PARTS MANUAL

Starke EcoMaxx Series

ECO-FG/FD 20-35

Rev 02/2017

STARKE MATERIAL HANDLING GROUP
402 Allanburg Road « Thorold, ON L2V 1A4 « Canada %@
TOLL FREE 877-435-4352

www.starkeforklift.com « info@starkeforklift.com ECOMAXX




FOREWORD
1. This parts list is applied to the “ZHEJIANG GOODSENSE FORKLIFT COMPANY LTD”
FD(Y)30/35G forklift truck. It is intended for users to identify the name, numberand quantity of the
parts replaced or repaired and to order them from the suppliers works.
2. When order parts, it is necessary to state the model of the forklift truck, its date of manufactureand
according to this Part List, to state the whole number, the whole name and quantity.
3. Among the models of the forklifts truck :

LI —L] L]

Q Lifting height : Code : 200. 300, 350
Height : 2m. 3m. 3.5m

Mast type : Normal mast(I)(K). Normal mast(IT)(M)
2-stage full free mast (Z). 3-stage full free mast (S)

Transmission type : Manual transmission(MT)
Hydraulic transmission (AT)
Engine model:X12. X4, X3, X17. X13. X14. X10.
WI1.W2,W5,JH3.82.85.D1.D2.D3.Y2/3/4/5.
KMS4.R5.R6.R4.GQ1/2/3.YN2.KL1. S6.S17.
S7.KMS17.KMS9. XC8.H3.S14.KB1.KB4

Serial number: G

Weight Series : Code: 30. 35
Ton : 3t, 3.5t

FD: Balance weight of diesel forklift
FY: Balance weight of LPG/gasoline forklift

4. If there is any change, we will not notify.
5. Model application: Engine model and maximum capacity.
6. The following trucks are provided with corresponding engine.

FD30-X12/C490BPG-236 engine. FD30,35-D3/CA498-06T3R engine.
FD30-X4/A490BPG-95 engine. FD30,35-Y2/3/4/5/4TNE98/4TNV94L engine.
FD30-X3/C490BPG-6A engine. FD30,35-KMS4/B3.3-C65T3 engine.
FD20,25,30-X17/QC490GP engine. FY30,35-R5/R6/GCT GK21/K25 engine.
FD30,35-X13/A495BPG-517 engine. FY30,35-R4/K25 EPA engine.
FD35-X14/A498BPG-520 engine. FY30-GQ1/2/3/GQ491 engine.
FD35-X10/A498BT1-34 engine. FD30,35-YN2/YN4A055-34CR engine.
FD30-W1/C240NKFC-01 engine. FD30,35-KL1/KDI1903TCR engine.
FD30,35-W2/4JG2PE-01 engine. FY30,35-S6/S17/PSI2.4 engine.
FD30,35-W5/4JG2-NBKEG-01-C3 engine. FY30,35-S7/PSI3.0 engine.

FD30-JH3/493 engine. FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9/QSF2.8t3NA60/49 engine.
FD30,35-S2/S4S-408 engine. FD30,35-H3/3HS50TIC engine.
FD30,35-S5/S4S-474 engine. FD30,35-S14/DO4EG engine.
FD30,35-D1/CA498-06T2/01-97 engine. FD30,35-KB1/KB4/WG2503-L-E3-GDS-1LPG engine.

FD35-D2/CA498-05T3 engine.

Note: EX-A: Special parts made for the forklift trucks exported to US and Canada .
EX-B: Parts made for common forklift trucks markets .



GROUP INDEX

=

BRAKE CONTROL

MAST SYSTEM

GOODSENSE

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM I = 7

DRIVING SYSTEM SYSTEM BODY SYSTEM

ENGINE

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

ELECTRIC SYSTEM STEERING SYSTEM




INDEX
— KEPLARS Engine system
BAAHLEEEE Engine MOUNL « « « + « « « v v v v n e )
HES ARG Airintake System =« » ¢+ = o s v o oo s et e e e e 30
WA BB Coolling SyStem « « =« =« o v v v v e 36
PRI D5 Fuel syStem « « « o v v o v n e e 48
HEAUZ 25 ExDaust syStem « « « « « o o o v v e e oo 66
—. £ R4 Driving system
ETRIE R Differentials =+« @ = ¢ 0 0 v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 85
15 5)) 25 B 2235 (B ) Drive unit mount (clutch type) + « =+ ¢ o v v o v v o v v e 87
fE 255 B 2245 (7150 Drive unit mount (tor-con type) = + « = =« + = o e oo - 89
a3 B (W /130) Drive unit (tor-con type) — « + ¢ v s v oo e e oo e 9]
&) B (5 A sl 1)) (B 7750 Drive unit(cover & inching valve)(tor-con type) 95
22 (B 7750) Charging pump (tor-contype) « = + ¢+ =+ ¢ o o o o v o o v oo oo 99
W& %% (/120 Hydraulic clutch (tor-contype) =« » « + o v v v v v v o o o 101
Pl i (7150 Control valve (tor-con type) « + = = o v o v e v v oo e 103
AN (B 715X) Inching valve (tor-contype) =+« =+ ¢ = s o o oo v e v v v o oo e 105
A A R4 (W J15X) Tor-xon oil cooling system (tor-con type) » « =+« =+ + 107
AR 1/2(HL ) Transmission (clutch )+« ¢ v v v v v v e e v e v i v i e e e 109
AR HFE2/2(WLM50) Transmission (clutch) ¢ =« « o v v v v e e e e e e 113
IXZENME Driveaxle =+ c ¢ @ o o o s o oo e o o ottt e e e et 119
BRENH MR Drive wheel assembly + « « « « « « « ¢ oo 121
25 Wheelbrake = = = = = v v o o v o o e e e e e e e e e 125
AR FE A MO (W J15X) Transmission control linkage (tor-con type) — + « =+ + 129
=.® P AY Steering system
B YL Steering control « « « « v v v v e et e i 132
L ) b Steeringaxle « = =+ ¢ o v s v oot e 136
a7 Steering wheel =« + + ¢ v v v oo v ettt e 140
E 1a] Y 6T Steering cylinder= = « « = =+« o v v e et e 142
PU. I T#E9  Accelerator pedal
HITTHEEDL  Acceleratorpedal =+« ¢ v v v v e v e e e i 145



ﬂ\

>k
7/

/\\

H8h R4t  Brake system
ITER B SMEhEEY (W 715D Brake & inching control (tor-con type) -+« - 152
THEHDHEEEEHEMN (FHR) Brake & clutch control (clutch type) — + + + + - 156
{EZEHZ)  Brake lever = =+ v r s st eee e e e 160
5 R4 Body system
B S ST T Frame & balance « « « -+ v s e e e e e 163
HLEB AR K M2 i # Hood. Floor Board & Seat =« + « =+ ¢ s s v e v oo v v e 193
BT Head guard =+« « o v v e e e e 199
I S GE ) Cab ass’y (OPHON) - « « ¢ o o v v v v v e 205
Wk RS Hydraulic system
VETEVHAE  Ofltank =« = o o v o oot e e 212
BB (- H ) Valve control linkage (two-throw) « = =+« ¢ = o+« o o o 214
B S (= H )  Valve control linkage (three-throw) « = =+« « = =+« o« - . 216
WS (P9 )  Valve control linkage (four-throw) « « = o« v v oo v v v 218
S B (FL ) Valve control linkage (five-throw) « « = o v v v oo v v e e 220
WE . Hydraulic pipeling = « o« o v o v oo oo v e et 222
THE RS Lifting system

T B R Gu(FE A ) Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM)« « =« « « « - - . 287

7&%”%:% 45(—. 711 4> H 1) Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) 289

DU % R 41(= 71 4 H ) Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) 293
J& BB R A M) = A ) Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM) 298
J& B B KRG GEA )Y AR Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM) 302
J& BE I ARG GEAT) T I Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM) 306
JE B RS0 1542 H )= I’ Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) 310
JBEE M ARG (14 H )V Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) 313

JE B 24— 4 H H) =~ & Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) 318
JE BB RS (=14H i)V /1" Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) 323
L ¢ R I 328
e XA (FE A M) Lift Bracket Normal Mast  « ¢+« o v o v o e v e e oo v oo vt e 330
8 X B8(— 75 4> @ H)Lift Bracket Full Free 2-Stage Mast « « =+« + « + + o o o o o 332
T8 X4 (=71 4 H H)Lift Bracket Full Free 3-Stage Mast = + « « = =+« = =+« ¢« & 334



[TZEGEARR) Mast (Normal mast KM)  « =« o v o o oo v e oo oo e i o oot
IT22(— 54 H ) Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM) + + « « ¢ = = o oo v v v v vt
ITZ8(="15 4 H i) Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM) =+« =+« o+ v oo v oo v
E T ELFE AR A Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM) « « =+« o o oo v v v v v v v v
B A2 FF ¥ (75 4 H #) Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) + - -
HI A2 FF 3 iL(=75 4 H #H) Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) - - -
Ja RS FHIEL(— 7 4> H #) Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM) - - -
Ja T FL(=5 4> B #1) Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) - - -
A BT Tilt Cylinder » « « ¢ v v v e e e e
J. A RS  Electric system
/B 25 Electric SyStem « « «  « v oo v n e

+. Frf#  Scutcheon
*j;ﬁgﬁ SCULChEON = * * * * ® = ¢ = © o o ¢ o o o s o o o o o o s o s s o s o o o oo oo



— KIHLARSG

ENGINE SYSTEM



RNHLZHE FD30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/JH3

Engine mount FY30-GQ1/GQ2/GQ3




RNHLZHE FD30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/JH3
Engine mount FY30-GQ1/GQ2/GQ3

Fr 5 5 T AT PR o %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 12k M10X110X30 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 & Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 £% Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 B HE Rubber 2
5 A30A5-10004 e Rubber 2
6 A30A5-10001 #} Plate 2
7 GB/T889.1 BB RE M10 Nut 2
8 A30H5-10001 K# P  Washer 2
9 A30A5-10100 Hr4E C490BPG-236 Engine 1 FD30-X12
A30A5-17000 e A490BPG-95 Engine 1 FD30-X4
- A30A5-13000 s C490BPG-6A Engine 1 FD30-X3
- A30A5-10400 4=45 QC490GP Engine 1 FD30-X17
- A30A5-10200 e A495BPG-517 Engine 1 FD30,35-X13
- A40A5-10200 HT4EA498BPG-520 Engine 1 FD35-X14
- A40A5-10300 HT4EA498BT1-34 Engine 1 FD35-X10
- A30M5-10400 7L JX493G43 Engine 1 FD30-JH3
- A30S5-10100 ] RGQ491 (7 ML) Engine 1 FY30-GQl
- A30S85-10300 I~ PiGQ491(LPG)Engine 1 FY30-GQ2
- A30S5-10400 7 RGQ491 (UL KL Engine 1 FY30-GQ3




FD30,35-W1/W2/W5/D1/D2/D3/YN2

RN 2 2%

Engine mount




RN 2 2%

Engine mount

FD30,35-W1/W2/W5/D1/D2/D3/YN2

Fr 5 5 T AT PR o %t

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 12k M10X110X30 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 [ Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 £% Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 B HE Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#EE  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B #  Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 #H Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 BZIEEE M10 Nut 2
9 A30D5-10300 F.+4# C240NKFC-01 Engine 1 FD30-W1

A30G5-10200 F.+44JG2PE-01 Engine 1 FD30,35-W2

- A30G5-10300 F11+4#4JG2-NBKEG-01-C3 Engine 1 FD30,35-W5
- A30K5-12000 K2LECA498-06T2/01-97 Engine 1 FD30,35-D1
- A30KA5-10200 K 4£498-05T3 Engine 1 FD30,35-D2
- A40M5-10100 K 4£498-06T3R Engine 1 FD30,35-D3
- A30PP5-10200 = WYN4A055-CR Engine 1 FD30-YN2
10 A30D5-10001 JA 5 & Fan block 1 FD30-W1
- A30G5-10001 XU ) Fan block 1 FD30,35-W2/W5
- A30K5-10001 X FE Fan block 1 FD30,35-D1
- A30CA5-10001 K BB Fan block 1 FD30-YN2
11 GB/T5782 B2 M8 X 90X 30 Bolt 4 FD30-W1
- GB/T5783 122 M8X50 Bolt 4 FD30,35-W2/W5
- GB/T5783 124 M8X40 Bolt 4 FD30,35-D1
— GB/T5782 12k M8 X 80X 25 Bolt 4 FD30-YN2
14 GB/T93 G Washer,lock 4




RN 2 2%

Engine mount

FD30,35-S2/S5




RN 2 2%

Engine mount

FD30,35-S2/S5

Fr 5 5 T AT PR o %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 12k M10X110X30 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 M Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 &% Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 M H Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#E  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B EH Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 A Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 B IREE M10 Nut 2
9 A30BA5-10100 —2¥S4S-408 Engine 1 FD30,25-S2
- A30BA5-10200 —2%S4S-474 Engine 1 FD30,25-S5
10 GB/T5783 124 M12X25 Bolt 8
11 GB/T93 #1312 Washer,lock 8
12 A30BA5-10400 RN Engine mount L.H. 1
13 A30BA5-10500 RANHAHLE Engine mount R.H. 1
14 A30BA5-10600 #HEFE Flywheel shell 1
15 GB/T5783 B2 M10X1.25X20 Bolt 15
16 GB/T93 #1#10 Washer,lock 15
17 A30BA5-10001 5 BE Fan block 1
18 GB/T5783 24 M8X 50 Bolt 4
19 GB/T93 F L8 Washer,lock 4




FD30,35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5

RN 2 2%

Engine mount




RN 2 2%

Engine mount

FD30,35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5

Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 12k M10X110X30 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 P Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 &% Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 B H Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B JEH Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 # A Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 B K UEEE M10 Nut 2
9 A30H5-10200 7 4TNE98 Engine 1 FD30,35-Y2
A30H5-10500 £ 4TNV94L-BXPHZ Engine 1 FD30,35-Y3
- A30H5-10700 [ 7= L 4TNE98-BQFLCC Engine 1 FD30,35-Y4
- A30H5-10800 [E=7£ 594 Engine 1 FD30,35-Y5
10 A30H5-10600L RN Engine mount L.H. 1
11 A30H5-10600R RANWANLE Engine mount R.H. 1
12 GB/T5783 B2k M10X30 Bolt 8
13 GB/T93 F 10 Washer,lock 8
14 GB/T97.1 “F-#4 10 Washer 8




FY30,35-R5/R6/R4

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

10



RN 2 2%

Engine mount

FY30,35-R5/R6/R4

Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 GB/T5782 124 M10X 110X 30 Bolt 2

2 A30A5-10005 & Washer 2

3 A30A5-10002 £% Bushing 2

4 A30A5-10003 B HE Rubber 2

5 A30H5-10001 K#EE  Washer 2

6 A30A5-10004 BHEH Rubber 2

7 A30A5-10001 #H Plate 2

8 GB/T889.1 BZIEEE M10 Nut 2

9 A20E5-10500 GCT Je 5 GK25(1K X\ fH) Engine 1 FY30,35-R5
A30E5-10600 GCT JéZGK25(= A FH) Engine 1 FY30,35-R6

- A30E5-10700 GCT JeZGK25(1K X\ FH) Engine 1 FY30,35-R6

- A30AE5-10100 JE3&K25 EPA Engine 1 FY30,35-R4

10 A30E5-10400 RN Engine mount L.H. 1

11 A30E5-10500 RAWANLE Engine mount R.H. 1

12 A30E5-10001 X BE Fan block 1 FY30,35-R5/R6

- A30AE5-10001 KU B Fan block 1 FY30,35-R4

13 GB/T5783 12k M6X70 Bolt 4

14 GB/T93 ##4 6 Washer,lock 4

15 GB/T5783 124 M10X30 Bolt 6

16 GB/T93 F#3 10 Washer,lock 6

17 GB/T97.1 44 10 Washer 6

11




FD30,35-KMS4

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

12



RN 2 2%

Engine mount FD30,35-KMS4
Fr 5 5 T AT PR o %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 12k M10X110X30 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 M Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 &% Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 M H Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#E  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 B EH Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 A Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 B K UE R M10 Nut 2
9 A30BC5-11000 R #B3.3-C65T3 Engine 1
10 GB/T5783 B24: M10X30 Bolt 8
11 GB/T93 L 10 Washer,lock 8
12 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 8
13 A30BC5-10100L | RBIHLAHLEE Engine mount L.H. 1
14 A30BC5-10100R | A#HLAHLE Engine mount R.H. 1
15 A30BC5-10002 X5 Fan 1
16 GB/T5783 B2k M8X25 Bolt 4
17 GB/T93 34 8 Washer,lock 8
18 A30BC5-10003 K HBL Fan block 1
19 GB/T5783 B2k M8 X35 Bolt 4
20 A30BC5-10004 78 HAHLSZ 42 Charger Bracket 1

13




FY30,35-S6/S17

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

a3 Y

14



RN 2 2%

Engine mount

FY30,35-S6/S17

Fr 5 5 T AT PR A T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5782 B2k M10X 110X 35 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-10005 P Washer 2
3 A30A5-10002 £% Bushing 2
4 A30A5-10003 B HE Rubber 2
5 A30H5-10001 K#E  Washer 2
6 A30A5-10004 f5 3 Rubber 2
7 A30A5-10001 A Plate 2
8 GB/T889.1 BZIEEE M10 Nut 2
9 A30BJ5-11000 PSI2.4 Engine 1 FY30,35-S6
- A30BJ5-12000 PSI2.4 EPA Engine 1 FY30,35-S17
10 A30BJ5-10100 RENHLZENLA Engine mount L.H. 1 RN 7
11 A30BJ5-10200 RENHLAHLIE Engine mount R.H. 1 R AL 7
12 A30BJ5-10100 KA. Fan block 1
13 GB/T5783 124 M8X25 Bolt 4
14 GB/T93 A 8 Washer,lock 8
15 A30E5-10310 KEH Fan 1
16 A30BJ5-10300 {REG 22 £ 22358 Mounting plate 1
17 GB/T5783 124 M10X30 Bolt 8
18 GB/T93 #3410 Washer,lock 8
19 GB/T97.1 P4 10 Washer 8
20 GIT-533-00 2k Plug 1
21 GB/T5783 1242 M8X35 Bolt 4

15




FY30,35-S7

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

16



RN 2 2%

Engine mount FY30,35-57
Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5783 B4 M12X50 Bolt 4
2 GB/T96.1 K#EHE 12 Washer 10
3 A30BD5-10006 IRZE . Shock pad 2
4 GB/T889.1 A5 4 JE o A B R R BE M12 Nut 4
5 GB/T5783 B2 M12X 45 Bolt 2
6 GB/T93 4 12 Washer,lock 2
7 A30BL5-11000 PSI3. 0 Engine 1
8 ANSIB1.1 1242 3/8-16UNC X 1-1/4"  Bolt 12
9 GB/T93 L 10 Washer,lock 12
10 A30BD5-10300 RN Engine mount L.H. 1
11 A30BD5-10400 RANHANLE Engine mount R.H. 1
12 A30BD5-1004 KHESTEIHR Flywheel housing baffle 1
13 GB/T5783 B2 M6X20 Bolt 3
14 GB/T93 3 6 Washer,lock 3
15 A30BD5-10003 HH7K Bearing 1
16 A30BD5-10005 #}% Bushing 1
17 A30BD5-00002 Jaim KF 5% Rear flywheel shell 1
18 A30BD5-10001 K HBL Fan block 1
19 A30BD5-10002 X5 Fan 1
20 ANSIB1.1 W24 5/16-24UNF X4 " Bolt 4
21 GB/T93 J#4 8 Washer,lock 4

17




FD30,35-KL1

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

20

21,19,22

18,19,20,22,25

18



RN 2 2%

Engine mount FD30,35-KL1
Fr 5 5 T AT PR & T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30BN5-10300R RANHAHNLE Engine mount R.H. 1
2 A30A5-11001 HESE A Hose, intake air 1
3 GB/T97. 1 “F# 8 Washer 6
4 GB/T93 ## 8 Washer,lock 6
5 GB/T5783 B2 M8X20 Bolt 2
6 JB/T8870 4 80X 60 Clip 3
7 A30BN5-10200 S IETH A% Air cleaner 1
8 JB/T8870 W4 64X 44 Clip 2
9 A30BN5-10002 #5359 Hose, intake air 1
10 A30BN5-10001 5B Hose, intake air 1
11 GB/T5783 #24 M6X20 Bolt 4
12 GB/T93 #4% 6 Washer,lock 4
13 GB/T97. 1 P 6 Washer 4
14 A30BN5-10004 $ 4204F X\ Fan 1
15 A30BN5-11000 AHHKDI1903TCR Engine 1
16 GB/T5783 B2k M8X30 Bolt 4
17 A30BN5-10003 X5 Fan block 1
18 GB/T5783 12 M12X40 Bolt 6
19 GB/T93 F2 12 Washer,lock 12
20 GB/T96 K#PE 12 Washer 6
21 GB/T5783 B2 M12X25 Bolt 6
22 GB/T97. 1 P44 12 Washer 10
23 A30BN5-10300L RN Engine mount L.H. 1
24 A30EGS5-10400 KENHLIREE Cushion 2
25 GB/T6170 B EE M12 Nut 4
26 GB/T276 TRV BR%H 7K 6202-2Z Bearing 1

19




KMS17/KMS9

FD30,35

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

N wb/fl./a)? ““““ 7

S

7~ -
{

Z ./4%( m«x%‘ ‘.\\“ fo y [
S s
N T A=\ ‘ !§<

\
\V,
2 A
G

& (A
= y M~ '\‘/\,ﬁvl
W7 L0\
‘/l/,m.«»va,r_ e

................ 7 a,,,/;//.-/_l..l/ 2 __.-..,- /, - “‘_
w A 7 \\.\\_. A/ I// AW,.‘.S .a\ = ‘§ @\v\ \ :
A \ \ \\m..mAv ZN\\ B G I\ S
N ,/ iy A’:ﬂr’/“

=

I\

20



RN 2 2%

Engine mount

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 JB/T8870 W4 80X 60 Clip 4
2 A30A5-11200 TAJEIES Air cleaner 1
3 A30AD5-10001 A& B Hose, intake air 1
4 A30AB5-10200 X5 Fan 1
5 A30AB5-10002 X BE Fan block 1
6 GB/T5783 B2 M10X60 Bolt 4
7 GB/T93 F1# 12 Washer,lock 8
8 GB/T97. 1 “F-#4 12 Washer 8
9 GB/T5783 IZFE M12X35 Bolt 8
10 GB/T5783 124 M8X30 Bolt 2
11 GB/T93 4 8 Washer,lock 4
12 GB/T96 K8 8 Washer 2
13 A30AD5-10200 RN Engine mount L.H. 1
14 A30C5-10100 RENHLIHFE # Cushion 2
15 A30ADS5-10100 HEAHHTQSF2.8t3NA60 Engine 1 FD20,25-KMS17
- A30AB5-10100 FE I #TQSF2.8t3NA49 Engine 1 FD20,25-KMS9
16 A30ADS5-10300 KA HLUE Engine mount R.H. 1
17 A30A5-11001 HS4E A Hose, intake air 1
18 GB/T5783 B2 M8X20 Bolt 2
19 GB/T97. 1 P4 8 Washer 2

21




FD30,35-H3

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

16,17,18,19,
20,21,22,23

"\24,25,26,27

22



RN 2 2%

Engine mount FD30,35-H3
Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-11200 TR PEIE A Air cleaner 1
2 GB/T97. 1 P-4 8 Washer 2
3 GB/T93 744 8 Washer,lock 2
4 GB/T5783 1244 M8X20 Bolt 2
5 A30A5-11001 S A Hose, intake air 1
6 JB/T8870 4 80X 60 Clip 5
7 A30AA5-10001 5B Hose, intake air 1
8 A30AA5-10002 A% Hose, intake air 1
9 A30AA5-10003 545 C Hose, intake air 1
10 GB/T96 K #E 10 Washer 2
11 A30C5-10100 RENHLIHGE # Cushion 2
12 JB/T8870 %4 100X 80 Clip 1
13 A30AA5-10300 SAES#:424% Adapter plate 1 RENDLE
14 A30AA5-10500 AL Connecting plate 1
15 A30AA5-10200 H5h3HS0TIC Engine 1
16 S30F3-80002 R4 Clip 1
17 S30F3-80003 £ Pipesleeve 1
18 S30F3-80004 B H Rubber pad 1
19 S30F3-80005 #4%  Backing plate 1
20 GB/T5783 24 M12X75 Bolt 1
21 GB/T97. 1 44 12 Washer 1
22 GB/T93 534 12 Washer,lock 1
23 GB/T6170 #2H M12 Nut 1
24 A30AA5-10004 A S22 Intake Pipe Bracket 1
25 GB/T5783 242 M6X 16 Bolt 1
26 GB/T93 #1# 6 Washer,lock 1
27 GB/T97. 1 P-4 6 Washer 1
28 GB/T5783 I2FE M10X30 Bolt 14
29 GB/T93 #3410 Washer,lock 14
30 GB/T97. 1 “F#4 10 Washer 14

23




FD30,35-H3

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

16,17,18,19,
20,21,22,23

"\24,25,26,27

24



RN 2 2%

i FD30,35-H3
Engine mount
Fre FT THBAE 4 HR & #HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 GB/T276 RV ER 7K 6302-2Z Bearing 1
32 A30AA5-10600 R #4AK S i) Heat insulation garment ass’y 1

25




RN 2 2%

Engine mount

5,4

FD30,35-S14

3.2

26




RN 2 2%

Engine mount FD30,35-514
Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30BA5-10400 RANHLAHLE Engine mount L.H. 1
2 GB/T5786 IE4 M10X 1. 25X20 Bolt 15
3 GB/T93 #1310 Washer,lock 15
4 A30BAS5-10600 5% Connecting shell 1
5 A30DD5-10100 K5 =22DO4EG Engine 1
6 A30BA5-10500 KA HUE Engine mount L.H. 1
7 A30A5-11200 S IETH A% Air cleaner 1
8 A30A5-11001 S5 A Hose, intake air 1
9 JB/T8870 4 80X 60 Clip 3
10 JB/T8870 4t 76X 64 Clip 1
11 A30AC5-10001 #S 5B Hose, intake air 1
12 A30C5-10100 REWIEZET Cushion 2
13 A30BA5-10001 X538 Fan block 1
14 GB/T5783 B2k M12X25 Bolt 8
15 GB/T93 #4412 Washer,lock 8

27




2,11,12,13,14,15,16

FD30,35-KB1/KB4

RN 2 2%

Engine mount

28



RN 2 2%

Engine mount

FD30,35-KB1/KB4

Fr 5 5 T AT PR o %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 GB/T5783 B2 M12X1.25X35 Bolt 6

2 GB/T93 FE 12 Washer,lock 8

3 A30DS5-10200 REWA N Engine mount R.H. 1

4 A30DES5-10500 JARFHWG2503 LPGHLBR Engine 1

5 JB/T8870 145 80X 60 Clip 4

6 A30DES5-10001 S4B Hose, intake air 1

7 JB/T8870 145 16X 10 Clip 2

8 TG000-13020 B RS & 13 X200 Hose 1

9 A30A5-11200 TAIETE SR Air cleaner 1

10 A20PN5-10001 S A Hose, intake air 1

11 A30EG5-10400 RENHLIEZH Cushion 2

12 A30EG5-10002 R 975% Steel protective shell 2

13 GB/T5783 IZFE M10X40 Bolt 4

14 GB/T6170 JEEE M10 Nut 4

15 GB/T97. 1 P34 12 Washer 4

16 GB/T5783 M2 M12X25 Bolt 2

17 A30DS5-10100 RN Engine mount L.H. 1

29




HRRE FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/D1/D2/D3
Air intake system  /KMS4/S6/S17/YN2/JH3

30



ARG

FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/D1/D2/D3

Air intake system  /KMS4/S6/S17/YN2/JH3

75 T B S A T

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-11001 HEA%FA  Hose, intake air 1 [RixO D DebyKMSs o817
- A30D5-10102 WS A  Hose, intake air 1 FD30,35-JH3
- A30CA5-10101 S A Hose, intake air 1 FD30,35-YN2
2 JB/T8870 W4 80X 60 Clip 4
3 A30A5-11200 TAUEIESY  Air cleaner 1
4 | A30A5-11002 B Hose, intake air 1 [[O30SS X XAXI0X12
- A30M5-11002 #HSEB Hose, intake air 1 FD30-JH3
- A35A5-11001 HSHB  Hose, intake air 1 FD30,35-D1/D2/D3
- A30BJ5-10001 5B  Hose, intake air 1 FY30,35-S6/S17
~ A30BC5-10001 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 FD30,35-KMS4
- A30PP5-10101 BB Hose, intake air 1 FD30,35-YN2
5 GB/T97.1 P38 Washer 2
6 GB/T93 I 8 Washer,lock 2
7 GB/T5783 M2k M8X20 Bolt 2

31




HEIRG FD30,35-W1/W2/W5/S2/S5
Air intake system  FY30,35-R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S7

32



ARG

Air intake system

FD30,35-W1/W2/W5/S2/S5
FY30,35-R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S7

Fr 5 5 T AT PR o %t

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-11001 HEAFA  Hose, intake air 1| D302 AN S2SS
- A30D5-10102 HESEFA  Hose, intake air 1 | Fy3035Ra RORAGQIS
2 JB/T8870 4E 80X 60 Clip 3 | Ra R o s
- JB/T8870 4 76X 64 Clip 3 FY20~35-S7
3 JB/T8870 I 4 70X 50 Clip 1
4 A30A5-11200 ZUETE RS Air cleaner 1| B0 m WA s
- A30D5-10200 A PEERE Air cleaner 1 FD/Y30,35-W1/GQ1~3
5 A30D5-10101 #H#S4B Hose, intake air 1 FD30-W1
- A30G5-10101 #5%B Hose, intake air 1 FD30,35-W2/W5
~ A30BD5-10201 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1 FY30,35-S7
- A30E5-10101 #HSEB Hose, intake air 1 FY30,35-R5/R6/R4
- A30BA5-10301 5B Hose, intake air 1 FD30,35-S2/S5
- A30S5-10201 #S B  Hose, intake air 1 FY3035-GQI1~3
6 GB/T97.1 P38 Washer 2
7 GB/T93 F1E 8 Washer,lock 2
8 GB/T5783 BE4E: M8X20 Bolt 2

33




34



ARG

Air intake system

FD30,35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-11001 HSEA  Hose, intake air 1
2 JB/T8870 %4t 76X 64 Clip 3
3 A30A5-11200 TS PEIE RS Air cleaner 1
4 A30HGS5-11001 HSEB  Hose, intake air 1
5 JB/T8870 %4 70X 50 Clip 1
6 GB/T5783 B2k M8X20 Bolt 6
7 GB/T93 FF 8 Washer,lock 6
8 GB/T97.1 “F-# 8 Washer 6
9 | A30HS5-10102 HHEC Hose, intake air I Fg%ﬂi‘ Eg%“
- | A30H5-10105 HESUHC Hose, intake air 1| PR%R
10 A30H5-10103 JE#  Binder plate 1 -anL N K
11 A30H5-10104 Of4[E O-ring 1 9% ML

35




Cooling system

wH ARG

36



R ARG

Cooling system

Fr 5 5 T AT PR o %t

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-40001 L7K%  Hose rubber || DRSS A0 a3
- A30D5-40001 F/K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30-W1
- A30G5-40002 FJ/K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-W2/W5
- A30E5-40002 F/K%  Hose rubber 1 FY30,35-R5/R6/R4
- A30H5-40001 /K% Hose rubber 1 |FD30,35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
- A30M5-40001 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-JH3
- A30S5-40002 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FY30-GQ1~3
- A35A5-40001 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-D1
- A30BAS5-40001 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-S2/S5/S14
- A30BC5-40002 F/K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-KMS4
- A30BJ5-40001 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FY30,35-S6/S17
- A30BD5-40001 /K% Hose rubber 1 FY30,35-S7
- A30AD5-40002 /K% Hose rubber 1  |FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9
- A20PN5-40001 7K% Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-KB4/KB1
2 JB/T8870 IESE 50X 32 Clip 4
3 A30A5-40002 /K% Hose rubber 1| R S XaXI0Iaxs
- A30D5-40002 /K&  Hose rubber 1 FD30-W1
- A30G5-40001 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-W2/W5
- A30E5-40001 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FY30,35-R5/R6/R4
- A30H5-40002 /K% Hose rubber 1 |FD30,35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
- A30M5-40002 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-JH3
- A30S5-40003 ~/K%&  Hose rubber 1 FY30-GQ1~3
- A35A5-40002 F/K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-D1
- A30KA5-40001 /K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-D2/D3
- A30BAS5-40002 /K% Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-S2/S5/S14
- A30BC5-40001 N7/K%  Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-KMS4
- A30BJ5-40002 ~7/K%&  Hose rubber 1 FY30,35-S6/S17
- A30BD5-40002 ~7K%&  Hose rubber 1 FY30,35-S87
- A30AD5-40001 F/K% Hose rubber 1 |FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9
- A20PN5-40002 N/K% Hose rubber 1 FD30,35-KB4/KB1

37




Cooling system

wH ARG

38



R ARG

Cooling system

Fr 5 5 T AT PR A T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

4 A30A5-40200 KA H Radiator 1| SMIPeXaxXIaXTs
- A35C5-40400 JKFH S Radiator 1 FD30,35MT-X14

- A30B5-40200 JKFG K Radiator 1 |fopraMmexaxIonxis
- A35C5-40200 KFE R Radiator 1 FD30,35AT-X 14
— A30D5-40300 /KFE B % Radiator 1 FD30,35AT-W1

- A30D5-40400 /KFEE % Radiator 1 FD30,35MT-W1
- A30G5-40300 KF M Radiator 1 FD30,35AT-W2/W5
- A30G5-40400 K E % Radiator 1 FD30,35MT-W2/W5
- A30E5-40200 IKFE MK Radiator 1 | FY3035AT-R5/R6{E R
- A30E5-40400 KF S Radiator 1 |FY3035AT-RS/R6 X5
- A30E5-40500 KA M Radiator 1 |FY3035MT-RS/R6{E XU
- A30E5-40600 KA E AL Radiator 1 |FY3035MT-R5/R67 K5
- A30AE5-40100 KFE SR Radiator 1 FY30,35AT-R4

- A30H5-40100 KFE L Radiator 1 FD30,35-Y2/Y4

- A30H5-40200 KSR Radiator 1 FD30,35-Y3/Y5

- A30H5-40300 KA S (R ) Radiator 1 FD30,35-Y2/Y4

- A30H5-40500 KA (B # ) Radiator 1 FD30,35-Y2/Y4

- A30MS5-40200 KA Radiator 1 FD30,35AT-JH3

- A30M5-40300 KA Radiator 1 FD30,35MT-JH3

- A35B5-40200 K E K Radiator 1 FD30,35AT-DI

- A35A5-40200 KA Radiator 1 FD30,35MT-D1

- A30KA5-40300 IKAH S R(ER ) Radiator 1 FD30,35AT-D2/D3
- A30KAS5-40400 KA B R #])  Radiator 1 FD30,35AT-D2/D3
- A30KA5-40100 KA BRG] Radiator 1 FD30,35MT-D2/D3
- A30KA5-40200 JKFE R CER #1)  Radiator 1 FD30,35MT-D2/D3
- A30S5-40800 KA E K Radiator 1 FY30AT-GQ1~3
- A3085-40900 KA SR Radiator 1 FY30MT-GQI~3
- A30BA5-40200 KA A Radiator 1 FD30,35-S2/S5/S14
- A30BC5-40100 K6 E % Radiator 1 FD30,35-KMS4

~ A30PP5-40100 KA Radiator 1 FD30,35AT-YN2

39




Cooling system

wH ARG

40



R ARG

Cooling system

Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- A30PC5-40100 JKFE MUK Radiator FD30,35MT-YN2
- A30BJ5-40100 KFE AR Radiator FY30,35-S6/S17
- A30BD5-40100 KA ML Radiator FY30,35-S7
A30AD5-40100 7K F6 &L % Radiator FD20,25-KMS17/KMS9
- A20PN5-40100 JKF AR Radiator FD20,25-KB4/KB1
5 A30A5-40003 BIEHE T Rubber
6 A30A5-40004 BRI Rubber
7 A30A5-40005 =4 Bolt
8 A30A5-20003 #H O Plate
9 GB/T889.1 B IR LE M8 Nut

10 GB/T97.1

11 A3015-40100
12 A30I5-40101
13 GB/T5783

14 GB/T93

15 GB/T97.1

16 GB/T5783

17 GB/T93

18 A30BD5-40003
- A30BC1-20001
19 A30E5-40110
- A30BC5-40210
20 GB/T5783

21 GB/T93

P-4 8 Washer

H|7K#6  Auxiliary radiator
B /KFE A Auxiliary radiator bracket

24 M6X 15 Bolt

#iEh 6 Washer,lock

P34 6 Washer

24 M8X 15 Bolt

4% 8 Washer,lock

HIKF %M Auxiliary radiator plate
Il 7K 22 B
KR4 ™ Fan retainer
A5 ™ Fan retainer
2k M8X 16 Bolt
JE 8 Washe, lock

Auxiliary radiator plate

NS S R T T \S I S R S R \O R S R (S R (S L O e O e N e O e e

%
i
%
%
%M
%
%M
FY30,35-S7

FD30,35-KMS4/S2/S5/S14

KK b 2 3%
FD30,35-KMS4/KMS17
/KMS9RK A7 234 i

B A 4 30k
WA 27 3k

41



R ARG

: FD30,35-KL1
Cooling system

L
1 18,19,20

42



R ARG

Cooling system

FD30,35-KL1

Fr 5 5 T AT PR & T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T889.1 BRI EE M8 Nut 2

2 GB/T97.1 P34 8 Washer 4

3 A30A5-40004 B #IT Rubber 2

4 A30A5-20003 7 Plate 2

5 A30A5-40005 22 Bolt 2

6 TG000-08025 LK & 8X250 Hose 1

7 A30BN5-40100 7K 4 5 A% Radiator 1

8 JB/T8870 %4 16X 10 Clip 4

9 TG000-08120 RERE &8X 1200 Hose 1

10 A30BN5-40110 K 47/ Fan retainer 1

11 JB/T8870 k4 50X 32 Clip 4

12 JB/T8870 THY M4 77 3 3 65X 57 Clip 3

13 A30BN5-40004 /K% Hose rubber 1

14 A30BN5-40002 A A% Hose rubber 1

15 GB/T5783 W24 M8X 16 Bolt 2 i b 22 3% H
16 GB/T93 Pk 8 Washer,Lock 2 KK b 4 38 H
17 JB/T8870 THY M7 33 75X 67 Clip 1

18 A30HG5-40001 B 2R Bolt 2

19 GJT-492-00 B2 Articulated joint 2

20 JB/T 982 14 % 14 Combination pad 4

21 JB/T8870 ISl 25X 16 Clip 4

22 JB/T8870 TR MR A 345 46X 38 Clip 1

23 A30BN5-40001 %S Hose rubber 1

24 TG000-12180 LR 12X 1800 Hose 1

25 A30BN5-40003 F/K%E Hose rubber 1

26 TG000-12200 B ¢ 12X2000 Hose 1

27 A30A5-40003 I HI Rubber 2

28 A30BN5-40005 fERK KA Auxiliary radiator plate 1

29 JB/T8870 IS 40X 25 Clip 2 7K F6 Bt 7
30 A45L5-40200 BI/K#8 Auxiliary radiator 1

43




R ARG

: FD30,35-KL1
Cooling system

L
1 18,19,20

44



R ARG

Cooling system

FD30,35-KL1

JF5 E5
Item Part No

T A PR

Description

K

Q’ty

L

Remark

31 A4515-40211
32 A30BN5-40006

Auxiliary radiator bracket

Auxiliary radiator bracket

45




FD30,35-H3

R ARG

Cooling system

20,21,22

46



R ARG

Cooling system FD30,35-H3

Fr 5 5 T AT PR A T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TG000-08100 IRERE $8X 1000 Hose 1

2 JB/T8870 W4 16X 10 Clip 2

3 A30A5-40005 2 Fe Bolt 2

4 A30A5-20003 A Plate 2

5 A30A5-40004 1 B ERIT Rubber 2

6 GB/T96 K#H P 8 Washer 2

7 GB/T889.1 BB RE M8 Nut 2

8 A30AA5-40100 7K 46 24 B Radiator 1

9 JB/T8870 THYME 7 33 59X 52 Clip 4

10 A30AA5-40001 e F44  Hose rubber 1

11 JB/T8870 k4 50X 32 Clip 4

12 A30AA5-40003 /K% Hose rubber 1

13 A30AAS5-40006 YA %% Hose rubber 1

14 A30AA5-40004 F7/K%  Hose rubber 1

15 A30A5-40003 4 5 341 Rubber 2

16 JB/T8870 k4 3220 Clip 2

17 TG000-16150 RIEZE & 16X 1500 Hose 1

18 A30AA5-40005 F/KE 4 Hose rubber 1 02 B AL
19 A30AA5-40200 K 47/ Fan retainer 1 BX bR 4
20 GB/T5783 B4 M8X20 Bolt 2

21 GB/T93 i 8 Washer,Lock 2

22 GB/T97.1 P 8 Washer 2

47




1o 2 4t

Fuel system

FD30,35-X2/X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/D1/D2/D3/W1/W2/W5/JH3

48



1o 2 4t

Fuel system

FD30,35-X2/X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/D1/D2/D3/W1/W2/W5/JH3

Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A5-30100 B EE  Cap 1

2 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2

3 TG000-13028 % & 13X280 Hose 1

4 A30A4-50002 B2 ZE  Plug,drain 1

5 A30A4-50004 Ed% & [€126 Washer 1

6 TG000-10110 BRI & 10X 1100 Hose 1| O 213/
- TG000-10050 BRI & 10X 500 Hose 1 FD30,35-W1/W2/W5
7 JB/T8870 4 16X 10 Clip 6

8 TG000-10148 BRI & 10X 1480 Hose I
- TG000-10080 BRI & 10X 800 Hose 1 | FD30,35-W1/W2/W5
9 GB/T818 AR IRET MSX 12 Serw 5

10 GB/T93 #iE 5 Washer,Lock 5

11 A30A5-30002 # Packing 1

12 A30A5-30200 WAE R Plate 1

13 A30A5-30006 PRAMAR AE AR E Packing 1

14 A30A5-30004 K4 B8 % 4% Bracket I B
- A30A5-30007 K B #8322 Bracket 1 FD30,35-W1/W2/W5
15 A30A5-30300 MK 7> B5 %% Sedimenter 1 [D03sX3XAXI0N2XINIS
- A30D5-30100 MK B4 Sedimenter 1 | FD30,35-W1/W2/W5
16 TG000-10072 BRI 10X 720 Hose | [DRssXXaxIonXIN
- TG000-10060 PRIME & 10X 600 Hose 1 | FD30,35-W1/W2/W5
17 GB/T5783 B2 H: M8 X 30 Bolt 2

18 GB/T93 #E 8 Washer,Lock 2

19 GB/T97.1 P 8 Washer 4

20 GB/T6170 R REM 8 2

21 GB/T5787 N AR AR RS M8 X 25 Bolt 2

22 GB/T5787 7N R A TR R M8 X 16 Bolt 6

23 A30A5-30400 S JETE 4% Diesel Filter 1

49




PRI 2 5t ED 0.35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/KMS4

Fuel system

20

N

i |

<

50



JR I 2 5t

Fuel system

FD30,35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/KMS4

Fr 5 5 T AT PR & T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A5-30100 B EE  Cap 1

2 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2

3 TG000-13032 K% & 13X320 Hose 1

4 A30A4-50002 B2 ZE  Plug,drain 1

5 A30A4-50004 Ed% & [€126 Washer 1

6 A30A5-30006 BRIMA AR E Packing 1

7 A30A5-30002 #  Packing 1

8 GB/T818 + 7 A LiZFE M5X 12 Bolt 5

9 GB/T93 #i# 5 Washer,Lock 5

10 A30A5-30400 SEhUEIE %5 Diesel Filter 1

11 A30A5-30200 WA R Plate 1

12 GB/T5787 INFIVE ZTH IR M8 X 16 Bolt 8

13 JB/T8870 %4 16X 10 Clip 6

14 TG000-10020 BRI & 10X 200 Tube 1

15 TG000-10050 PRI & 10X 500 Tube 1

16 GB/T5783 244 M8 X 16 Bolt 1

17 GB/T93 #E 8 Washer,Lock 1

18 A30H5-30001 f#Je Clamp 1 9 ML
19 A30H5-30100 BRI JETE 7% Fuel filter 1 R BN BB AT
20 TG000-10025 BRI & 10X 250 Tube 1

51




L 2D

Fuel system

0,35-S2/S5/YN2/S14

52



JR I 2 5t

Fuel system

FD30,35-S2/S5/YN2/S14

Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-30100 B EE  Cap 1
2 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
3 TG000-13028 PRI & 13X280 Hose 1
4 A30A4-50002 B2 ZE  Plug,drain 1
5 A30A4-50004 Ed% & [€126 Washer 1
6 A30A5-30006 BRIMA AR E Packing 1
7 A30A5-30002 #  Packing 1
8 GB/T818 + 7 A LiZFE M5X 12 Bolt 5
9 GB/T93 FAF 5 Washer,Lock 5
10 A30A5-30400 SEhUEIE %5 Diesel Filter 1
11 A30A5-30200 WA R Plate 1
12 GB/T5787 INFIVE ZTH IR M8 X 16 Bolt 8
13 JB/T8870 %4 16X 10 Clip 6
14 TG000-08100 BRI &8>X 1000 Hose 1 FD30,35-S2/S5
~ TG000-10110 PRIME & 10X 1100 Hose 1 FD30,35-YN2
15 TG000-08110 BRI $8X 1100 Hose 1 FD30,35-S2/S5
- TG000-10148 BRI & 10X 1480 Hose 1 FD30,35-YN2

53




) Y ‘\ é‘
SR FY30,35-R5/R6/GQ1~3
Fuel system

54



PR S é‘
SSEERD FY30,35-R5/R6/GQ1~3
Fuel system

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A5-30100 Bk EE  Cap 1

2 JB/T8870 W3 25X 16 Clip 2

3 TG000-13032 PRI & 13X320 Hose 1

4 A30A4-50002 IR ZE Plug,drain 1

5 A30A4-50004 Ed% & [€126 Washer 1

6 TG000-08034 PRI $8X340 Hose 1

7 JB/T8870 M4 16X 10 Clip 4

8 A30A5-30400 YL RIS %8 Diesel Filter 1

9 GB/T818 7 Skig e M5X 12 Bolt 5

10 GB/T93 ## 5 Washer,Lock 5

11 A30A5-30002 #  Packing 1

12 A30E5-30100 FAE K Plate 1

13 A30A5-30003 FiARE Packing 1

14 GB/T5787 INFHE ST IR FE M8 X 16 Bolt 8

15 A30E5-30200 PRI JETE 45 Diesel Filter 1 FY30,35-R5/R5
- A30S5-30200 BRI JETS %% Diesel Filter 1 FY30,35-GQ1~3
16 GB/T5783 P24 M6 X 12 Bolt 2

17 GB/T93 #F 6 Washer,Lock 2

18 GB/T97.1 “F-# 6 Washer 2

19 TG000-10024 Bhil% ¢ 10X240 Hose 1

20 A30S4-30001 SETMIETE 285 ¢ Diesel Filter pipe clamp | 1 FY30,35-GQ1~3

55




PR S é‘
JA I R Gt FY30,35-S6/S17/S7
Fuel system

56



1o 2 4t

Fuel system

FY30,35-S6/S17/S7

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-30100 Iy EE  Cap 1
2 JB/T8870 IE$i25X 16 Clip 2
3 TG000-13028 PRI & 13X280 Hose 1
4 GB/T5787 INFE ZTH IR M8 X 16 Bolt 10
5 A30A4-50002 BOMIZEZE  Plug,drain 1
6 A30A4-50004 Ed% ¥} €126 Washer 1
7 A30A5-30400 S JEIE %5 Diesel Filter 1
8 A30BJ5-30012 PRI S Hose 1
9 A30BJ5-30001 PRI JESS Fuel filter 1
10 A30BJ5-30006 $23Lk3 Connector 1
11 A30BJ5-30002 4R Solenoid valve 1
12 A30BJ5-30007 &I Pipe clamp 2
13 A30BJ5-30005 $:3k2 Connector 2
14 A30BJ5-30011 PRIME 4 Hose 1
15 A30BJ5-30010 RN 3 Hose 1
16 A30BJ5-30004 $#3k1 Connector 1
17 A30BJ5-30003 #RINZE Fuel pump 1
18 A30BJ5-30008 PRI 1 Hose 1
19 A30BJ5-30009 RN 2 Hose 1
20 JB/T8870 S 16X 10 Clip 2
21 GB/T818 Ak iZ e M5X 12 Bolt 5
22 GB/T93 5 Washer,Lock 5
23 A30A5-30002 #  Packing 1
24 A30A5-30006 PRIMAFE TR E Packing 1
25 A30A5-30200 BARE K Plate 1

57




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9/KL1

JR I 2 5t

Fuel system

58



1o 2 4t

Fuel system

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9/KL1

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A5-30100 s Cap 1

2 JB/T8870 WEFE20 X 12 Clip 2

3 TG000-13028 PRI & 13X280 Hose 1

4 A30A5-30001 Tnih‘E  Hose 1

5 JB/T8870 I 4 70X 50 Clip 2 | FD3035-KMS17/KMS9
- JB/T8870 W4 64 X 44 Clip 2 FD30,35-KL1
6 A30A4-50004 Ed% 26 Washer 1

7 A30A4-50002 HOHIZEZE Plug,drain 1

8 A30A5-30400 LeyEiE 4% Diesel Filter 1

9 A45P5-30006 [1]7H7E Hose 1

10 A30AB5-30002 RSB Hose 1

11 A30AB5-30100 /K5>S 45 Ol water separator 1 |FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9
- A30BN5-30100 MK B 8% Oil water separator 1 FD30,35-KL1
12 A30AB5-30001 RS Hose 1

13 GB/T5783 122 M8X25 Bolt 2

14 GB/T93 #H 8 Washer,Lock 2

15 GB/T97.1 P44 8 Washer 2

16 GB/T16674.1 INFRVE TR M8X 16 Bolt 8

17 GB/T823 + Al NS BT MS X 12 Screw 5

18 GB/T93 F## 5 Washer,Lock 5

19 A30A5-30002 # Packing 1

20 A30A5-30006 PRIMAR SE AR E Packing 1

21 A30A5-30200 T E Y Plate 1

59




PR S é‘
JA I R Gt FD30,35-H3
Fuel system

14
13
12 16
8 .
, @ 18,19,20

60



1o 2 4t

Fuel system

FD30,35-H3

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A5-30100 s Cap 1

2 A30A4-50002 HUOHIZEZE Plug,drain 1

3 A30A4-50004 Ed% 1} €126 Washer 1

4 A30A5-30400 SEVETE A Diesel Filter 1

5 A30A5-30200 FMUEEY Plate 1

6 A30A5-30006 PRI FE TR Packing 1

7 GB/T16674.1 INFVE TR M8X 16 Bolt 8

8 TG000-08020 PRI & 8X200 Hose 1

9 JB/T8870 4520 X 12 Clip 8

10 TG000-08100 PRI & 8X 1000 Hose 1

11 /K5 B4 Oil water separator 1 KEIHL B H
12 GB/T5783 12k M10X25 Bolt 2

13 GB/T93 FiE 10 Washer,Lock 2

14 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 2

15 TG000-08030 PRI & 8X300 Hose 1

16 TG000-08040 BRI & 8X 400 Hose 1

17 i ZE Oil pump 1 RENHLE
18 GB/T5783 124 M8X 16 Bolt 2

19 GB/T93 ## 8 Washer,Lock 2

20 GB/T97.1 “F-# 8 Washer 2

21 GB/T823 + RN BB 4T M5 X 12 Screw 5

22 GB/T93 #i# 5 Washer,Lock 5

23 A30A5-30002 # Packing 1| WAL A B
24 A30AA5-30001 3 MZE S22 Distributor oil pump bracket 1

61




LPGH #2:E R4

LPG conversion system

LPG3X
i)

FY30,35-R4

A A4
s || DD% BAE
K25 EPAER A% Zhil
A afeRaE
=il

62



LPGH #2:E R4

. FY30,35-R4
LPG conversion system

Fr 5 5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 4
2 GB/T93 i 10 Washer,Lock 4
3 GB/T5783 B2 M10X 50 Bolt 4
4 A30E5-50300 RS 28 B & 320 Cylinder support 1
- A30E5-50500 et NI S 4R 2 % Cylinder support 1 1% H
- A30E5-50700 IS BR R & 300 Cylinder support 1 ¥
5 A30E5-50200 35LANJ Steel cylinder 1
6 A30AE5-50001 )% JE & Pressure relief valve 1 KBNS
7 A30AE5-50100 LPGH:4%5 8 (F#X) LPG conversion device| 1 RENHLI T
8 A30E5-50002 B SRR Backing plate 1 et S 2 ik
9 A30E5-50003 BN 7 28341 Backing plate 1 | EEANI S 2R
10 A30BJ5-50001 i 7€ #23k Fixed joint 1

63




LPGH i E R 4 FD30,35-KB4/KBI

LPG conversion system

LPG$RH

I PKE
MR okt

WG2503i% it & Zh#/1-GL-E3

lrmme aEms

=EEREL%

N
12VI¥,5)§§1 N TR Z% &PJ’

64



LPGH #2:E R4

LPG conversion system

FD30,35-KB4/KB1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30DE5-50100 LPGHEHEE BT LPG conversion device accessories 1 FLPREL
- A30DE5-50200 LPG A B LPG conversion device accessories | 1 KRR
2 A30DE5-50001 RALERSZEE Carburetor bracket 4
3 A30E5-50200 35L& 320) Steel cylinder 4 PR ZET 58
- A30E5-51000 35LANH( $300) Steel cylinder 1 PR 27 34
- A30E5-52000 SO0LAR (¢ 320) Steel cylinder 1 PR T 158
- A30E5-51200 150LAMIR(LNGS1£) Steel cylinder 1 PRS2 %
4 A30E5-50300 XIS 28 (JE B2 ¢ 320) Cylinder support | 1 PR ZE R 13
- A30E5-50700 XIS 28 (JE B2 ¢ 300) Cylinder support | 1 PR ZE R
- A30E5-50500 B S 28 (% X & 320) Cylinder support| 1 PR A 3%
- A30E5-50900 NI S 2R Oie %5 2 & 300) Cylinder support| 1 PR ZE R 3%
- A30E5-51400 W SZZR(150L LNG) Cylinder support 1 PRS0 %
5 GB/T5783 IZF2 M10X50 Bolt 1
6 GB/T93 A 10 Washer,Lock 1
7 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 1
8 A30E5-50002 BN S B4R Backing plate 1 | AN S 2R
9 A30E5-50003 B SRR Backing plate 1| AN S 2RI
10 A30DE5-50002 LPG#A% LPG intake pipe 1 PRS2 %k
- A30DE5-50003 LPG#A% LPG intake pipe 1 PR %

65




HS &% FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17W 1/W2/W5/JH3/
Exhaust system S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/R5/R6/GQ1~3/YN2/KMS4

66



HS &% FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17W 1/W2/W5/JH3/
Exhaust system S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/R5/R6/GQ1~3/YN2/KMS4

75 e ] FHBAF 4R &= HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T6173 #2+HF M10X 1.25 Nut 2
2 GB/T93 I 10 Washer,Lock 2
3 A30A5-20100 R S Pipe | B A
- A30D5-20100 HFAE S Pipe 1 FD30-W 1h5HEHE
- A30D5-20600 HEAE B Pipe 1 FD30-W14HiE
- A30G5-20100 HA & S8 Pipe 1 FD30,35-W2/W5
- A30BAS5-20100 HESE 2K Pipe 1 FD30,35-S2/S5/S14
- A30BI5-20100 A S (XIF /T XA Pipe 1 FD30,35-S2/S5/S14
- A30E5-20100 HAFE S Pipe 1 FY30,35-R5/R6
- A30EG5-20100 HAE SN /DT XA - Pipe 1 FY30,35-R5/R6
- A30H5-20100 HSE SR Pipe 1 | FD30,35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
- A30HGS5-20100 HAE B BU(NA /T XA - Pipe 1 | FD3035-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
- A30K5-20400 HFE S Pipe 1 FD30,35-D1/D2/D3
- A30M5-20100 HAE S8 Pipe 1 FD30,35-JH3
- A3085-20400 HSEA  Pipe 1 FY30,35-GQI~3
- A3085-20500 HESEB Pipe 1 FY30,35-GQ1~3
- A30BC5-20100 HESE B Pipe 1 FD30,35-KMS4
4 A30A5-20202 UM-RHR  U-Stopper 1 FD30,35-KMS4[:41
- A30A5-20202 UMK U-Stopper 1 FD30,35-KMS4
5 A30A5-20001 i Rubber 4
6 A30A5-20002 124 Bolt 2
7 GB/T889.1 BB RE M8 Nut 2
8 A30A5-20003 #H Plate 2
9 GB/T97.1 P 8 Washer 4
10 A30A5-20300 T 75 9% Muffler | v raontertindey
- A30D5-20200 T 4% Muffler 1 | IDAsoss-WINRAGQL-3
- A30E5-20200 H 75 %5 Muffler 1 FY30,35-R5/R6
- A30BC5-20200 VH FE 48 Muffler 1 FD30,35-KMS4
- A30A5-20130 7H 75 45 (N B DPF{i#E L #8) Muffler 1 1EH
- A30A5-21700 T P AR (K KA Muffler 1 ]

67




HS &% FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17W 1/W2/W5/JH3/
Exhaust system S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/R5/R6/GQ1~3/YN2/KMS4

68



FRG

FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17TW1/W2/W5/JH3/

Exhaust system S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/R5/R6/GQ1~3/YN2/KMS4

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o #E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

- A30D5-20400 H 7 4R (K K BY) Muffler 1 b2

11 GB/T6170 B25E M8 Nut 2

12 GB/T93 #F 8 Washer,Lock 2

13 A30A5-20201 UM U-Bolt 1 FD30,35-KMS4 R4k
- A30BC5-20301 UMiZte  U-Bolt 1 FD30,35-KMS4
14 A30A5-20306 4 Clamp 1

15 GB/T5783 12 M10X20 Bolt 1

16 GB/T93 3 10 Washer,Lock 1

17 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 2

18 A30M5-20300 HAE - Plate 1 FD30,35-JH3

- A30H5-20200 HESE 7 Plate 1 FD30,35-Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5

A30BA5-20001
A30K5-20100
A30S5-20001
A30BC5-20001

HAE R Plate
HAE - Plate
HFAE R Plate
HAE - Plate

FD30,35-S2/S5/S14
FD30,35-D1
FY30,30-GQ1~3

FD30,35-KMS4

69




FRARS

Exhaust system FY30,35-R4

16,17,10,11 /@

70



FRG

Exhaust system FY30,35-R4
Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30AES5-20002 AR E AT Plate 1
2 GB/T93 FE 8 Washer,Lock 4
3 GB/T6170 BERF M8 Nut 4
4 A30AE5-20100 HER & S Pipe 1
5 A30A5-20201 UM IZ e U-Bolt 1
6 A30A5-20202 UMM U-board 1
7 GB/T97.1 P4 8 Washer 4
8 A20BE5-20200 HES 4B Pipe 1
9 GB/T5786 BZFEM10X 1.25X30 Bolt 4
10 GB/T93 Fi# 10 Washer,Lock 5
11 GB/T97.1 P& 10 Washer 5
12 A30AE5-20003 HAER A Plate 2
13 A30AE5-20400 =JCHEALF] Three-way catalyst 1
14 A30AE5-20001 AfE IS Oxygen sensor 1
15 A30AE5-20300 JH 7 2% Muffler 1
16 A30A5-20306 K4 Clamp 1
17 GB/T5783 B2 FM10X 20 Bolt 1
18 A30A5-20002 1242 Bolt 2
19 A30A5-20003 #H Plate 2
20 A30A5-20001 4 H Rubber 4
21 GB/T889.1 AE < )& L AF B KR EE M8 Nut 2

71




F R4

Exhaust system

FY30,35-S6/S17

72



FRG

Exhaust system

FY30,35-S6/S17

Fr 5 T B S & T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30BD5-20001 HERE T Plate 1

2 GB/T6170 #2EF M8 Nut 3

3 GB/T93 P 8 Washer,lock 3

4 A30BJ5-20100 HE<E  Pipe 1

5 GB/T5783 BZAEM10X 20 Bolt 1

6 GB/T93 F#EL10 Washer,lock 5

7 GB/T97.1 F-#410 Washer 5

8 A30A5-20306 R4 Clamp 1

9 GB/T5783 IZFM10X 40 Bolt 4

10 A30BD5-20002 HESE A1 Plate 2

11 GB/T6170 B2 EF M10 Nut 4

12 A30BJ5-20400 = JCiEALF]  Three-way catalyst 1

13 A30BJ5-20300 JH A% Muffler 1

14 A30A5-20002 24 Bolt 2

15 A30A5-20003 #H Plate 2

16 A30A5-20001 B E Rubber 4

17 GB/T97.1 348 Washer 2

18 GB/T889.1 3E 4 J@ A B R IR BE M8 Nut 2

73




FRG

Exhaust system

FY30,35-S7

74



FRG

Exhaust system FY30,35-57
Fr 5 T B S & T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-20306 R4 Clamp 1
2 GB/T5783 IEFEM10X20 Bolt 1
3 GB/T93 P10 Washer,lock 3
4 GB/T97.1 F-#410 Washer 3
5 A30BL5-20200 HESE LRI Pipe 1
6 GB/T5783 IEFEM10X 40 Bolt 4
7 GB/T6170 #2EF M10 Nut 4
8 A30BL5-20002 B Plate 2
9 A30BL5-20001 HAE A Muffler 1
10 A30A5-20002 #2#:  Bolt 2
11 A30A5-20003 P Plate 2
12 A30A5-20001 i Rubber 4
13 GB/T97.1 348 Washer 4
14 GB/T889.1 e 8 i R B M8 Nut 2
15 A30A5-20201 UZIZH:  U-Bolt 1
16 A30A5-20202 U U-board 1
17 GB/T93 I 8 Washer,lock 5
18 GB/T6170 B2 EF M8 Nut 5
19 A30BL5-20300 HES B LRI Pipe 1
20 A30BL5-20100 HSE MRT Pipe 1
21 A30BJ5-20001 HESE AT Plate 1

75




FRG

Exhaust system FD30,35-KL1

12,11,10,9

76



FRG

Exhaust system FD30,35-KL1
Fr 5 5 T AT PR & %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-20002 124 Bolt 2
2 A30A5-20003 #H Plate 2
3 A30A5-20001 B EH# Rubber 4
4 GB/T96.1 K 8 Washer 2
5 GB/T889.1 BZ IR RE M8 Nut 2
6 A20X5-20100 M4 Muffler 1
7 A30BC5-20300 &% Pipe clamp 1
8 A30BN5-20100 HESHET  Pipe 1
9 GB/T6170 BB M8 Nut 6
10 GB/T97.1 *F-# 8 Washer 8
11 GB/T93 #F 8 Washer,Lock 8
12 GB/T5783 IEFM8 X35 Bolt 6
13 A30BN5-20001 HEAE . Pad 2
14 A30BN5-20500 AL SCSE Bracket 1
15 GB/T5783 IZAEMS8 X 20 Bolt 2
16 A30BN5-20500 DOCH L% DOC catalyst 1 RENHL 7
17 T20G5-20002 50 ‘KB Fireproof sleeve 1
18 JB/T8870 M4 150X 130 Clip 2
19 A30BN5-20200 HASE Pipe 1

77




F R4

Exhaust system

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

78



FRG

Exhaust system

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30AD5-20100 HEAE Bl Pipe 1
2 A30BC5-20300 &+ Pipe clamp 1
3 A30A5-20002 24 Bolt 2
4 A30A5-20003 A Plate 2
5 A30A5-20001 e Rubber 4
6 GB/T97.1 “F44 8 Washer 4
7 GB/T889.1 B IR L M8 Nut 2
8 A20Q5-20100 WA Muffler 1 Ak
- A30BC5-20500 HA A% Muffler 1 HE
9 GB/T5783 BZFM10X 20 Bolt 1 fikHREH
10 GB/T93 ## 10 Washer,Lock 5 fiCHRE
11 GB/T97.1 P 10 Washer 5 fiCHEE
12 A30A5-20306 K4  Clamp 1 fHEE A
13 GB/T5783 IZFEM10X 30 Bolt 4

79




F R4

Exhaust system

FD30,35-H3

80



FRG

Exhaust system FD30,35-H3

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 DOC 1 RANHLE
2 A50A5-20200 %+ Pipe clamp 1

3 A30AA5-20100 HAE B Pipe 1

4 A30A5-20200 %+ Pipe clamp 1

5 A30A5-20002 #2244  Bolt 2

6 A30A5-20003 A Plate 2

7 A30A5-20001 B4 Rubber 4

8 GB/T97.1 P44 8 Washer 2

9 GB/T889.1 B IR EE M8 Nut 2

10 A30D5-20200 HAES  Muffler 1

11 GB/T5783 B2 FM10X 20 Bolt 1

12 GB/T93 #iE 10 Washer,Lock 1

13 GB/T97.1 P 10 Washer 2

14 A30A5-20306 K4 Clamp 1

81




FRG

Exhaust system FD30,35-KB4/KB1

82



FRG

Exhaust system

FD30,35-KB4/KB1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30AF5-20100 HEAE S Pipe 1

2 GB/T5783 M8 X 35 Bolt 4

3 GB/T93 #I 8 Washer,Lock 8

4 GB/T5783 P2 FEMS X 20  Bolt 4

5 GB/T6170 2R M8 Nut 4

6 GB/T97.1 P 8 Washer 8

7 GB/T93 I 8 Washer,Lock 8

8 A30DE5-20001 DOCH 32l Right bracket 1

9 A30DE5-20001 JH A %% Muffler 1

10 A30DE5-20002 DOCZ: 3 il Left bracket 1

11 GB/T5783 BEAM10X 40 Bolt 2

12 GB/T6170 #2HE M10 Nut 2

13 GB/T93 #E 10 Washer,Lock 2

14 GB/T97.1 SFH 10 Washer 2

15 A30AF5-20200 HE<REE  Pipe 1

16 GB/T889.1 BRI, M8 Nut 4 RANHLE
17 GB/T97.1 -3 8 Washer 4

18 A30A5-20001 i Rubber 8

19 A30A5-20003 #HH Plate 4

20 A30A5-20002 122 Bolt 4

21 GB/T16674. 1 7N I A TH R M6 X 12 Bolt 2

22 A30DE5-20003 DOCH4#k DOC baffle 1

83




.\ fEE ARG

DRIVING SYSTEM

84



72 TH 4 I K

Differential

85



72 TH 4 I K

Differential
Fr 5 5 T AT PR o %t
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-02701 fEEH s 7oK  Case, cross L. H 1
2 GB/T5786 BEFEM10X 1.25X 25 Bolt 8
3 GB/T93 FI10  Washer,lock 8
4 A30A5-02702 W& Cover, bearing 2
5 A30A5-02703 A4 Gear, side 2
6 A30A5-02704 #1%  Spacer 1
7 A30A5-02705 #FE  Washer 2
- A30A5-02706 &  Washer 2
- A30A5-02707 & Washer 2
8 A30A5-02708 /NAFEHH  Shaft, pinion 1
- A30A5-02709 /NiEEHl Shaft, pinion 1
9 A30A5-02710 172 1Y%  Gear, Pinion 4
10 A30A5-02711 FEHS AR Case, cross R.H 1
11 A30A5-02712 Wikl Gear, ring 1
12 A30A5-02713 12k Bolt 12
13 A30A5-02714 i F Washer, lock 8
14 A30A5-02715 2 Bolt 16
15 A30A5-02716 B Plate, lock 8
16 GB/T119.1 [FFEH d6X30 Pin parallel 2
17 GB/T6171 BERE M10X1.25 Nut 28
18 GB/T1235 OJ.FE75X3.1 O-ring 2
19 A30A5-02717 P Shim 2
20 A30A5-02718 P Shim 4
21 A30A5-02719 P Shim 2
22 GB/T272 H#H7K213 Bearing 2
23 A30A5-02720 Wil Shaft, final pinion gear 1
24 A30A5-02721 W2 e 5% Gear, spiral vevel 1
25 GB/T297 [ 4% 73l 7K 7507  Bearing 2
26 A30A5-02722 1EHEEPE  Washer, thrust 4

86




fez) 2 B %A% (W0

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

87



ez 2 B %A% (W0

Drive unit mount (clutch type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-02200 HUBAZ A B Drive unit || FD30sNIEXaRO.
2 GB/T5786 B2HE M12X 1.25X35 Bolt 12
3 GB/T93 J#i#k12  Washer,lock 12
4 A30A5-02001 #4E Packing 1
5 GB/T119.1 £ B10X20 Pin, parallel 1
6 A30A5-02300 BIHIEIFF  Lever, speed change 1
7 A30A5-02400 e EE AT Lever, direction change 1
8 A30A5-02600 e [7] 4% Knob, direction 1
9 A30A5-02500 AT Knob, speed 1
10 GB/T5783 B2k M8X40 Bolt 2
11 GB/T93 #ES  Washer,lock 15
12 GB/T6170 iZEF M8  Nut 5
13 GB/T5783 B2k M10X 40 Bolt 7
14 GB/T93 310  Washer,lock 9
15 GB/T5783 2k M10X35 Bolt 2
16 A30A5-04000 BRI MK Clutch disc Ass’y 1
17 A30A5-03000 AR IR i MR Clutch cover 1
18 GB/T5783 BZFEM8 X 20  Bolt 12
19 GB/T119.1 £ B6X 12 Pin, parallel 2
20 A30A5-00001 S EHIKETR  Retainer, bearing 1
21 9688211 Iy ESHK  Bearing, thrust 1
22 A30A5-00002 HEIEFE  Pivot, clutch yoke 1
23 GB/T6171 BE2RE M12X1.25 Nut 1
24 A30A5-00003 /B X Yoke, clutch 1
25 A30A5-00004 FVERSE  Snap ring 1
26 A30A5-02007 TEXPE Cover dust 1
27 A30A5-02008 JE#X Retainer, cover 1
28 GB/T5783 12k M8X16 Bolt 2
29 GB/T97.1 P 8 Washer 5
30 A30A5-02009 B Packing 1
31 A30A5-02002 E4A#85%  Clutch housing 1

88




i B 23k (K150

Drive unit mount (tor-con type)

89



i B 23k (K150

Drive unit mount (tor-con type)

75 e ] T 44 R &= #iE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30B5-02000 LT e V) AR AR S Drive unit | I RS ALSE Ccute
- A30B5-03000 TN AR A A B Drive unit I SRS s LN
- A30D5-00100 TR RS Drive unit | 1 | SRSEASREEAOL,
- A30D5-00200 FRN R TSR AG L K Drive unit | I P AN
- A30E5-00100 L4 (Y ) A2 AR S % Drive unit 1 FY30,35AT-R4/RS/R6
- A30E5-00200 FHh M )1 HAE S % Drive unit 1 | FY3035AMT-R4RSRG
- A3085-01000 L4 ) /) A2 T AE S R Drive unit 1 FY30,35AT-GQ1~3
- A30S5-02000 FHh M 1A A S % Drive unit 1 FY30,35AMT-GQ1~3
- A30BD5-02000 L4 )9 ) A8 B A S B Drive unit 1 FY30,35AT-S7
- A30BD5-03000 Fah el )2 E A S Drive unit 1 FY30,35AMT-S7
- A30HG5-01000 AR M (H R0 XAS)  Drive unit 1 FD30,35-KL1
- A30HG5-01100 AR MR G XA Drive unit 1 FD30,35-KL1
- A30HG5-01300 AR EFE DG KX Drive unit 1 FD30,35-KLI
- A30AA5-00100 AFEFE B K Drive unit 1 FD30,35-H3
2 GB/T5785 24 M12X1.25X40 Bolt 12
3 GB/T93 JE12  Washer,lock 12
4 A30A5-02001 B Packing 1
5 GB/T119.1 £ B10X20 Pin, parallel 1
6 GB/T5783 24 M8X20 Bolt 6
7 GB/T93 itk 8  Washer, lock 6
8 GB/T5783 2k M10X35 Bolt 9
9 GB/T93 L 10 Washer, lock 9

90



ez B (150

Drive unit (tor-con type)

91



ez & (150

Drive unit (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30B5-02001 AR TR Case, tor-con 1 [FDa0ss o XX IOXIXIENA
- A30D5-00101 RS TR Case, tor-con 1 | WINSY SIBRMS
- A30E5-00101 MRS 5K Case, tor-con 1 FY30,35-R4
- A30HG5-00501 BHIA TN Case, tor-con 1 FD30,35-KL1 i
- A30S5-01001 HERFER  Case, tor-con 1 FY30-GQ1~3
- A30BD5-02001 BIEAR TR Case, tor-con 1 FY30,35-S7
2 A30B5-02002 i sE  Cap 1
3 Q/Z7285-4 B2JE1/2 " Plug 4
4 A30B5-02100 ARHE AR Tor-xon ass’y [ N
- A30D5-00110 AR Tor-xon ass’y 1 |DRssWIWIWSY RIAKMSY
- A30E5-00110 AR Tor-xon ass’y 1 FY30,35-R4
- A30HG5-00510 A Y, Tor-xon ass’y 1 FD30,35-KL1 A
- A3085-01100 A Tor-xon ass’y 1 FY30-GQ1~3
- A30BD5-00210 AHE AR K Tor-xon ass’y 1 FY30,35-87
5 A30B5-02200 At F S B Oil supply pump ass’y 1
6 A30B5-02003 #f# Gasket 1
7 GB/T894.1 P48 35 Snap ring 1
8 A30B5-02004 JEAS  Strainer 1
9 GB/T1235 O FE35X3. 1 O-ring 1
10 Q/Z285-2 W/SFAIZZEL/4 " Plug 2
11 GB/T1235 OJFB28X3. 5 O-ring 1
12 A30B5-02005 #HF Gasket 1
13 GB/T5785 B2FEM10X 1.25X 75 Bolt 1
14 GB/T5785 BZFEM10X 1.25X 55 Bolt 3
15 GB/T5785 BEFEM10X 1.25X50 Bolt 1
16 GB/T5785 BZFEM10 X 1.25X30 Bolt 4
17 GB/T93 #3110 Washer, lock 9
18 GB/T119.1 %5 B12X20 Pin 2
19 GB/T1235 OJE 815X 2. 4 O-ring 1
20 A30B5-02006 ek Case, mission 1

92




ez & (150

Drive unit (tor-con type)

93



ez & (150

Drive unit (tor-con type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
21 A30B5-02007 Hi7K e Cap, bearing 2
22 A30B5-02008 124 Bolt 4
23 A30B5-02009 # K Plate,lock 4
24 A30B5-02300 BEA AR Clutch, hydraulic 1
25 A30B5-02010 Y4 Shaft, idler 1
26 GB/T276 #h7%206 Bearing 1
27 A30B5-02011 Y54 Gear, idler 1
28 GB/T893.1 $4K24 Snap ring 2
29 GB/T276 #7207 Bearing 2
30 A30B5-02012 i % Gear, output 1
31 A30B5-02013 K Plate, bearing support 1
32 A30B5-02014 - Shim %
- A30B5-02015 # K Shim %
- A30B5-02016 #F Shim ¥E
33 A30B5-02017 #rti%h  Shaft, output 1
34 Z-7508 #7508 Bearing 2
35 Z-7208 77208 Bearing 1
36 A30B5-02018 R LS Retainer, oil seal 1
37 GB/T1235 O E80X3. 1 O-ring 1
38 A30B5-02019 WiFE  Seal, oil 1 iz H
39 A30B5-02020 BERE Nut 1 1% H
40 A30B5-02021 #  Shim 1 1% H
- A30B5-02022 #  Shim 1 1% H
- A30B5-02023 #  Shim 1 1% H
41 GB/T5783 IEFEMS X 20 Bolt 4
42 GB/T93 38 Washer,lock 15
43 A30B5-02024 ¥R Collar 1
44 A30B5-02025 I Pipe, oil fill 1
45 A30B5-02026 4 Gasket 1

94




Drive unit (cover & inching valve)

oot & (5 M) 1)

95



oot & (5 M) 1)

Drive unit (cover & inching valve)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30B5-02027 ek EG  Cover, case 1

2 A30B5-02028 BHE  Arm, shift 1

3 GB/T879 B 6X32 Pin, lock 1

4 A30B5-02029 A HUE A Shaft, shift arm 1

5 GB/T1235 OJZ[E20X2. 4 O-ring 1

6 GB/T1099 - (5] 45 X 19key, woodruff 1

7 A30B5-02030 1242 Bolt 1

8 A30B5-02031 #f#  Shim 7

9 A30B5-02032 JEF Plug 1

10 DZ05G-J208 B 24T HF ¢ Switch 1

11 DZ05G-J209 TRIFF R Switch 1

12 A30B5-02034 - Washer 2

13 A30B5-02035 B3k Nipple 1

14 A30B5-02036 JEIM AR Filter, oil 1

15 GB/T879 FVERFEAY 4X25 Pin, lock 1

16 A30B5-02037 % Piston 1

17 A30B5-02038 #%  Spring 1

18 A30B5-02039 AW Cup 1

19 A30B5-02040 et #  Packing, copper 1

20 Q/ZB285-1 12 % 1/8 " Plug 6

21 Q/ZB285-2 BZJE 1/4 " Plug 4

22 A30B5-02400 M B Control valve ass’y 1 % H
- A30B5-02041 FH Wi 4% 1] Ik Electric-controller hydraulic valve| 1 i%
23 A30B5-02042 #H Gasket 1

24 GB/T5783 IEFEMS X 35 Bolt 2

25 GB/T5783 IZM8 X 55 Bolt 2

26 GB/T5783 IZHEMS X 50 Bolt 2

27 GB/T93 #3448  Washer,lock 6

28 A30B5-02043 HH Gasket 1

29 GB/T1235 O FEI9X1.91 O-ring 2

96




Drive unit (cover & inching valve)

oot & (5 M) 1)

97



oot & (5 M) 1)

Drive unit (cover & inching valve)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 GB/T93 10  Washer,lock 8

31 GB/T5782 BZEFEM10X 1.25X 55 Bolt 2

32 GB/T93 FEE  Washer,lock 3

33 A30B5-02500 B Inching valve ass’y 1

34 A30B5-02044 44  Shim 1

35 GB/T5783 IZEM8 X 25 Bolt 4

36 GB/T5783 I2FMS8 X 50 Bolt 2

37 GB/93 FEE  Washer,lock 5

38 GB/T5783 IZFEMS X 12 Bolt 2

39 A30B5-02045 EFZIERE Bolt, joint 1

40 A30B5-02046 ARSEZE 5 Cover, tor-con 1

41 A30B5-02047 B2FE 1/8 " Plug 1

42 A30B5-02048 Hi#  Packing, copper 4

43 A30B5-02049 HEAEIEF Bolt, joint 1

44 GB/T5785 BZAEM10X 1.25X 40 Bolt 6

98




R (50

Charging pump (tor-con type)

99



R (50

Charging pump (tor-con type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A A30B5-02200 LI 22 & % Oil supply pump ass’y 1

1 A30B5-02201 AR Case, Pump 1

2 A30B5-02202 #f%  Bushing 1

3 A30B5-02203 2% 7ZG1/8 " Plug 1

4 A30B5-02204 M Seal, oil 1

5 A30B5-02205 O ZE & #  O-ring 1

6 A30B5-02206 £ Support, starter 1

7 GB/T119.1 [ 444 6X16 Pin 2

8 A30B5-02207 F % Gear, drive 1

9 A30B5-02208 #1% Bushing 1

10 A30B5-02209 Wi stk Gear, driven 1

11 GB/T5783 IEFM8 X 45 Bolt 4

12 GB/T5783 IZFEM8 X 25 Bolt 1

- GB/T5783 IEHMS X 35 Bolt 3

13 A30B5-02210 o Washer 2

100




WHE G BII150

Hydraulic clutch (tor-con type)

101



WHE G BII150

Hydraulic clutch (tor-con type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30B5-02300 A Clutch, hydraulic 1
1 A30B5-02301 i NGh A Shift, input 1
2 A30B5-02302 B =R 4% Gear, reverse 1
3 A30B5-02303 I3RS 5% Gear, forward 1
4 A30B5-02304 iR Plate, end 2
5 A30B5-02305 [ FE 5% spring, return 2
6 A30B5-02306 A Seat, spring 2
7 A30B5-02307 1E#E¥R A Ring, thrust 2
8 A30B5-02308 1E4E3A B Ring, thrust 2
9 A30B5-02309 7% %€  Piston 1
10 A30B5-02310 %€ Plug 1
11 GB/T307 AER 1/8 " Ball, steel 1
12 A30B5-02311 EE¥E F Plate, friction 8
13 A30B5-02312 b4 F Plate, separator 8
14 A30B5-02313 %R A Ring , seal 4
15 A30B5-02314 %M B Ring , seal 2
16 GB/T1235 O F33.7X3.5 O-ring 2
17 A30B5-02315 K¥F  Snap, ring 2
18 GB/T276 HH K206 Bearing 2
19 A30B5-02316 REHHhK  Bearing, needle 2
20 GB/T89%4.1 1440 Snap, ring 2
21 GB/T78 B24TM8X 8 Bolt 2

102




FEf I GRE0

Control valve (tor-con type)

103



FEf I GRE0

Control valve (tor-con type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30B5-02400 2 1% S 5 Control valve ass’y 1

1 A30B5-02401 4% Body, valve 1

2 A30B5-02402 IR Slide valve 1

3 A30B5-02403 M ZE  Plate,end 1

4 A30B5-02404 % Spring 1

5 GB/T308 BNER 13/32 " Ball 1

6 A30B5-02405 75 % Piston 1

7 A30B5-02406 #%  Spring 1

8 A30B5-02407 $# %% Spring 1

9 A30B5-02408 %€ Plug 1

10 GB/T879 3 M B K 444 X 35 Pin, lock 1

11 A30B5-02409 L4 Spool 1

12 A30B5-02410 #%  Spring 1

13 A30B5-02411 #3F  Spring 1

14 A30B5-02412 J£  Plug 1

15 GB/T879 M [R] A 454 X 40 Pin, lock 1

104




tEh i G 30
Inching valve (tor-con type)

105



Wi G0

Inching valve (tor-con type)

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A A30B5-02500 BN Inching valve ass’y 1

1 GB/T893. 1 4k Snap ring 1

2 A30B5-02501 1A  Body, valve 1

3 A30B5-02502 EHF Spool 1

4 A30B5-02503 W1 Slide valve 1

5 GB/T3452. 1 O£ FE23.6X2. 65 O-ring 1

6 A30B5-02504 MM Seal, oil 1

7 GB/T893. 1 $4[€128 Snap ring 1

8 A30B5-02505 MEh#E $1.2XD9.2X30 Spring 1

9 A30B5-02506 sh#E $3XD22.9X87.4 Spring 1

10 A30B5-02507 B Spacer 1

11 A30B5-02509 M $30X16X7 Seal,oil 1

12 A30B5-02508 MM ZE  Plug,choke 1

13 Q/ZB285-77 I2%E  Z1/8 " Plug 2

106




AL FE AR & gt R 30

Hydraulic system

107



AL FE AR & gt R 30

Hydraulic system

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 JB/T8870 M4 16X 10 Clip 4
2 TG000-10211 WA AR ¢10X2110 Hose 1 |0 AT X XXX 1Y
- TG000-10190 A K $10X1900 Hose 1 | SDN R AL wamwsiy
- TG000-10160 WA EE 10X 1600 Hose 1 | BERRARTRN
3 TG000-10240 A A ¢ 10X2400 Hose 1 [RORAE R 1
- TG000-10220 A H B E $10X2200 Hose 1 | RS WLy &
- TG000-10150 WA EEE 10X 1500 Hose 1 | #
4 TQ000-08025 R FL 78X 250 Band 2
5 GJT-16-00 HiE#k union 2
6 GB/T982 H A PE14X2.7 Packing 2

108



A W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

109



AR W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

Fr 5 5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-02002 B 49855 Clutch housing 1
2 GB/T5783 12k M10X30 Bolt 7
3 GB/T93 G310  Washer, lock 7
4 GB/T93 36 Washer, lock 4
5 GB/T5783 B2FEM6X 16 Bolt 4
6 A30A5-02003 BAesm  Cover, case 1
7 A30A5-02004 . Packing 1
8 A30A5-02201 HUIMAS A 7%  Case, transmission 1
9 A30A5-02202 &% Cap, bearing 2
10 A30A5-02203 124 Bolt 4
11 A30A5-02204 B Plate, lock 4
12 A30A5-02205 BAZELN  Air Breather 1
13 DZ05G-J208 BIZE4TJF % Switch, back-lamp 1
14 A30A5-02206 #f4%  Shim 1
15 A30A5-02207 i Case, cover 1
16 A30A5-02208 M Gasket, Case cover 1
17 GB/T5783 124 M10X 16 Bolt 10
18 GB/T93 FEI10  Washer, lock 17
19 A30A5-02209 # ) Gasket, clutch housing 1
20 A30A5-02210 ¥ Supporter, arm shaft 1
21 GB/T1235.1 OJE 8 35%X3.1 O-ring 1
22 GB/T5783 12k M8X20 Bolt 1
23 GB/T93 FAIRE  Washer, lock 2
24 GB/T5783 B2k M10X45 Bolt 1
25 GB/T6170 12 M10  Nut 1
26 A30A5-02211 € Plug 1
27 GB/T1235.1 OFF R 20X2.4 O-ring 1
28 A30A5-02212 W SFIEZE ZG1/2 Plug 1
29 A30A5-02213 g BiEFE Bolt, slide 1
30 GB/T1235.1 OJE 8 28X3.5 O-ring 1

110




A W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

111



AR W) (1/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 A30A5-02214 AN SAEE Washer 1

32 A30A5-02215 HRFT  Rod, shift 1

33 A30A5-02216 AR X Fork, shift 2

34 A30A5-02217 %  Spring 2

35 GB/T308 WER & 10  Ball,steel 2

36 A30A5-02213 ¥R Lever, shift 2

37 GB/T1235.1 OJEkE 22X2.4 O-ring 2

38 GB/T1099 [ 5X19 key, half-round 2

39 GB/T894. 1 BAPER4PE 22 Snap ring 1

40 GB/T119.1 A4 12X20 Pin 2

112




AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

113



AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-02219 3L Collar 1
2 A30A5-02220 F%h%h  Shaft, main drive 1
3 A30A5-02221 7K 48 Retainer, bearing 1
4 GB/T1235.1 OJE 142X 3.5 O-ring 1
5 A30A5-02222 MiE  Seal, oil 1
6 GB/T275 I E] O BRBH K 105 Bearing, ball 1
7 GB/T893. 2 FUA 3% $4 147 Snap ring 1
8 GB/T89%4. 1 M P4 25 Snap ring 2
9 A30A5-02223 HINK#  Gear, input 1
10 A30A5-02224 %%  Spacer 1
11 GB/T276 )R]0 BR K207 Bearing, ball 1
12 GB/T272 ] CoBR % K 50207 Bearing, ball 1
13 A30A5-02225 % H  Spacer 1
14 GB/T89%4. 1 A P4 35 Snap ring 1
15 GB/T305 1E%h¥£72/78. 6 Ring, thrust 1
16 A30A5-02226 MK HE  Spacer 1
17 A30A5-02227 F4H  Shaft, main 1
18 GB/T276 B E] O BRI K306 Bearing, ball 1
19 GB/T894. 1 S ERS Bl 48 Snap ring 2
20 GB/T894. 1 SRS EI30 Snap ring 2
21 A30A5-02228 f%F  Spacer 1
22 A30A5-02229 IEHEREE B Plate, thrust 2
23 A30A5-02230 HiA{RFFSE  Retainer, bearing 1
24 GB/T893. 2 FLA #1472 Snap ring 1
25 GB/T276 A a0 BR 7306 Bearing, ball 1
26 A30A5-02231 [0 28 1A%E  Gear, sleeve 2
27 A30A5-02232 08 1Vi%#  Gear, hub 2
28 A30A5-02233 —. [P Ring 4
29 A30A5-02234 [ g Insert 6
30 A30A5-02235 [ D483 Spring 4

114




AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

115



AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 A30A5-02236 g% Gear, high speed 1
32 A30A5-02237 R# 5% Gear, low speed 1
33 A30A5-02238 AR G5 Gear, forward 1
34 A30A5-02239 R4 A% Gear, reverse 1
35 A30A5-02240 A& Bearing, needle 2
36 A30A5-02241 WErHhA Bearing, needle 2
37 A30A5-02242 T55C%h  Shaft, reverse idler 1
38 GB/T308 HER1/4 " Ball, steel 1
39 A30A5-02243 8% Gear, reverse idler 1
40 A30A5-02244 WA H7K  Bearing, needle 2
41 A30A5-02245 #1%  Spacer 1
42 A30A5-02246 %l Shaft, output 1
43 A30A5-02247 #HF Shim 1
44 A30A5-02248 #F Shim 2
45 A30A5-02249 #HF Shim 2
46 A30A5-02250 1EHERE  Plate, thrust 1
47 GB/T893. 2 FLH #4480 Snap ring 1
48 A30A5-02251 J 4 Washer,spring 1
49 GB/T812 [ BZEEFM25 X 1. 5 Nut 2
50 GB/T858 [ WE L] 1 #)H 25 Washer thrust 1
51 GB/T297 5 HEVR -l 24K 7508 Bearing taper roller 1
52 GB/T297 [ #EE 1 #il 7K 7605 Bearing taper roller 1
53 A30A5-02252 K& Gear, cluster 1
54 A30A5-02253 % Spacer 1
55 A30A5-02254 A Bearing, needle 2
56 A30A5-02255 1%  Spacer 1
57 A30A5-02256 A% Gear, output 1
58 A30A5-02257 1IEHEMR  Plate, thrust % iH
59 A30A5-02258 IEHEMR  Plate, thrust %
60 A30A5-02259 IEHEMR  Plate, thrust E

116




AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

117



AR W) (2/2)

Transmission (clutch type)

75 5 T 44 R G5 A
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
61 A30A5-02260 ik Spacer 1

62 GB/T893.2 FLH #1472 Snap ring 1

63 GB/T276 B A O [ AR K Bearing 1

118




B

Drive axle

119



IR Bl M

Drive axle

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A5-02109 BEUERE  Nut 12| 23913-02041BHfif3
- A30A5-03002 MGERIZEEE  Nut 12 [24463-00060G2BXUfI
2 A2515-00103 FEUERE Nut 12 [24463-00050G2B X4
3 A30A5-02108 HEIEA Bolt 12 25303-02102B
4 GB/T297 %#H7K33012 Bearing 2
5 A30A5-02102 % Hub, front 2 25555-00003
6 GB/T297 4h7%30214 Bearing 2
7 A30A5-02120 % H#125X 119X 7.5 Washer 2 22493-00020G
8 A30A5-02119 4B 111X 72.5X 1 Retainer 2 22493-00030G
9 A30A5-02111 JHEH48 100 X 72X 16 Retainer, oil seal | 2 22453-02121G
10 GB/T9877.1 JHE Sd100X 125X 12 Seal, oil 2
11 A30A5-02101 #lzh%#  Drum, brake 2 24453-02131
12 GB/T6171 BZREM20X 1. 5 Nut 12
13 A30A5-02800L fEHBhEs B8 Left brake 1 24433-70401
14 A30A5-02112 Mr5¢  Housing, axle 1 |A22J3-02021 A HLff
- A30A5-03004 M¥5% Housing, axle 1 |Q03A8-10100X1fIf
15 A30A5-02114 % Plug 3 22193-03001
16 A30A5-02113 A ZELK,  Breather, air 1 90106-65690
17 A30A5-02800R Hitilsh#s 8 Right brake 1 24433-70401
18 A30A5-02116 BZFEM14X 1. 5X38 Bolt 4 25953-72001
19 A30A5-02115 BEAEM14X 1. 5X30 Bolt 12 A22A3-02051
20 GB/T9877.1 WiE 75X 100X 10 Seal, oil 2
21 GB/T3452.1 ORI[E 59X2.4 O-ring 2

22 A20A5-02113 #1%  bushing 2 25555-00007
23 GB/T810 [F B2 REMS8 X 2 Nut 4

24 GB/T858 13 #4858 Washer 2

25 A30A5-02105 #  Packing 2 A22A3-02031
26 A20A5-02106 4 Shaft, drive 2 A20A3-02021
27 A30A5-02104 FHERE Bolt 24 24453-02061B

120



IX B e L R
Driving wheel assembly

121



WX By % S %

Driving wheel assembly

55 TS TR 24 PR s H/E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30A5-01000 BHIM R Rim ass’y 2
1 GB/T2982 28 X9-15-12PR  Tyre 2
7 A30A5-01001 AR SR Whell Rim 2
8 A30A5-01002 4 Snap ring 2

122




WG IX B e LR (i D

Double driving wheel assembly

123



WG IX B e LR (i D

Double driving wheel assembly

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A A30A5-01000 EHR (0 52,4) Whell Rim ass'y(Inc.2,4) 2

B A30A5-00100 FHIR (B 3,4) Whell Rim ass'y(Inc.3,4) 2

1 GB/T2982 28X 9-15-12PR  Tyre 4

2 A30A5-01001 2 HEA Whell Rim 2

3 A30A5-00101 ¥ HE1A Whell Rim 2

4 A30A5-01002 $487.00T-15  Snap ring 4

5 A50A5-00700 AIEE Pipe 2

124




#e i B 4
Wheel brake

125



#e i B 4
Wheel brake

75 e ] FHBAF 4R &= HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A A30A5-02800L il zh 8% B (/2) Wheel brake ass’y L.H. 1

- A30A5-02800R |2 2% & 5 (47) Wheel brake ass’y R.H. 1

B A30A5-02900 #l 5 7r B B Wheel cylinder ass’y 1 Lejf%?% t%ty;es

1 A30A5-02901 il &) 73 2L Cylinder U | Lefi & nghttypes
2 A30A5-02902 SrARIE % Piston 2

3 A30A5-02903 YR Cup, piston 2

4 A30A5-02904 AP Spring 1

5 A30A5-02905 TIEPE Cover, dust 2

6 A30A5-02906 Iy ZETNA Rod, piston 2

7 A30A5-02907 Hl 305> Z2 M %€ Seat, tube 1

8 A30A5-02908 BRZB5 47 5 Shroud 1

9 A30A5-02909 R BURMEE] Screw, bleeder 1

10 A30A5-02910 SIS MEETIE  Cap, screw 1

11| A30A5-02911 i @ejmﬁ; ffs {0 I

12 A30A5-02912 Iﬁiljrfj]sﬁﬂjo?g@j,m)jl; ass }(f}:> 1

13 | A30A5-02913 HIBh # MR Back plate ass’y U | Lot R ttypes
14 | A30A5-02914 A E %S Clearance adjuster =) ng%t{imads
15 A30A5-02915 R 28 E  Spring & Fitting ass’y | 1

16 A30A5-02916 JE#HiFF  Pin, shoe hold down 2

17 A30A5-02917 JE# B Cup, shoe hold down 4

18 A30A5-02918 J£#  Spring, shoe hold down 2

19 A30A5-02919 i Plug, rubber 1

20 A30A5-02920 [nl £/ 3%%  Spring return 1

21 A30A5-02921 S Guide, plate 1

22 A30A5-02922 il ) 1 [ A7 3 ¥ Return spring, brake shoe| 2

23 A30A5-02923 S Guide, cable 1

24 | A30A5-02924 B Spring 1 Leég{gm@ .
25 | A30A5-02925 BT Lever 1 LJ?EW it pes
26 A30A5-02926 H5%T  Pin 1

27 | A30A5-02927 FH M Strut L. H. U | Lot & s

126




#e i B 4
Wheel brake

127



#e i B 4
Wheel brake

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
28 A30A5-02928 %  Spring 1

29 | A30A5-02929 FHIZIHAF  Lever LH. brake 1| L s
30 A30A5-02930 %] Pin 1

31 A30A5-02931 FTEERF Washer, spring 1

32 A30A5-02932 4474k Snap, ring, pin axle 1

33 A30A5-02933 Hil s % (/) Cable L. H 1

- A30A5-02934 a2 () Cable R.H 1

34 GB/T93 FIY Washer,lock 2

35 GB/T5783 BZAEMS8 X 1.25X 20 Bolt 2

128




IR E N (B0

Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)

13

129



IR E N (B0

Transmission control linkage (tor-con type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30B5-01100 F4#§ Handle 1
2 GB/T6170 #2HF M10 Nut 1
3 A30B5-01200 BT R Lever 1
4 A30B5-01800 S48 (F2)  Bracket (left) 1
5 GB/T5783 IZF:M8 X 30 Bolt 4
6 GB/T93 344 8 Washer,lock 9
7 GB/T97. 1 Pk 8 Washer 11
8 GB/T5783 I2FEMS8 X 25 Bolt 2
9 A30B5-01300 By Shaft 2
10 A30B5-01400 AT Link 1
11 GB/T882 4%l 8X 18 Pin 2
12 GB/T91 JFE44 2.5X20 Pins 2
13 A30B5-01700 %4 (F)  Bracket (lower) 1
14 A30B5-01500 PR B Rocker ass’y 1
15 A30B5-00003 #F Link 1
16 GB/T6170 IZLREMS8 (7)) Nut (left) 1
17 A30B5-01005 BB kAT S 77K Bearing 1
18 GB/T6170 IZRIMS  Nut 4
19 A30B5-01600 #F Link 1
20 GB/T5783 2K M8 X 40 Bolt 1
21 A30B5-01004 TR ECkT IR ST 47K Bearing 1

130




=. BHRG

STEERING SYSTEM

131



B2 I BRI
Steering control

132



B 1) R

Steering control

19 A30A6-00006
20 GB/T5783

21 A30A6-00007
22 A30A6-00008
23 A30A6-00009
24 A30B6-00001
25 A30C6-00002

T #EEL Shim

E M6 X 35 Bolt
) Washer
£ Spacer
% Rubber
£k Bolt

B 1 Spacer

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C6-00100 BB A S % Steering column 1
2 GB/T97.1 P44 6 Washer 4
3 GB/TS818 B2%] M6X 12 Screw 4
4 A30C6-00200 JiTAIF R Joint 1
5 JB/T7940.1 HMMI10x1 Cup,grease 1
6 A30C6-00003 £  Boot 1
7 HHFLHZD4 X 150 Band 1
8 A30C6-00004 4t Seal cover 1
9 A30C6-00301 BRI Link 1
10 A30C6-00302 #EHE™ Flange 1
11 GB/T893.1 PAPEFSPEI37 Snap ring 1
12 GB/T276 47 61904-2Z Bearing 1
13 GB/T894.1 BAPEFREPE20 Snap ring 2
14 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 45 Bolt 4
15 GB/T93 L 10 Washer,lock 4
16 GB/T5786 BEFEM12X 1.25X20 Bolt 2
17 GB/T93 A 12 Washer,lock 2
18 A30A4-40000 ) #% Redirector 1| brifEZ B iE H
- A25A4-40000 4% Redirector 1| 52 i iR ik
1
4
4
4
4
1
1
1

26 A30B6-00002
27 A30B6-00101
28 A30A6-00004
29 A30A6-00005

PR EE Nut
f8F Lever
# & Washer
242 Bolt

NN =

133




B2 I BRI
Steering control

134



B 1) R

Steering control

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

30 GB/T93 3K 8 Washer,lock 1

31 GB/T5783 #2442 M8 X 35 Bolt 1

32 A30A6-00300 J7 I ELE R Wheel, Steering ass’y 1

33 GB/T6173 IERFM16X 1.5 Nut 1

34 GB/T97.1 P12 Washer 1

35 A30B6-00004 124 Bolt 1

36 A30B6-00003 #F Washer 1

135




e 1) i

Steering axle

136



e 1) i

Steering axle

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A6-10500(L) FEHREFAT AR Knuckle L. H. ass’y 1 H24C4-32171
2 A30A6-10200 MR Axle ass’y 1 H24N4-30302
3 GB/T6170 IZREM12  Nut 4
4 GB/T5783 IEFEM12 X 40 Bolt 2
5 GB/T93 #F14 Washer, lock 4
6 GB/T97. 1 “F-#14 Washer 4
7 GB/T5783 B2 FeM14 X 45 Bolt 4
8 A30A6-10202 RS Pin, king 2 A21B4-32222
9 GB/T119.1 £510X20 Pin 1
10 A30A6-10210 #1%  Bushing 2 A21B4-12001
11 GB/T301 B[] 4 %7K 108908k  Bearing 2
12 A30A6-10500(R) FEFT M Knuckle R. H. ass’y 1 H24C4-32181
13 GB/T 78 P 7S A i 5 B RETM 14 X 45 Screw 2
14 GB/T92 #46.3X 55 Pin 2
15 GB/T9877.1 UZ 254 B85X 110X 12D U-ring 2
16 A20A6-10202 HEIEM Bolt 16 23654-32041B
17 A30A6-10208 % Hub 2 A21B4-32241
18 A20A6-10203 HBUEERE Nut 16 23654-34051B
19 A30A6-10207 B Cap 2 1218-10200
20 A30A6-10206 2 EFM30 X2 Nut 2 A21B4-32311
21 GB/T97. 1 V4430 Washer 2
22 GB/T297 [7] £ 78 14 7530207 Bearing 2
23 GB/T297 B4k 78 T 4h 730211 Bearing 2
24 ZBT33001.2 5 AIE AEME0°  Fitting,grease 4
25 A30A6-10212 iE Seal, oil 4 23654-32081
26 GB/T290 TR %7K 943/32 Bearing 4
27 A30A6-10211 O%!JE O-ring 2 23654-32161
28 A30A6-10204 Hm) RS Shim 2 22214-30321
29 A30A6-10217 EAFE Pin 4 | AI12B4-32261AB
30 A30A6-10201 #AF Link 2 A21B4-32081B

137




e 1) i

Steering axle

138



e 1) i

Steering axle

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 A30A6-10216 F4HX Baffle 2 A21B4-32300B
32 GB/T93 FAIAE Washer, lock 4
33 GB/T5783 IZ2M8 X 16 Bolt 4
34 A30A6-10218 ESHY 0K Tifli7k  Bearing 4 Z-GE16ES
35 ZBT33001.1 EEAIF JEMEM6 Fitting,grease 4
36 A30A6-10213 #1%  Bushing 4 H24C4-12003
37 A30A6-10400 HmMEL S Power cylinder ass’y 1 H24C4-50402CQ
38 A30A6-10001 JRELR  Rubber 2 H24N4-32451

139




e 1) e

Steering wheel

140



e 1) e

Steering wheel

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A6-10301 ShECHE Rim outside 2

2 A30A6-10302 WEH  Rim inside 2

3 GB/T2982 ¥ HH6. 50X 10-10PR Tire 2

4 A30A6-10006 RS Bolt 16

5 A30A6-10004 HEIZRE Nut 16

6 A30A6-10005 R Bolt 16

7 GB/T6170 BERFM12 Nut 16

8 GB/T93 48412 Washer, lock 16

141




B2 1)y 5T
Steering cylinder

142



B TFa) YR o

Steering cylinder

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A A30A6-10400 FE) MBI Power cylinder ass’y 1

1 A30A6-10600 TG IEFT B R Piston rod ass’y 1

2 A30A6-10401 fil# Cap 2

3 A30A6-10402 B 2R 50X 72 Seal, dust 2

4 A30A6-10406 Y x4 2 ES0X 65X9 Yx-ring 2

5 GB/T3452. 1 O % 31 863X 3. 55 O-ring 2

6 GB/T3452. 1 O % $} fEl60X 3. 55 O-ring 1

7 A30A6-10403 AR Seal, slipper 1

8 A30A6-10404 HLfE A Body, power steering 1

9 A30A6-10405 B4 41 45030 Bearing 2

143




—

U TR

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

144



GANEZ I

Accelerator pedal

FD30,35-X2/X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17

145



GANEZ I

Accelerator pedal

FD30,35-X2/X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-30100 BEAR AL Accelerator pedal ass’y 1
2 A30C7-30204 5 Sheave 1
3 GB/T97. 1 P36 Washer 2
4 GB/T91 FF 452X 15 Pin 2
5 A30A7-30002 24 Bolt 1
6 GB/T6170 #2EEM12  Nut 1
7 GB/T5783 IEFM6 X 20 Bolt 2
8 GB/T6170 B2 M6 Nut 5
9 GB/T93 6 Washer,lock 2
10 A30C7-30310 ZEFESR B % Connection frame ass’y 1
11 A30C7-30307 NS #1015 Bushing 1
12 A30C7-30306 #E  Spring 1
13 GB/T97. 1 F-#410 Washer 2
14 GB/T91 FFI1442X 24 Pin 2
15 A30C7-30320 YA, Bracket 1
16 A30A7-30004 $ifF  Link 1
17 GB/T5783 B2HM8 X 20 Bolt 2
18 GB/T93 JE8 Washer,lock 2
19 GB/T97.1 “F-5#8 Washer 2
20 A30C7-30001 FIAFHT Clevis 1
21 A30C7-30100 J KRS Pedal 1
22 A30A7-30005 N2z 4ifh 42 Bracket 1
23 A30A7-30006 N2 23 [ e Bracket 1
24 GB/T29.2 T FRE M 7N A SLERETM6 X 30 Bolt 2
25 GB/T93 6 Washer,lock 2
26 GB/T6170 IEREM6 Nut 2
27 A30A7-30008 H-F Clevis 1
28 GB/T29.2 T AN A SRR EEMS X 10 Bolt 1
29 GB/T91 JFE451.6X 16 Pin 1
30 GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 1

146




GANEZ I

Accelerator pedal

FD30,35-X2/X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17

147



GANEZ I

Accelerator pedal

FD30,35-X2/X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17

75 E5 E A 4 R & &E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

31 GB/T5783 BEHEMS X 30 Bolt 1

32 GB/T6170 PZREMS Nut 1

33 A30C7-30005 MR K748 Bracket 1 27 2 R K

148




T TTER L FD/Y30,35-W1/W2/W5/R5/R6/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/GQ1~3/D1
Accelerator pedal /D2/D3/JH3/S2/S5/KMS4/S14

149



GANEZ I

Accelerator pedal

FD/Y30,35-W1/W2/W5/R5/R6/Y2/Y3/Y4/YS5/GQ1~3/D1

/D2/D3/JH3/S2/S5/KMS4/S14

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A7-30100 BEAR AL Accelerator pedal ass’y 1

2 A30C7-30204 5 Sheave 1

3 GB/T97. 1 “F-#6 Washer 2

4 GB/T91 FFIT42 X 20 Pin 2

5 A30A7-30002 2/ Bolt 1

6 GB/T6170 IEREM12 Nut 1

7 GB/T5783 I2HEM6 X 20 Bolt 2

8 GB/T6170 #2EEM6 Nut 2

9 GB/T93 #3I6 Washer,lock 2

10 A30C7-30310 HERE KN, Connection frame ass’y 1

11 A30C7-30307 W15 57%1015 Bushing 1

12 A30C7-30306 #%  Spring 1

13 GB/T97. 1 F#410 Washer 2

14 GB/T91 JFIT442 X 24 Pin 2

15 A30D7-30410 YHEE R Bracket 1

16 GB/T5783 I2FEM8 X 20 Bolt 2

17 GB/T93 FIY  Washer,lock 2

18 GB/T97.1 P8 Washer 2

19 | A30D7-30200 W TR B R Soft shaft 1 [PD30ss WX AIIDI
- A30G7-30100 MIHZ K Soft shaft 1 FD30,35-W2/W5
- A30E7-30100 TR R S8 Soft shaft 1 |FD/Y3035-R5R6/GQI~3
- A30M7-30100 TR S8 Soft shaft 1 FD30-JH3

- A30BA7-30100 M1 2R B Soft shaft 1 FD30,35-S2/S5/S14
20 GB/T882 H#B6X 16 Pin 2

21 A30BC7-30001 PR LI Bracket 1 FD30,35-KMS4
22 GB/T5783 BZ24£M10X 20 Bolt 2 FD30,35-KMS4
23 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 2 FD30,35-KMS4
24 A30M7-30001 TR R L Bracket 1 FD30-JH3

- A30H7-30001 IR R ZEE Bracket 1 FD30-Y3

150




h #B ARG

BRAKE SYSTEM

151



TR S s EI G0

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

152



TR S s EI G0

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-10002 fgHE  Tank, reserve 1
2 GB/T5783 BEFEMS X 20 Bolt 1
3 GB/T93 I8 Washer, lock 4
4 GB/T97. 1 “F-#8 Washer 1
5 A30A7-10001 i Je  Clip 1
6 TG000-10150 H2hHE  10L=1500 Hose 1
7 JB/T8870 IE$iE 16X 10 Clip 2
8 A30B7-10100 HilzhhE (4) Hose 1
9 A30A7-10400 #illBh M2 Master cylinder 1
10 A30B7-10200 flzhE (/£) Hose 1
11 A30B7-11100 LY, Base assy 1
12 A30B7-11300 HIEh#EH  Clutch pedal 1
13 A30B7-11200 A Clutch pedal 1
14 A30A7-11001 5 E  Head cover 2
15 A30B7-11006 D Spring 1
16 A30B7-11005 1 Spring 1
17 A30B7-11500 R Pin 1
18 GB/T5783 I2FEMS8 X 16 Bolt 1
19 GB/T93 FAIE Washer, lock 1
20 A30B7-11002 Je Je# Nylon 1
21 GB/T91 FFH442X 16 Pin 1
22 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 35 Bolt 3
23 GB/T6170 BEEFM10 Nut 3
24 A30B7-11001 HEHk (fE) Clevis 1
25 GB/T6170 IERFMS8 (£47iE) Nut 1
26 A30B7-11003 XL HEF  Rod 1
27 GB/T6170 BERFMS (£JiE) Nut 1
28 A30B7-11004 HEHSKL (i) Clevis 1
29 GB/T882 B%h10X 30 Pin, clevis 3
30 GB/T97. 1 “F-#410 Washer 3

153




TS s EI G0

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

154



TR S s EI G0

Brake & inching control (tor-con type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

31 GB/T91 FFF1442.5X 20 Pin 5

32 GB/T91 FFF1443.2X 28 Pin 1

33 GB/T97. 1 “F#416 Washer 1

34 A30B7-11600 TR Link 1

35 GB/T97. 1 “F-#8 Washer 2

36 GB/T882 #%H8 X 28 Pin, clevis 1

37 A30B7-11000 P2 Link 1

38 72135-02525 BN Hl 742525 Bushing 6

155




M5 E S B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

156



M5 E S B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5783 PEFEMS X 16 Bolt 2
2 GB/T93 FAIAE Washer, lock 2
3 GB/T97. 1 “F-#8 Washer 1
4 A30A7-10001 it &I Clip 1
5 A30A7-10002 fifyH & Tank, reserve 1
6 JB/T8870 4516 X 10 Clip 2
7 TG000-10090 HIBhME & 10 L=900 Hose 1
8 A30A7-10400 HBhE % Master cylinder 1
9 A30A7-10200 Hzh e (F7)  Hose (right) 1
10 A30A7-10003 ¥ Clip 1
11 A30A7-10300 HilzhhE (£)  Hose (left) 1
12 A30A7-10004 &I Clip 1
13 A30A7-11100 FLPEA K Base assy 1
14 A30A7-11001 ¥ E  Head cover 2
15 A30A7-11002 1 Spring 1
16 A30A7-11003 372 Spring 1
17 A30A7-11200 B AP Clutch pedal 1
18 A30A7-11300 H 2 #5H Brake pedal 1
19 A30B7-11002 Je Je# Nylon 1
20 GB/T91 FF 442X 10 Pin 1
21 GB/T97. 1 “F-#8 Washer 2
22 GB/T91 FFF1443.2X 14 Pin 1
23 GB/T882 5 & 8X30 Pin 1
24 GB/T5783 B2 FEM10X 40 Bolt 2
25 GB/T6170 #ZHFEM10 Nut 4
26 GB/T91 FF 444 X 18 Pin 1
27 GB/T97. 1 4410 Washer 1
28 A30A7-11400 B4%  Pin, clevis 1
29 A30A7-11501 T Rod 1
30 GB/T97.1 P12 Washer 2

157




M5 E S B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

158



M5 E S B0

Brake & clutch control (clutch-type)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

31 A30A7-11502 JE#  Spring 1

32 A30A7-11503 BRIRIZEEM12X 1.25 Nut 1

33 GB/T6171 BZREM 12X 1.25 Nut 1

34 GB/T5783 IZFEM10X 35 Bolt 2

35 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 6

36 GB/T5783 B2FEM10 X 30 Bolt 4

159




1 2]
Brake lever

S N

=

lj—_»

f

160



{2 4 1) =)

Brake lever

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A7-21000 FH 2 &% Hand brake assy 1 T v 22
1 A30A7-20100 1241 20F-#15)] Push button hand brake 1 KK b 24 %5
2 GB/T5783 IZHM10X25 Bolt 2
3 GB/T93 FF10 Washer, lock 2
4 GB/T97. 1 “F#410 Washer 2

161




N EHRG

BODY SYSTEM

162



A F

Frame & counter weight

163



A F

Frame & counter weight

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o #E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 M30A3-00001 X HEERG  Cap

2 GB/T5785 BEAEMI16X 1.5 X 75X 40 Bolt 4

3 GB/T93 #E16 Washer, lock 10

4 GB/T97.1 “F-#416 Washer 8

5 D30C1-10900 MR EE A K Instrument ass’y 1

6 GB/T5783 IZHM10X20 Bolt 3

7 GB/T93 F#4410 Washer, lock 12

8 GB/T97.1 P10  Washer 12

9 GB/T5786 IZHEM16X 1.5X 40 Bolt 4

10 D30C1-12200 HIHRE R Plate 1

11 GB/T5783 IZFM16X30 Bolt 2

12 D30C1-10002 K16  Washer 2

13 D30A1-11008 Bk Clip 8

14 D30A1-11002 =]V B % Clip 1

15 GB/T5783 IZFMI10X 16 Bolt 9

16 D30C1-10100 7245 Frame || FDI0ISXIOXIXIA
- D30D1-10100 %235 Frame 1 FD30-W1

- D30G1-10100 ZE48 Frame 1 FD30,35-W2/W5
- D30BK1-10100 40 Frame 1 FD30,35-W2/W5 X
- D30EY1-10100 Z31 Frame 1 |FY30,35-R5/R6 LPGH 4%
- D30E1-10100 %248 Frame 1 |FY30,35-R5/R6XUL, 5
- D30H1-10100 ZEA48 Frame 1 FD30,35-Y &4
- D30K1-10100 ZEB0 Frame 1 FD30,35-D1

- D30KA1-10100 ZEZ Frame 1 FD30,35-D2

~ D30KC1-10100 X Frame 1 FD30,35-D3

- D30M1-10100 7248 Frame 1 FD30-JH3

- D30S1-10100 %248 Frame 1 FY30,35-GQ1/3
- D30BA1-10100 252 Frame 1 FD30,35-S2/S5
- D30SY1-10100 3% Frame 1 FY30,35-GQ2

- D30BC1-10100 7230 Frame 1 FD30,35-KMS4

164




A F

Frame & counter weight

165



A F

Frame & counter weight

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

- D30BJ1-10100 7280 Frame 1 FY30,35-86/S17
- D30BL1-10100 Z5% Frame 1 FY30,35-S7

17 D30C1-10001 T.HA# Tool boxes 1

18 D30C1-20009 T FAER R IRETM6 X 16 Screw 2

19 GB/T93 #3I6 Washer, lock 2

20 GB/T97.1 446 Washer 2

21 D30C1-20610 5 SR Abdeckblech ass’y 1 AR E o
- D30C1-20620 7 H B Abdeckblech ass’y 1 | AR TG
22 D30C1-20009 TR L IRETMO6 X 16 Screw 8 hnke?E s fFnr i
23 D30C1-10005 ECUJ# %248 ECU fixed plate 1 FD30,35-X £ %
24 GB/T5783 I2FEMS8 X 16 Bolt 2 FD30,35-X %%
25 GB/T93 #IK8 Washer, lock 2 FD30,35-X £ %)
26 GB/T96 K58  Washer 2 FD30,35-X £ %
27 GB/T5782 B2HEM36 X 200X 85 Bolt 1 3t

- GB/T5782 IZFEM36X 250X 90 Bolt 1 3.5t

28 GB/T93 #1E36 Washer,lock 1

29 D30C1-50004 JnJE 24 Washer 1

30 D30A1-50002 BT Weight cover 2

31 D30A1-50100 #58  Pin 1

32 D30C1-50001 “F#7F  Balance 1 3t HEEK
- D30C1-50006 “Ffiif . Balance 1 3t &0 IR
- D30C1-50002 P #E  Balance 1 3t FEHEK

- D35A1-50001 “F#7F  Balance 1 3.5tHE B
- D35A1-50002 “Ffiif . Balance 1 3.5t 4 K
33 D30A1-50200 P[P Balance net 1 3-3.5t FHEELEK
- D30A1-50300 PTG Balance net 1| 2-3.5t &0k
34 D30A1-50003 % H  Bracket 2

35 GB/T5783 IZAEM6 X 12 Bolt 2

36 GB/T93 #3I6 Washer, lock 4

37 GB/T97.1 P46 Washer 4

166




A F

Frame & counter weight

167



A F

Frame & counter weight

75 E5 E A 4 R = %iE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
38 GB/T5783 IZF2M8 X 16 Bolt 2
39 GB/T93 7348 Washer, lock 2
40 GB/T97.1 “F-38  Washer 2

168




A F

Frame & counter weight

FY30,35-R4

169



A F

: FY30,35-R4
Frame & counter weight

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 M30A3-00001 Y EEHE  Cap

2 GB/T5785 IZFEM16 X 1.5X 75X 40 Bolt 4

3 GB/T93 #3416 Washer,lock 10

4 GB/T97.1 4416 Washer 8

5 D30C1-10900 {XFREEE R Instrument ass’ y 1

6 GB/T5783 BZHM10X20 Bolt 3

7 GB/T93 FI10 Washer, lock 12

8 GB/T97.1 “F-#10 Washer 12

9 GB/T5786 IZHEM16X1.5X 40 Bolt 4

10 D30C1-12200 HIBCE Y. Plate 1

11 GB/T5783 IZF2M16 X 30 Bolt 2

12 D30C1-10002 KM 16 Washer 2

13 D30A1-11008 I Clip 8

14 D30A1-11002 =]V B % Clip 1

15 GB/T5783 IZH:M10X 16 Bolt 9

16 D30AE1-10100 %38 Frame 1

17 D30C1-10001 T.H# Tool boxes 1

18 D30C1-20009 TR SLIEETM6 X 16 Screw 2

19 GB/T93 #I6 Washer, lock 2

20 GB/T97.1 P46  Washer 2

21 D30C1-20610 7 S /F B % Abdeckblech ass’y 1 bRAEA RS A
- D30C1-20620 5 F K% Abdeckblech ass’y 1 | AN E Y TS
22 D30C1-20009 AR IR ETM6 X 16 Screw 8 TN 2 P i
23 D30AE1-10104 FEH£57 48 Control box bracket 1

24 GB/T5783 2K M8 X 20 Bolt 1

25 GB/T93 J1EL8 Washer, lock 7

26 D22A1-10004 2ZZf# Cushion 4

27 D30AE1-10300 JEAR AL Clamp 1

28 GB/T5783 IZHM6 X 12 Bolt 6

29 GB/T93 #1446 Washer, lock 12

170




A F

Frame & counter weight

FY30,35-R4

171



A F

Frame & counter weight FY30,35-R4
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 GB/T5783 IEAEMS8 X 16 Bolt
31 GB/T6170 BZEFEM6 Washer,lock 4
32 D30AE1-10101 ECU% %547 Mounting plate 1
33 D30AE1-10102 78R A Z B Mounting plate 1
34 GB/T5782 B2 HEM36X 200X 85 Bolt 1 3t
- GB/T5782 BEFEM36X 250X 90 Bolt 1 3.5t
35 GB/T93 F#i#36 Washer,lock 1
36 D30C1-50004 JnJE & Washer 1
37 D30A1-50002 BAfids  Weight cover 2
38 D30A1-50100 Z58 Pin 1
39 D30C1-50001 “P#7EE  Balance 1 3t HEEFEK
- D30C1-50006 F#78  Balance 1 3t & ISR
- D30C1-50002 P#7E  Balance 1 3t FHK
- D35A1-50001 “Ffif B2 Balance 1 3.5t ALK
- D35A1-50002 “F#75  Balance 1 3.5t S gk
40 D30A1-50200 P ER P Balance net 1 3-3.5t H FE AR
- D30A1-50300 PH#FE 53/ Balance net 1| 2-3.5t ik
41 D30A1-50003 % H  Bracket 2
42 GB/T97.1 *F-#6 Washer 4
43 GB/T97.1 *F-#48 Washer 2

172




FD30,35-YN2/S14

A F

Frame & counter weight

173



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-YN2/S14

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 D30C1-10004L XG4V () Outer fender (left) 1 A %

2 GB/T889.1 E& R/ KA /S A BURIEEE M10 Nut 6 Mgk H

3 GB/T 96 K8 10 Washer 10 MUz FH

4 GB/T5783 BEFEM10X 35 Bolt 6 Mg H

5 M30A3-00001 CJEF Cap 2

6 GB/T5786 B2EM16X 1.5X 75 Bolt 4

7 GB/T93 16 Washer, lock 8

8 GB/T97.1 P34 16 Washer 8

9 D30C1-10900 I FLL K, Instrument ass’y 1 P4

D30C1-10700 {XFRELE Y Instrument ass’ y 1 KK bR 2

- D30C1-10600 I FLE K, Instrument ass’y 1 EE0A

10 GB/T5783 IZAEM10X 20 Bolt 3

11 GB/T93 F#E 10 Washer, lock 17

12 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 13

13 GB/T5786 IZHEM16X1.5X 40 Bolt 4

14 D30C1-11100 #n %42 Steering bracket 1

15 D30C1-12200 AUBR S K Plate 1

16 D30C1-10004R XA VEM(A)  Outer fender (Right) 1 XA %
17 GB/T5783 HEFEM10X 40 Bolt 4

18 D30A1-11008 I Clip 9

19 D30A1-11002 =]V B8 R Clip 1

20 GB/T5783 IEHM6 X 12 Bolt 2 FD30,35-YN2
21 GB/T93 P 6 Washer, lock 2 FD30,35-YN2
22 GB/T97.1 P36 Washer 2 FD30,35-YN2
23 GB/T5783 I2FEM10X 16 Bolt 10

24 D30CA1-10100 428 Frame 1 FD30,35-YN2
- D30AC1-10100 %2235 Frame 1 FD30,35-S14
25 D30PP1-10003 Flj7K B8 Waterproof cover 1 FD30,35-YN2
- D30DD1-10001 Fjj7K 228 Waterproof cover 1 FD30,35-S14
26 GB/T5782 IEFEM36 X 200X 85 Bolt 1 3t

174




FD30,35-YN2/S14

A F

Frame & counter weight

175



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-YN2/S14

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

- GB/T5782 B2 FEM36X 250X 90 Bolt 1 3.5t

27 GB/T93 #E36 Washer,lock 1

28 D30C1-50004 hnJE 44 [E Washer 1

29 D30A1-50002 Bt Weight cover 2

30 D30A1-50100 #5144  Pin 1

31 D30C1-50001 “F1#iE  Balance 1 3t HEEAEK
- D30C1-50006 P Balance 1 3t 4 SR
- D30C1-50002 “P#7E  Balance 1 3t FHRK
- D35A1-50001 “F#78E  Balance 1 3.5tF FAEK
- D35A1-50002 “P#i7E  Balance 1 3.5t 4 UK
32 D30A1-50200 PTG Balance net 1 3-3.5t FH A
- D30A1-50300 PTG Balance net 1| 2-3.5t &gk
33 D30A1-50003 % H  Bracket 2

34 GB/T5783 #EFEM6 X 12 Bolt 2

35 GB/T93 FF 6 Washer, lock 4

36 GB/T97.1 446 Washer 4

37 GB/T5783 IEFM8 X 16 Bolt 2

38 GB/T93 8 Washer, lock 2

39 GB/T97.1 P44 8 Washer 2

176




FD30,35-KL1

Frame & counter weight

A F

177



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-KL1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 D30C1-10004L MEFSJE(A)  Outer fender (left) 1 U %6
2 GB/T889.1 & JF/ iR/ ABURIEEE M10 Nut 6 Mgk H
3 GB/T 96 K8 10 Washer 18 MR %
4 GB/T5783 IZFEM10X 35 Bolt 6 Mg H
5 D30C1-10900 IXFREEE B Instrument ass’y 1 FrifE 4
- D30C1-10700 IXFRERE L Instrument ass’y 1 KR 2
D30C1-10600 IR HE AR Instrument ass’y 1 LEOAS

- D30BN1-10600 IXFEEE L Instrument ass’y 1 7 T HL S
6 GB/T5783 IZAEM10X20 Bolt 3

7 GB/T93 10 Washer, lock 27

8 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 15

9 D30C1-11100 a1 37 % Steering bracket 1

10 GB/T97.1 P44 16 Washer 4

11 GB/T93 #3116 Washer, lock 4

12 GB/T5786 IZFEM16X 1.5 X40 Bolt 4

13 D30BN1-10700 RTAR A Plate 1

14 D30C1-10004R XURF4YEMR (£4) Outer fender (Right) 1 XA FH
15 GB/T5783 IZAEM10X 40 Bolt 4

16 D22A1-10004 ZZ L Cushion 4

17 GB/T97.1 P44 8 Washer 2

18 GB/T93 4 8 Washer, lock 2

19 GB/T5783 IZHEMS8 X 20 Bolt 2

20 D30BN1-10001 ECU% %542 Mounting plate 1

21 D30A1-11002 [ E % Clip 1

22 GB/T5783 I2FEM10X 16 Bolt 9

23 D30BN1-10100G | Z£%2 Frame 1 17 KA AR S A6
- D30BN1-10100 %25 Frame 1 K XA AR A
24 D30HG1-10800 Rz Bracket 1

25 GB/T5783 IZHM10X 30 Bolt 8

26 D30A1-11008 E¥ Clip 8

178




FD30,35-KL1

Frame & counter weight

A F

179



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-KL1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
27 GB/T5782 BZFEM36X 200X 85 Bolt 1 3t

- GB/T5782 IZHM36X 250X 90 Bolt 1 3.5t

28 GB/T93 #1336 Washer,lock 1

29 D30C1-50004 JnJE 44 P8 Washer 1

30 D30A1-50002 BAid:  Weight cover 2

31 D30A1-50100 #5144 Pin 1

32 D30C1-50001 P Balance 1 3t H ALK
- D30C1-50006 P#7E  Balance 1 3t G ISR
- D30C1-50002 “F{iif 5 Balance 1 3t = HEK
- D35A1-50001 P  Balance 1 3.5t FAEAK
- D35A1-50002 P Balance 1 3.5t 40 K
33 D30A1-50200 P E R4 Balance net 1 3-3.5t HEEFEK
- D30A1-50300 “PHFE G54 M Balance net 1| 2-3.5t &R
34 D30A1-50003 Y% EH  Bracket 2

35 GB/T5783 IZFEM6X 12 Bolt 2

36 GB/T93 36 Washer, lock 4

37 GB/T97.1 “F-# 6 Washer 4

38 GB/T5783 IZ#M8 X 16 Bolt 2

39 GB/T93 8 Washer, lock 2

40 GB/T97.1 P34 8 Washer 2

180




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9/H3

Frame & counter weight

A F

181



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9/H3

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 D30C1-10004L XUIGESJeRR () Outer fender (left) 1 XU % FH
2 GB/T889.1 & JF/ iR/ ABURIEEE M10 Nut 6 Mgk H
3 GB/T 96 K8 10 Washer 10 MUz
4 GB/T5783 IZFEM10X 35 Bolt 6 Mg H
5 M30A3-00001 CJEF Cap 2

6 GB/T5786 #2FEM16X 1.5X 75 Bolt 4

7 GB/T93 16 Washer, lock 8

8 GB/T97.1 P34 16 Washer 8

9 D30C1-10900 I RLEL N, Instrument ass’y 1 PRt %

D30C1-10700 {XFRELE R Instrument ass’y 1 KA 2

- D30C1-10600 {UFREEIS AR Instrument ass’y 1 EEVAT
- D30C1-12500 IXF LR Instrument ass’y 1 Y R T3
- D30C1-12100 X HE AR Instrument ass’y 1 AN 2 T =
10 GB/T5783 IZAEM10X20 Bolt 3

11 GB/T93 A 10 Washer, lock 17

12 GB/T97.1 “F4410 Washer 13

13 D30C1-11100 ) %4 Steering bracket 1

14 GB/T5786 BZHEM16X 1.5 X 40 Bolt 4

15 D30C1-12200 AIBR S B Plate 1

16 D30C1-10004R KRS YEH (A7) Outer fender (Right) 1 XU %
17 GB/T5783 IZAEM10X 40 Bolt 4

18 D30A1-11008 E¥ Clip 8

19 D30AB1-10002 Yk HLAR9 5 Relay cover 1 | FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9
20 D30A1-11002 [ E % Clip 1

21 GB/T5783 I2FEM10X 16 Bolt 9

22 D30ADI1-10100 %58 Frame 1 | FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9
- D30AA1-10100 %58 Frame 1 FD30,35-H3
23 GB/T5783 HZFEM6 X 12 Bolt 4

24 GB/T93 i 6 Washer, lock 4

25 GB/T97.1 V4% 6 Washer 4

182




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9/H3

Frame & counter weight

A F

183



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9/H3

75 5 T 44 R &= HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
26 D30PP1-10003 Blj7K 22 Waterproof cover 1 | FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9
- D30AA1-10001 LRy Bl /K B2 Waterproof cover 1 FD30,35-H3
27 GB/T5782 B2 FEM36 X 200X 85 Bolt 1 3t
- GB/T5782 B2FEM36 X 250X 90 Bolt 1 3.5t
28 GB/T93 36 Washer,lock 1
29 D30C1-50004 JnJE & Washer 1
30 D30A1-50002 BTG Weight cover 2
31 D30A1-50100 #5144  Pin 1
32 D30C1-50001 P Balance 1 3t HEERK
- D30C1-50006 P75 Balance 1 3t 4 Bk
- D30C1-50002 P#7E  Balance 1 3t FHK
- D35A1-50001 P Balance 1 3.5tEZEMENK
- D35A1-50002 P#7E  Balance 1 3.5t &4 gk
33 D30A1-50200 P E P Balance net 1 3-3.5t H FE AR
- D30A1-50300 “F7E 3™ Balance net 1 2-3.5t Sk
34 D30A1-50003 % H  Bracket 2
35 GB/T5783 #EFEM6 X 12 Bolt 2
36 GB/T93 F#E 6 Washer, lock 4
37 GB/T97.1 V34 6 Washer 4
38 GB/T5783 PEFMS X 16 Bolt 2
39 GB/T93 8 Washer, lock 2
40 GB/T97.1 “F-#4 8 Washer 2

184




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9 %] £+

A F

Frame & counter weight

185



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9 %] £+

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 D30C1-10004L XUIGESJeRR () Outer fender (left) 1 XU % FH
2 GB/T5783 IZAEM10X 35 Bolt 6 Mgk H
3 GB/T 96 K8 10 Washer 18 MR %
4 GB/T889.1 &R/ kAt /S ABURIREE M10 Nut 6 Mg H
5 D30C1-10900 IXFREEE B Instrument ass’y 1 FrifE 4
- D30C1-10700 IXFRERE L Instrument ass’y 1 KR 2
D30C1-10600 IR HE AR Instrument ass’y 1 LEOAS

6 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 20 Bolt 3

7 GB/T93 34 10 Washer, lock 23

8 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 11

9 D30C1-11100 BR324 Steering bracket 1

10 GB/T97.1 P44 16 Washer 4

11 GB/T93 F3I 16 Washer, lock 4

12 GB/T5786 IZFEM16X 1.5 X40 Bolt 4

13 D30EG1-10500 R AR A Plate 1

14 D30C1-10004R XA YEMR (£4) Outer fender (Right) 1 XUAG %
15 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 40 Bolt 4

16 D30A1-11008 EJe Clip 8

17 D30A1-11002 [=]YH 88 % Clip 1

18 GB/T5783 IZHM10X 16 Bolt 8

19 D30HG1-10800 E 2N Bracket 2

20 GB/T5783 IZHM10X 30 Bolt 8

21 D30AB1-10002 kAR EE Relay cover 1

22 D30AB1-10100 %8 Frame 1 B A AR S A
23 D30AB1-10001 ECUZ Mounting plate 1

24 GB/T5782 BZFEM36 X 200X 85 Bolt 1 3t

- GB/T5782 IEFEM36 X 250X 90 Bolt 1 3.5t
25 GB/T93 36 Washer,lock 1

26 D30C1-50004 JnJE 24 P8 Washer 1

27 D30A1-50002 IEMMEE Weight cover 2

186




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9 %] £+

A F

Frame & counter weight

187



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9 %] £+

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR &= HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

28 D30A1-50100 #5144 Pin 1

29 D30C1-50001 P Balance 1 3t HEEK
30 D30C1-50006 P  Balance 1 3t 4 W iR
31 D30C1-50002 P Balance 1 3t =F H 3K
32 D35A1-50001 P#7E  Balance 1 3.5tF A
- D35A1-50002 “PfifE Balance 1 3.5t S ik
— D30A1-50200 “PHFE G54 Balance net 1 3-3.5t HEAERK
- D30A1-50300 P ER Y™ Balance net 1| 2-3.5t & iEdk
- D30A1-50003 H-  Bracket 2

33 GB/T5783 I2FEM6X 12 Bolt 2

- GB/T93 46 Washer, lock 4

34 GB/T97.1 *F-#4 6 Washer 4

35 GB/T5783 #2F:M8 X 16 Bolt 2

36 GB/T93 I8 Washer, lock 2

37 GB/T97.1 P38 Washer 2

188




FD30,35-KB4/KB1

Frame & counter weight

A F

189



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-KB4/KB1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 D30C1-10004L XUIGESJeRR () Outer fender (left) 1 XU % FH
2 GB/T889.1 & JF/ iR/ ABURIEEE M10 Nut 6 Mgk H
3 GB/T 96 K8 10 Washer 18 MR %
4 GB/T5783 IZFEM10X 35 Bolt 6 Mg H
5 M30A3-00001 CJEF Cap 2

6 GB/T5786 BEFEM16X1.5X 75 Bolt 4

7 GB/T93 16 Washer, lock 8

8 GB/T97.1 P34 16 Washer 8

9 D30C1-10900 I RLEL N, Instrument ass’y 1 PRt %

D30C1-10700 {XFRELE R Instrument ass’y 1 KA 2

- D30C1-10600 {UFREEIS AR Instrument ass’y 1 EEVAT
10 GB/T5783 IZFM10X20 Bolt 3

11 GB/T93 #1310 Washer, lock 25

12 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 21

13 D30C1-11100 B SZ %8 Steering bracket 1

14 GB/T5786 BZHEM16X 1.5 X 40 Bolt 4

15 D30C1-12200 HIHCAL S, Plate 1

16 D30C1-10004R XAV (4) Outer fender (Right) 1 XA
17 GB/T5783 B2AEM10X 40 Bolt 4

18 D30A1-11008 &I Clip 8

19 D30A1-11002 =] & % Clip 1

20 GB/T5783 IZHM10X 16 Bolt 8

21 D30AF1-10100 ZE58 Frame 1

22 D20PN1-10002 AR SR Carburetor bracket 1

23 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 30 Bolt 8

24 D20PN1-10500R 2 SE NI A Bracket 1

25 D20PN1-10500L ZEan g BN S Bracket 1

26 GB/T5782 BZFEM36X 200X 85 Bolt 1 3t

- GB/T5782 IEFEM36 X 250X 90 Bolt 1 3.5t
27 GB/T93 #1#436 Washer,lock 1

190




FD30,35-KB4/KB1

Frame & counter weight

A F

191



A F

Frame & counter weight

FD30,35-KB4/KB1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR &= HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

28 D30C1-50004 T JE#EE Washer 1

29 D30A1-50002 Bt Weight cover 2

30 D30A1-50100 #5144  Pin 1

31 D30C1-50001 ‘P75 Balance 1 3t HEFRK
- D30C1-50006 ‘P75 Balance 1 3t 4 Bk
- D30C1-50002 P  Balance 1 3t FHK

- D35A1-50001 P Balance 1 35tHEZBER
- D35A1-50002 P#7E  Balance 1 3.5t £ gk
32 D30A1-50200 FHTERTH M Balance net 1| 3-3.5t HEHK
- D30A1-50300 “FATE P Balance net 1 2-3.5t G iE iR
33 D30A1-50003 % H  Bracket 2

34 GB/T5783 #EFEM6 X 12 Bolt 2

35 GB/T93 36 Washer, lock 4

36 GB/T97.1 V-3 6 Washer 4

37 GB/T5783 #EFM8 X 16 Bolt 2

38 GB/T93 T8 Washer, lock 2

39 GB/T97.1 -4 8 Washer 2

192




Hood. FloorBoard & Seat

LR JERAR 2R K B ey

193



AL AR SRR 2R % e ey

Hood. FloorBoard & Seat

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR ¥ HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 D30C1-20410 HIJEAR % Floor board ass’y 1 %@&%&?ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁg%
- D30C1-20420 Hi AR Floor board ass’y 1 (ARSI Rl
- D30BD1-20100 HIEHRS B Floor board ass’y 1 FY30,35-87
- D30AE1-20100 AIJEAR ALK, Floor board ass’y 1 FY30,35-R4
- D30KA1-20100 RIJEAR &% Floor board ass’y 1 FD30,35MT-D2
- D30KA1-20200 HIECARELBE  Floor board ass’y 1 FD30,35AT-D2
- D30CA1-20100 B Floor board ass’y 1 FD30,35MT-D3/YN2
- D30CA1-20200 AT JEAE K, Floor board ass’y 1 FD30,35AT-D3/YN2
- D30BN1-20100 AIERMRAS K Floor board ass’y 1 FD30,35-KL1
- D30BJ1-20100 R JEAR S % Floor board ass’y 1 FY30,35-S6/S17
- D30BN1-20200 HJEHU K Floor board ass’y 1 [y KMSITRMSIKBE
- D30AA1-20100 HIJEM B K Floor board ass’y 1 FD30,35-H3
2 D30A1-20003 IZ5TM8X 16  Screw 2
3 D30C1-20006 FHIZHE % Hand brake panel 1
4 D30C1-20430 JEMR G #BE . Back board ass’y 1 BRFY30,35-86/S174h

D30C1-20440 JEMA BB i Back board ass’y 1 BRFY30,35-S6/S174h

- D30BJ1-20200 JEHR G 5 5  Back board ass’y 1 FY30,35-S6/S17
5 D30A1-20016 i %% Locks Support 1
- D20PN1-20001 B4 Locks Support 1 FD30,35-KB4/KBI
6 D30A1-20701 &L Hook box 1
7 D30A1-20720 ML 449 Hook 1
8 D30A1-20710 HLE T 449 Hook 1
9 GB/T5783 IZFM8 X 25 Bolt 1
10 GB/T93 i 8 Washer, lock 9
11 GB/T97.1 P48 Washer 6
12 GB/T6170 2 £FM8 Nut 5
13 GB/T5783 1Z#:M8 X 20 Bolt 8
14 GB/T96 K28 Washer 8
15 GB/T5783 IZHM10X25 Bolt 4
16 GB/T93 FE 10 Washer, lock 4

194



Hood. FloorBoard & Seat

LR JERAR 2R K B ey

195



AL AR SRR 2R % e ey

Hood. FloorBoard & Seat

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

17 GB/T97.1 P44 10 Washer 4

18 D30C1-20300 YA Bracket 1 |HFD30,35-KLI/KB4/KBI
- D30BN1-20300 CHR A Bracket 1 FD30,35-KL1

- D20BL1-20100 TELE A Bracket 1 FD30,35-KB4/KB1
19 D30A1-20010 252 Gasket 1

20 D30C1-20002 KA M Radiator cover 1

- D30C1-20019 KFE R (FALHER)  Radiator cover 1

- D30C1-20020 KA SR (R HEIER KAL) Radiator cover| 1

- D30C1-20021 JKF8 55 B OInE JXAL) Radiator cover 1

- D30C1-20022 KAH B (AL ) Radiator cover 1

- D30C1-20023 IKFE AR A INEE KAL) Radiator cover| 1

- D30E1-20001 KHFEM  Radiator cover 1 FY30,35-R4/S7
21 D30A1-20009 124T  Screw 2

22 D30C1-20010 B4 Hinge 2

23 D30C1-20017 K% Shock,absorber 1

24 D30A1-20007 21 Gasket 1

25 D30C1-20500 HIE Box 1 %’ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ&%
- D30BN1-20100 & Box 1 FD30,35-KL1
- D30PP1-20300 H A Box 1| D300 8 YN
- D30DE1-20100 MRS Box 1 FD30,35-KB4/KBI
26 D30A1-20004 124 Bolt 2

27 D30A1-20005 #t%  Bushing 2

28 GB/T889.1 RIS REIMS  Nut 2

29 D30C1-20200 WANLE S Bonnet ass’y 1

30 D30C1-20202 HLEEFE##, Hood insulation pad 1

31 D30A1-20203 41 Clasp 8

32 GB/T16674.1 INFHVE A 5 FEM8 X 8 Bolt 8

33 D30C1-20003 JEEEHR Pedal(L.H) 1

34 D30C1-20004 F M Pedal(R.H) 1

35 D30C1-20404 JEAR# Mat-floor 1 w715 H

196



Hood. FloorBoard & Seat

LR JERAR 2R K B ey

197



AL AR SRR 2R % e ey

Hood. FloorBoard & Seat

75 5 T 44 R &= #iE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- D30C1-20411 JEMRE  Mat-floor 1 B % H
36 D30A1-20011 MR E Packing 2
37 GB/T5783 B2 M8 X 40 Bolt 2
38 D30C1-20009 TR SLIBEETMO6X 16 Screw 4
39 GB/T93 6 Washer, lock 2
40 GB/T97.1 “F#6 Washer 2
41 | D30C1-10001 T. A4 Tool boxes 1
42 D30C1-20610 % S5 SUK Panel ass’y 1| AR Gk H
43 D30C1-20405 FE M5 Sound insulation cotton 1 1% H
44 D30C1-20620 % S SR Panel ass’y 1 | FREY TSR
45 D30C1-20009 +FAE AL IBETM6 X 16 Screw 8 | I Ak A
46 D30C1-20014 WRHHELET 2% a dust cover 2 1%
47 TK000-80100 W4 Clip 2 i H
48 JB/T8870 W4 51X 35 Clip 2 i H
49 D30C1-20405 FEHE  Sound insulation cotton 1 %
50 | A30A1-00100 BF2/fic Bafa Seat 1 N
- A30A1-00500 BF24: 2% S L HERT Seat 1 i%
- A30A1-00400 8 BERT Seat 1 1%
- A30A1-00300 BF2HL - JF K mHLFE AT Seat 1 OPS %%k A
- A30A1-00600 BF2A & iF i T IF RmlC Hafe Seat 1 OPS%- ik A
- A30A1-00800 BF5HLFF KL FE RS Seat 1 OPS%: ik A
- A30A1-01000 BF54: 2% L IF G BC KEf Seat 1 OPS#% ik
- A30A1-00700 BFS AL Hafs Seat 1 CEEiEH
- A30A1-00900 BF54: &7 = L FE AT Seat 1 CEEiEH
51 GB/T6170 2 EFMS Nut 4 JHE A B i
52 GB/T93 38 8 Washer, lock 4 JA ey B o
53 GB/T97.1 P44 8 Washer 4 JAie A% B i

198




199



ANDTE S

Head guard

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 D30C1-30003 ¥ Blanking cap 2

2 D30A1-30005 H 28 I JEITT Grommet 3

3 D30A1-30800 81Z£%% Back-mirror 2

4 D30A1-30002 FIEHSCH Guard 2

5 D30A1-30004 H 28 X BT Grommet 2

6 D30C1-30001 g M6 Nut 6

7 GB/T97.1 “F-#6 Washer 8

8 GB/T93 6 Washer, lock 8

9 GB/T5783 124 M6X25 Bolt 6

10 GB/T5783 12 M6X 12 Bolt 2

11 GB/T97.1 P44 8 Washer 1

12 GB/T93 I8 Washer, lock 1

13 GB/T5783 12 M8X20 Bolt 1

14 D30C1-30100 HEZL % Overhead guard 1| e e sy
- D30EY1-30100 HEZZ B Overhead guard 1 |fra03s RS/RORAGQIS
15 D30C1-30002 P2 Rain cover 5

16 D30A1-20001 BTG Weight cover 1

17 D30A1-30004 Rifize 20 Weight cover 1

18 D30A1-30003 B Cover 1

19 D30A1-30700R AT 4485 (F5) Guard,lamp F R.H. 1

20 D30D1-31002R FIT AR Plate 1

21 D30C1-30005 BT 4L Alarm lamp holder 1

22 D30C1-30006 J& RAT 4% Bracket 1

23 D30D1-31002L BT FE R4 Plate 1

24 D30A1-30700L AT 2286 (£2)  Guard,lamp F L.H. 1

25 GB/T823 BN L IRET M6X 8 Screw 4

26 D30C1-20009L P85 RS (/) Head guard back cover | 1

27 D30C1-20009R YIS GBS (4) Head guard back cover | 1

28 GB/T6170 #2RE M12 Nut 8

29 D30P1-30001 7] 3k 77 $E4E Bolt 4

200




ANDTE S

Head guard

201



ANDTE S

Head guard
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 GB/T93 534 12 Washer, lock 8
31 GB/T96 REPE 12 Washer 8
32 D30D1-31007 SE T Fixing rod 1
33 D30C1-30010 25 G EBESCSE Bracket 1
34 D30C1-30600 45t Ja 4% Panoramic rearview mirror 1
35 D30C1-30008 AT F & 52 48 Bracket 1
36 D30C1-30009 Ji R 4R Bracket 1

202




ANDTE S

Head guard FD30,35-KB4/KB1

203



ANDTE S

FD30,35-KB4/KB1

Head guard
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 D30C1-30003 ¥ Blanking cap 2
2 D30A1-30005 H 28 I JEITT Grommet 3
3 D30A1-30004 HH 28 52 T Grommet 2
4 D30C1-30001 BIZERE M6 Nut 6
5 GB/T97.1 “F#6 Washer 6
6 GB/T93 534 6 Washer, lock 4
7 GB/T5783 124 M6X25 Bolt 6
8 D30A1-30002 BI%51 5058 Guard 2
9 D30A1-30800 {8]%:4% Back-mirror 2
10 D20PN1-30100 HEZL S Overhead guard 1
11 D30C1-30002 i E  Rain cover 5
12 D30A1-20001 e Weight cover 1
13 D30A1-30004 BAfids 20 Weight cover 1
14 D30A1-30003 < E Cover 1
15 D50D1-40032R AT 42 % (F5)  Guard,lamp F R.H. 1
16 D30C1-30005 ZAT[EE S Alarm lamp holder 1
17 D30C1-30006 J& KAT 42 Bracket 1
18 D50D1-40032L AT 42 i (42)  Guard,lamp F L.H. 1
19 GB/T823 RN BT M6 X8 Screw 4
20 D30C1-20009L PITSE GBS (72) Head guard back cover | 1
21 D30C1-20009R PISL AR (F5) Head guard back cover | 1
22 GB/T96 KEE 12 Washer 8
23 GB/T93 J34 12 Washer, lock 8
24 GB/T6170 12k M12 Nut 8
25 D30P1-30001 7 3k 77 $E A4 Bolt 4

204




25 B S SRk (e )

Cab ass’y (option)

41,42,43

205



25 B S SRk (e )

Cab ass’y (option)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 D30D1-41630 F1411 2 Right door ass’y 1
2 D30A1-30003 BB Cover 1
3 D30C1-30002 [i f 2 Rain cover 5
4 D30D1-40031 A 5% Shock,absorber 1
5 D30D1-30004R Ja 55 (/1) Rear cover R.H. 1
6 D30D1-31002R BT A5 Protection board R. H. 1
7 D30D1-41240 A H4 S Hinge 2
8 D30D1-41250 RPRE SR Spring pedestal 1
9 D30D1-41207 JE TSI I T Sash window 1
10 D30D1-32001 Ja RITSZHE Bracket 1
11 GB/T5783 BZFEM6 X 20 Bolt 19
12 GB/T93 #4 6 Washer, lock 27
13 GB/T97.1 “F-# 6 Washer 27
14 D30C1-30001 BIE AL Nut 7
15 D30D1-31020 )T 4% Bracket 1 1% H
16 D30D1-31002L FEXT ZEA# 9 Protection board L. H. 1
17 D30D1-30004L Ji# (/£) Rear cover L.H. 1
18 D30D1-41208 Ja 411 % Sash window 1
19 D30D1-41261 JE#R2 Plate pinch 2
20 D30D1-41262 JE#x1 Plate pinch 2
21 D30D1-40008 S 315 Shock,absorber 2
22 D30D1-41620 JEIAT 12 Left door ass’y 1
23 D30D1-41210 fEF[E %2 A SZHR Handle fixed plate 1
24 D30D1-41209 e 4 Rubber mat 2
25 D30D1-41211 [ 2 )¢ Handle fixed seat 1
26 GB/T6170 IEREM6 Nut 2
27 GB/T70.2 P 7S A F B SR B ETM6 X 40 Screw 2
28 D30D1-41230 #F 5K Handle ass’ y 1
29 GB/T70.1 7S A B FE Sk 25T M4 X 16 Screw 6
30 GB/T93 #1# 4 Washer, lock 7

206




25 B S SRk (e )

Cab ass’y (option)

41,42,43

207



25 B S SRk (e )

Cab ass’y (option)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 D30DA1-30003L LED¥JZ%(/) Lamp holder left 1
32 D30D1-42001 N4 Baffle 1
33 D30D1-40024 #4146 Weather strip 1
34 D30A1-30005 HEZRHCPE 1T Grommet 3
35 D30C1-20620 T 5 S Panel ass’y 1
36 D30D1-40100 HEZE %, Cab frame 1 PrifE IR ALK
- D30D1-41300 HEZE B Cab frame 1 FriEF
- D30D1-41400 FEZE B Y, Cab frame 1 KK bR
- D30D1-41500 HEZE LA Cab frame 1 F i T A
37 D30D1-40025 K Plate 1
38 D30D1-40019 T EE 4% Weather strip 1
39 D30D1-41100 #n %42 Steering bracket 1
40 D30T1-40012 AUE4 X3S Front windshield 1 38w
- D30D1-40034 AUE4 X B3 Front windshield 1 7 155 7K W 1)
41 GB/T5783 IEHEM10X 40 Bolt 4
42 GB/T96 K#HJE 10 Washer 4
43 GB/T6170 BZHEFM10 Nut 6
44 GB/T97.1 S 12 Washer 4
45 GB/T93 F34 12 Washer, lock 4
46 GB/T6170 BZEFM 12 Nut 4
47 GB/T93 I 10 Washer, lock 2
48 GB/T97.1 P34 10 Washer 2
49 D30D1-40023 — % Weather strip 1
50 D30D1-40021 41X Baffle 1
51 GB/T6170 2 K M4 Nut 1
52 D3511-30002 4 H Rubber mat 1
53 GB/T97.1 V444 Washer 2
54 GB/T823 + RN S B ET M4 X 35 Screw 1
55 A30C2-30200 RN I #% &L . Wiper blade 1 I R
- A30C2-30500 Y | % S B Wiper blade 1 35“ 7K WY )

208




25 B S SRk (e )

Cab ass’y (option)

41,42,43

209



25 B S SRk (e )

Cab ass’y (option)

Fr 5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

56 GB/T5783 IZ2AEM6 X 12 Bolt 1

57 D30D1-31007 SEFF Fixed link 1

58 D30D1-40026 EREME S Guard 3

59 GB/T97.1 P-4 8 Washer 1

60 GB/T93 I8 Washer, lock 1

61 GB/T5783 M2 M8 X 25 Bolt 1

62 D45K1-30001 BT 3048 Bracket 1 B2k H
63 D30C1-30500 JaF LA Rear handle ass’y 2

64 G35G1-30001 HIZEREMS Nut 2 B2k F 1 H
65 D30D1-31005 IKFEZHE  Bracket 4 | MEIHIEE K IE A
66 D15G1-30001 H 3B Grommet 4

67 D30D1-41700 TFRB R Switch box ass’y 4

68 D30D1-40004L 445 (%) Side baffle(left) 2

69 D30D1-40004R 44 (47) Side baffle(right) 2

70 D30DA1-30003R | LEDYJZZ(4) Lamp holder right 2

71 D30D1-41256 #f% Bushing 1

72 D30D1-41255 SIRE AR E Rubber pad 1

73 GB/T7940.1 HIE A EE A M6 Grease cup 1

74 D30D1-42702 Jigkk 4 Axis of rotation 2

75 D30D1-42703 Hi ¥ F8 Copper washer 2

76 GB/T93 I 6 Washer, lock 1

77 GB/T96. 1 K#P 6 Washer 2

78 GB/T70.2 WS AP RS IBETM6 X 12 Screw 1

79 D30C1-30600 558 Back-mirror 1

210




L. W RS
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

211



TR A
O1l tank

212



VB e A

Oil tank
Fr 5 5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A4-50100 fn 5 2 8% Oiling cap ass’y 1
- A30PI4-50300 T 5 2% Oiling cap ass’y 1 FD30,35-KB4/KB1
2 A30C4-50200 HEMUE A Coverplate ass’y 1 |FD3035KLI/KBA/KBI
- A30BN4-50100 HEMUE R Coverplate ass’y 1 FD3035-KLI
3 A30A5-30003 HMH Cover, gasket 1
4 GB/T5787 N TR FEME X 16 Bolt 6
5 A30A4-50300 BV ETH S Strainer 1
6 A30A4-50400 Wy ETH 2% Strainer 1
7 A30A4-50004 ED#% %} [26 Sealing ring 1
8 A30A4-50002 HBOMIZZE  Plug, drain 1
9 A30A4-50500 I 2% Breather 1
10 TG000-10010 My @ 10X 100 Hose 1
- TG000-10030 it i 2 © 10X 300 Hose 1 FD30,35-KB4/KB1
11 JB/T8870 %4 25X 16 Clip 2
12 A30A4-50003 Wik  Magnet 1

213




BN S ()

Valve control (two-throw)

214



BN S ()

Valve control (two-throw)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A7-40003 ATHFHE - Knob, lift 1

2 A30A7-40004 iR FAE Knob, tilt 1

3 A30C7-40210 FHEEEDAT Level, lift 1

4 A30C7-40220 WRHEIF Level, tilt 1

5 A30C7-40004 M5l 7%1615 Bushing 4

6 A30C7-40005 P Washer 1

7 A30C7-40001 %447 Pin 4

8 GB/T97.1 “F-#6 Washer 4

9 GB/T91 JFIES & 1.6X20 Pin, cotter 4

10 A30C7-40002 EHAT Joint 2

11 GB/T5786 BZFEM10X 1.25 X35 Bolt 3

12 A30A5-20003 #H Plate 3

13 A30A7-40001 £ Coller 3

14 A30A7-40002 I E % Rubber 6

15 A30C7-40110 HE 24 Shaft, valve 1

16 GB/T5783 B2 FEM6X 10 Bolt 1

17 GB/T93 #I6 Washer ,lock 1

18 A30C7-40026 WA SZ 4% Bracket,valve lever 1

19 GB/T5783 IZFEM8 X 25 Bolt 4

20 GB/T937 FEL8 Washer ,lock 4

21 GB/T97.1 V448 Washer 8

22 GB/T6170 BERFMS  Nut 4

23 A30A4-30000%2 Z %% Control ass’y 1 FrvE % H
- A30B4-30000%2 Fi%Z M ® Control ass’y 1 R br 22 3% FH
- A30C4-30000%2 o2 B 1 Control ass’y 1 At 4 6 a3

215



B (2 )

Valve control (three-throw)

216



B (2 )

Valve control (three-throw)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A7-40003 AT T Knob, lift 1

2 A30A7-40004 Bi#HFH4 Knob, tilt 1

3 A30A7-40005 # FH§ Knob, sidesway 1

4 A30C7-40210 TR Level, lift 1

5 A30C7-40220 HIRHEMAT Level, tilt 1

6 A30C7-40230 = RN Lever, third 1

7 A30C7-40004 15741615 Bushing 6

8 A30C7-40005 ' Washer 2

9 A30C7-40001 %] Pin 6

10 GB/T97.1 *F-#6 Washer 6

11 GB/T91 144 & 1.6X20 Pin, cotter 6

12 A30C7-40002 R Joint 3

13 GB/T5786 IZFEM10X 1.25X 35 Bolt 3

14 A30A5-20003 - Plate 3

15 A30A7-40001 E% Coller 3

16 A30A7-40002 IRZEH Rubber 6

17 A30C7-40120 ZEHH Shaft, valve 1

18 GB/T5783 BZFEM6X 10 Bolt 1

19 GB/T93 F#6 Washer ,lock 1

20 A30C7-40036 AT %28 Bracket,valve lever 1

21 GB/T5783 B2HEM8 X 25 Bolt 4

22 GB/T937 FIRY Washer ,lock 4

23 GB/T97.1 *F-#48 Washer 8

24 GB/T6170 B2 EFMS Nut 4

25 A30C7-40003 W% Coller 1

26 A30A4-30000*3 Z %1% Control ass’y 1 bR 2
- A30B4-30000%3 Hi%Z M ® Control ass’y 1 WK b 22 3% FH
- A30C4-30000%3 A Z B’ Control ass’y 1 2 1) 16

217




4 R (VO )

Valve control (four-throw)

218



4 R (VO )

Valve control (four-throw)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A7-40003 ATHFHE - Knob, lift 1

2 A30A7-40004 Bi#HFH Knob, tilt 1

3 A30A7-40005 I#FH  Knob, sidesway 1

4 A30A7-40006 Je'XFH Knob, clamp 1

5 A30C7-40210 FHREEFT  Level, lift 1

6 A30C7-40220 WRHEMAT  Level, tilt 1

7 A30C7-40230 = IEEIFT Lever, third 1

8 A30C7-40240 VYR REEIFT Lever, fourth 1

9 A30C7-40004 WMis k41615 Bushing 8

10 A30C7-40005 #H Washer 2

11 A30C7-40001 %] Pin 8

12 GB/T97.1 “F-#46 Washer 8

13 GB/T91 JT 144 & 1.6X20 Pin, cotter 8

14 A30C7-40002 HEHAT Joint 4

15 GB/T5786 IZFM10 X 1.25X 35 Bolt 3

16 A30A5-20003 #H Plate 3

17 A30A7-40001 E%  Coller 3

18 A30A7-40002 JHEH  Rubber 6

19 A30C7-40120 HEH Shaft, valve 1

20 GB/T5783 BEHEM6 X 10 Bolt 1

21 GB/T93 #36 Washer ,lock 1

22 A30C7-40036 A48 Bracket,valve lever 1

23 GB/T5783 B2 FEMS8 X 25 Bolt 4

24 GB/T937 FIKY Washer ,lock 4

25 GB/T97.1 448 Washer 8

26 GB/T6170 PEREMS  Nut 4

27 A30A4-30000%4 Z M ® Control ass’y 1 b1 25

- A30B4-30000%4 HZZ M ®  Control ass’y 1 WK b 2 36 FH

- A30C4-30000%4 2 1% Control ass’y 1 A 5 3% 1) 1%

219




B4 e ()

Valve control (five-throw)

220



B4 e ()

Valve control (five-throw)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30A7-40003 ATHFHE - Knob, lift 1

2 A30A7-40004 WA Knob, tilt 1

3 A30A7-40005 F2FH Knob, sidesway 1

4 A30A7-40006 Je'XFHi Knob, clamp 1

5 A30A7-40007 Jied FH§  Knob, rotate 1

6 A30C7-40210 FEEEEDHFT  Level, lift 1

7 A30C7-40220 RHEHFT  Level, tilt 1

8 A30C7-40230 =R IEEEYFT Lever, third 1

9 A30C7-40240 VR RERDFT Lever, fourth 1

10 A30C7-40250 BT IERIFT Lever, fifth 1

11 A30C7-40004 75471615 Bushing 10

12 A30C7-40005 - Washer 2

13 A30C7-40001 %] Pin 10

14 GB/T97.1 P46 Washer 10

15 GB/T91 45 ¢ 1.6 X20 Pin, cotter 10

16 A30C7-40002 AT Joint 5

17 GB/T5786 IZAEM10X 1.25X35 Bolt 3

18 A30A5-20003 Y Plate 3

19 A30A7-40001 £ Coller 3

20 A30A7-40002 JEH Rubber 6

21 A30C7-40130 ZEHH  Shaft, valve 1

22 GB/T5783 I2FEM6X 10 Bolt 1

23 GB/T93 6 Washer ,lock 1

24 A30C7-40046 AT %22 Bracket,valve lever 1

25 GB/T5783 P2 M8 X 25 Bolt 4

26 GB/T937 348 Washer ,lock 4

27 GB/T97.1 “F-#8 Washer 8

28 GB/T6170 IZEEMS Nut 4

29 A30A4-30000*5 Z 1" Control ass’y 1 bt 24 H
- A30B4-30000%*5 HiEZ # I  Control ass’y 1 WK A 42 3
- A30C4-30000%5 flLdc 2 B  Control ass’y 1 Bt 5 ¥ 16 3%

221




N7r— 7=\

/7 /

FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/YN2/W1/W2

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) /W5/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/JH3/R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S6/S17

WU & H(EX-B)

222



WU & H(EX-B)

FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/YN2/W1/W2
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) /W5/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/JH3/R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S6/S17

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TGLBII-08037-H40*J| 5 LR 8IIX 370 (£ 1) Hose H. P 1
2 TGIBII-08040%*] /5 R8I X 400 (3 %) Hose H. P 2
3 GB/T5783 BZ2FEM10X 25 Bolt 1
4 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 1
5 GB/T97.1 F4#510 Washer 1
6 A30C4-00100 IRHELANE LB Steel pipe ass’y 1
7 TGLBII-08039-H40*J| 5 R 8IIX 390 (3 /&) Hose H. P 1
8 GIT-05-00 Hf#k  Elbow 4
9 GJT-18-00 Hi#E#k  Nipple 2
10 A30C4-00001 Z IR EHE  Hose 1 [BF/ = /00 ik
- A30C4-00002 Z I RE Hose 1 R %
11 GJT-20-00 HABL  Elbow 1
12 JB/T8870 %4 50X 32 Clip 4
13 TGIBII-13122*G TR 1311X 1220 Hose H. P 1
14 | A30A4-00002 " Hose L. P. I e e
- A30D4-00001 W% Hose L. P. U [N aiarery RO
- A30G4-00001 Wi Hose L. P. 1 |FD3035-w2wsmimam3iH3
- A30S4-00002 W%  Hose L. P. 1 FY30,35-GQ1~3
15 GJT-08-00 Bk Nipple 1
16 GIT-09-00 WISk Elblow 1
17 | A30A4-20000 A Gear pump 1| RO XIOXIIXIY
- A30D4-20000 WM Gear pump 1 FD30-W1/Y £51/YN2
- | A30E4-20000 WM AE  Gear pump L e manisoan s sasi7
18 GJT-17-00 TSk Nipple 2 FRUEMF
- GJT-10-00 Hif 23k Nipple 2 B My
19 | TGIBI-08180*G i R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 FRUEMF
- A30C4-00003L FERE Hose H. P 1 BEIGE T
20 | TGIBI-08190*G R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 PR
- A30C4-00003R s &S Hose H. P 1 B
21 | TG000-13150 SRS & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1

223




N7r— 7=\

/7 /

FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/YN2/W1/W2

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) /W5/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/JH3/R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S6/S17

WU & H(EX-B)

224



s %Eﬁ(EX—B) FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/YN2/W1/W2
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) /W5/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/JH3/R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S6/S17

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 | GJIT-19-00 HAk Elbow 1 ot 47
- GIT-70-00 HiB#%3k  Through joint 1 R b 7F 3% F
23 | TGUBL08021-H55h55*G | /% i 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
24 | GIT-11-00 HM#L Elbow 1 P 1
- GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 2 =H M
- GIT-11-00 HM#ESk Elbow 3 VY J i H
- GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 4 v
25 | GIT-12-00 Bk Elbow 2 PR 1
- GJT-12-00 Bk Elbow 3 = AR
- GIT-12-00 HM#Hk Elbow 4 VY 1 FH
- GJT-12-00 Bk Elbow 5 T i
26 | JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
27 | GIT-13-00 HMF#k Elbow 1

225




FD30,35-S2/S5/S14

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

226



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD30,35-S2/S5/S14

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLBII-08037-H40*J| & LR 811X 370 G [144) Hose H. P 1

2 TGIBII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T5783 B2FEM10X 25 Bolt 1

4 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 1

5 GB/T97.1 “F4410 Washer 1

6 A30C4-00100 URHET AN LB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 TGLBII-08039-H40*J| 75 & IR 811X 390 G [14%) Hose H. P 1

8 GIT-05-00 Hf#k Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Hi##3k Nipple 2

10 A30C4-00001 Z % [F1JH A Hose 1 P/ =/ i

- A30C4-00002 Z W 1R [0l Hose 1 T 1 ik
11 GIT-20-00 HAHk Elbow 1

12 JB/T8870 4 50X 32 Clip 6

13 TGIBII-13147*G IR 1311X 1470 Hose H. P 1

14 A30BA4-00002 W2 Hose L. P. 1

15 GJT-17-00 Hmfl#k  Nipple 2 FRUEHT

- GJT-10-00 BBk Nipple 2 BEIE MR
16 TGIBI-08180*G B R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 PRt

- A30C4-00003L LR Hose H. P 1 BEIGE T
17 TGIBI-08190*G 1 R B 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 FRAETT

- A30C4-00003R H R Hose H. P 1 BEIEMr
18 A30BA4-00100 W M Pipe ass’y 1

19 GB/T3452.1 O%!E $25X3.55 Bolt 2

20 A30F4-20000 WHMAE  Gear pump 1 FD30-S2

- A30BA4-20000 WAL  Gear pump 1 FD30-S5
21 GJT-178-00 THZE i 1 $23% Pump oil outlet connector| 1

22 GJT-221-00 THEZE W 1423k Pump oil inlet connector 1

23 A30BA4-00001 W1 Hose L. P. 1

24 GIT-19-00 HA#ESL Elbow 1 P 14 42

- GJT-70-00 HiE#z3k  Through joint 1 B b5 45 1% P

227




FD30,35-S2/S5/S14

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

228



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD30,35-S2/S5/S14

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
25 TGUBI-08021-H55h55*G % jiﬂfiﬁésfﬁl X215 Hose H.P. 1
26 GIT-11-00 B4k Elbow 1 5 1
- GJT-11-00 HAPL Elbow 2 = A
- GJT-11-00 HM#Fk Elbow 3 VY Jr i
- GJT-11-00 HA#E:k Elbow 4 T i H
27 GIT-12-00 Bk Elbow 2 P 1
- GIT-12-00 HM#Hk Elbow 3 = H
- GJT-12-00 HM#Ek Elbow 4 VY v 1 FH
- GJT-12-00 HM#Ek Elbow 5 T i H
28 JB/T8870 I 4 25X 16 Clip 2
29 GIT-13-00 HA#EL Elbow 1
30 TG000-13015 E RS & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1
31 GB/T70.1 7S A B AR S B24TM10X 1.25X 30 Screw| 8

229




FY30,35-S7

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

230



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) FY30,35-57

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLBII-08037-H40*J| & LR 811X 370 G [144) Hose H. P 1

2 TGIBII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 25 Bolt 3

4 GB/T93 FF10 Washer,lock 4

5 GB/T97.1 SF4410 Washer 3

6 A30C4-00100 RHELANE LB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 TGLBII-08039-H40*J| 75 & IR & 811X 390 G [14%) Hose H. P 1

8 GIT-05-00 Bk  Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Ei#E#Zk  Nipple 2

10 A30C4-00001 Z IR EME  Hose 1 [ H/ =R/ DR R
- A30C4-00002 Z &R [E%  Hose 1 T 1
11 GIT-20-00 B Ak Elbow 1

12 JB/T8870 R4 50X 32 Clip 4

13 TGIBII-13190*G | &/EKRE 131X 1900 Hose H. P 1

14 A30BD4-00005 W% Hose L. P. 1

15 GB/T5783 IZFEM10 X 16 Bolt 1

16 D30A1-11002 & Clamp 1

17 GB/T5786 BZFEM10X 1.25X25 Bolt 8

18 GJT-231-00 45° %3k Joint 2 FRUEMT
- GJT-507-00 Hi#E¥#k Nipple 2 Wi M
19 TGICI-08190*G B R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 FruEdf
- A30C4-00003R = R Hose H. P 1 BEiGE My
20 TGICI-08180*G R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 FRAEMT
- A30C4-00003L = ERE Hose H. P 1 BEIGE My
21 GJIT-228-00 W& F23k  Suction hose joint 1

22 GB/T3452.1 O74JE 24 X 3.55 Bolt 2

23 A30BD4-20000 W Gear pump 1

24 A30BD4-00200 I H i E 23k Pump oil outlet connector| 1

25 A30BD4-00001 Ji B4 2S  Universal coupling 1

26 A30BD4-00002 LA Connecting flange 1

231




FY30,35-S7

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

232



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) FY30,35-57
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR &= HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

27 GB/T6170 BEZREM 10X 1.25 Nut 3

28 A30BD4-00003 AL A2 Bolt 3

29 GIT-19-00 HA#ESL Elbow 1 bt 42
- GIT-70-00 Bk Elbow 1 X b 4368 H
30 TGUBI-08021-H55h55*G| % [+ Hﬁ?%@SI X215 Hose H.P. 1

31 GJT-11-00 Bk Elbow 1 PR 1
- GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 2 = H
- GJT-11-00 HM#E Elbow 3 VY 1 FH
- GJT-11-00 Bk Elbow 4 T i H
32 GIT-12-00 HAHL Elbow 2 P 1
- GJT-12-00 HM#E Elbow 3 = H
- GIT-12-00 B Ak Elbow 4 VY 1 FH
- GJT-12-00 Bk Elbow 5 T H
33 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2

34 GIT-13-00 HAH Elbow 1

35 TG000-13015 SR 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1

36 GB/T5783 I2#M8 X 20 Bolt 4

37 GB/T93 #E8 Washer,lock 4

233




FD30,35-KMS4

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

234



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) FD30,35-KM54
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 | TGLBI-08037-H40*J | & A 8IIX 370 (i 1%) Hose H. P 1
2 | TGIBII-08040*] R E 8ITX 400 ik [17E) Hose H. P 2
3 | GB/T5783 BZ2FEM10X 25 Bolt 1
4 GB/T93 3410 Washer,lock 5
5 | GB/T97.1 “F4410 Washer 1
6 | A30C4-00100 IRHELANE LB Steel pipe ass’y 1
7 | TGLBII-08039-H40*J | 75/ & 811X 390 (i 14) Hose H. P 1
8 GJT-05-00 HAPL  Elbow 4
9 | GIT-18-00 Hi#E#k  Nipple 2
10 | A30C4-00001 Z IR EHE  Hose 1 M A/ =R /DY iR
- | A30C4-00002 Z I RE Hose 1 T 1%
11 | GIT-20-00 HABL  Elbow 1
12 | JB/T8870 %4 50X 32 Clip 4
13 | TGIBII-13147*G IR 131X 1470 Hose H. P 1
14 | A30BA4-00002 WM 2 Hose L. P. 1
15 | GB/T5783 BEA4EM10X 20 Bolt 2
16 |GB/T96 KF#410 Washer 1
17 | A30BA4-00100 SR Pipe ass’y 1
18 | GIT-17-00 TSk Nipple 2 b HEMF i H
- GJT-10-00 Hidfk Through joint 2 5 1 Mr ik
19 | TGIBI-08190*G R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 P HE M 1 H
~ | TGUBI-08200H2000h50*G | 1 & B2 &% 81X 2000 Hose H. P 1 s ik
20 | TGIBI-08180*G = BB B 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 PrEMTIE H
~ | TGUBI-08190H1900h50*G | & & fR ¥ 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 B iE M ik A
21 | A30D4-20000 WAL  Gear pump 1
22 | GB/T5783 BEA4EM10X 30 Bolt 2
23 | GJT-09-00 M4k Elblow 1
24 | GJT-08-00 B %k Nipple 1
25 | GIT-19-00 HA#HL Elbow 1 b #E 7 H
- GJT-70-00 BBk  Through joint 1 B b5 45 1% P

235



FD30,35-KMS4

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

236



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) FD30,35-KM54

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
26 | A30BC4-00001 WA 1 Hose L. P. 1
27 | TGUBBI-08021-H55h55*G 1= [T iR & 81X 210 Hose H.P. 1
28 | GIT-11-00 B ¥k Elbow 1 PR 1
- | GIT-11-00 HMHEk Elbow 2 =R
- | GIT-11-00 HMAEk Elbow 3 VY i F
- | GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 4 T 1
29 | GIT-12-00 H Ak Elbow 2 P I
- | GIT-12-00 Bk Elbow 3 = i
- | GIT-12-00 BHM#Ek Elbow 4 VY v i
- | GIT-12-00 HAEL Elbow 5 T 1 H
30 | TG000-13150 B & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1
31 | JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
32 | GIT-13-00 HA#EL Elbow 1

237




FD30,35-KL1

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

238



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) FD30,35-KL1
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TGLBII-08037-H40*J| & LR 811X 370 G [144) Hose H. P 1
2 TGIBII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2
3 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 25 Bolt 4
4 GB/T93 FF10 Washer,lock 6
5 GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 3
6 A30C4-00100 RHELANE LB Steel pipe ass’y 1
7 TGLBII-08039-H40*J| 75 & IR & 811X 390 G [14%) Hose H. P 1
8 GIT-05-00 Bk  Elbow 4
9 GJT-18-00 Ei##k  Nipple 2
10 A30C4-00001 Z IR EME  Hose 1 [ SH/= /DR R
- A30C4-00002 Z &R [E%  Hose 1 T 1
11 GJT-20-00 Bk  Elbow 1
12 JB/T8870 =47 48 X 40 Clip 6
13 TGIBII-13117*G BRI 131X 1170 Hose H. P 1
14 GB/T5783 IZH:M10 X 16 Bolt 1
15 A30BN4-00010 WX Hose 1
16 A30BN4-00001 Wh T Hose 1
17 GJT-09-00 4% Pump oil joint 1
18 A30BN4-00004 tHifi#k Delivery connection 1
19 GB/T5783 2 M6 X 20 Bolt 3
20 GB/T93 6 Washer,lock 3
21 A30BN4-20000 WH M Gear pump 1
22 GIT-17-00 % MLk Joint 2 b ERr 18 H
- GJT-10-00 Ei##k  Through joint 2 53 M ik
23 TGIBI-08190*G = R E 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 b HEH 18 H
- A30C4-00003R m R Hose H. P 1 5 8 W i H
24 TGIBI-08180*G B R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 b HEMr i F
- A30C4-00003L A ERE Hose H. P 1 B 1% M ik H
25 A30BN4-00003 HEMHEL Inlet adaptor 1
26 GJT-08-00 HiE#k  Nipple 1

239




FD30,35-KL1

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

240



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) FD30,35-KL1

75 5 T 44 R &= HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
27 A30BN4-00002 WML Hose 1
28 TG000-13015 RERSE 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1
29 GIT-19-00 HA#ESL Elbow 1 bt 42
- GIT-70-00 Bk Elbow 1 X b 4368 H
30 TGUBI-08021-H55h55*G| E [+ Hﬁ?%@SI X215 Hose H.P. 1
31 GJT-11-00 Bk Elbow 1 PR 1
- GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 2 = H
- GJT-11-00 HM#E Elbow 3 VY 1 FH
- GJT-11-00 Bk Elbow 4 T i H
32 GIT-12-00 HAHL Elbow 2 P 1
- GJT-12-00 HM#E Elbow 3 = H
- GIT-12-00 B Ak Elbow 4 VY 1 FH
- GJT-12-00 Bk Elbow 5 T H
33 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
34 GIT-13-00 HAH Elbow 1

241




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

242



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLBII-08037-H40*J | = 1 i B 811X 370 (i 1 45) Hose H. P 1

2 TGIBII-08040*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T93 #1210 Washer,lock 4

4 | GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 6

5 GB/T5783 IZHM10X 25 Bolt 3

6 | A30C4-00100 WURHELEN S KB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 | TGLBII-08039-H40*] | =i IR 811X 390 (i [14) Hose H. P 1

8 GJT-05-00 HM#k Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Hi##3k Nipple 2

10 | A30C4-00001 % ¥ IR 1M Hose 1 | A/ =FA/0 A A
- A30C4-00002 Z & [0 Hose 1 T 1
11 | GIT-20-00 HfHk Elbow 1

12 | JB/T8870 %4 50X 32 Clip 6

13 | TGIBII-13122*G IR 1311X 1220 Hose H. P 1

14 | A30D4-20000 WA ZE Gear pump 1

15 | A30AB4-00001 Wi Hose 1

16 | GIT-73-00 HMfHk Elbow 1

17 | GIT-08-00 HELi##3k Nipple 1

18 | GIT-17-00 A 32k Joint 1 PR
- GJT-10-00 HELi##3k Nipple 3 et
19 | TGIBI-08180*G B R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 3 FRUEMT
- A30C4-00003L = R Hose H. P 1 BEIEMr
20 | TGIBI-08190*G B R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 2 FRUERT
- | A30C4-00003R = ERE Hose H. P 2 G
21 | TG000-13150 RERE & 13X1500 Hose 1

22 | GIT-19-00 H AL Elbow 1 FrifE 4
- GJT-70-00 BBk Nipple 1 i kx4
23 | TGUBL08021-H55h55*G | 1 IR 781X 215 Hose H.P. 1

24 | GIT-11-00 HAHL Elbow 1 Wi 1
- | GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 2 = F A

243




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

244



WL E HH(EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) P30:35-KMSI7/KMS9

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- GIT-11-00 B APk Elbow 3 VY i H
- GIT-11-00 HM#E Elbow 4 T i H
25 GJT-12-00 F ¥k Elbow 2 PR 1
- GIT-12-00 B Ak Elbow 3 = F
- GIT-12-00 HMAHk Elbow 4 Y v i FH
- GJT-12-00 HM#E Elbow 5 i A
26 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
27 GJT-13-00 HM#L  Elbow 1

245




FD30,35-H3

W

Hydraulic pipeline

20,

19

0
—

246



W

Hydraulic pipeline FD30,35-H3

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLBII-08037-H40*J | = 1 i B 811X 370 (i 1 45) Hose H. P 1

2 TGIBII-08040*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T93 #1210 Washer,lock 4

4 | GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 6

5 GB/T5783 IZHM10X 25 Bolt 3

6 | A30C4-00100 WURHELEN S KB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 | TGLBII-08039-H40*] | =i IR 811X 390 (i [14) Hose H. P 1

8 GJT-05-00 HM#k Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Hi##3k Nipple 2

10 | A30C4-00001 % ¥ IR 1M Hose 1 [ H/ =R/ DR R
- A30C4-00002 Z & [0 Hose 1 T 1
11 | GIT-20-00 HfHk Elbow 1

12 | JB/T8870 %4 50X 32 Clip 6

13 | TGIBII-13105-H40*)| & i 1311X 1050 Hose H. P 1

14 | A30AA4-00200 HEMAET Hose 1

15 GIT-661-00 #3143k Oil inlet connector 1

16 | A30AA4-20000 W2 Gear pump 1

17 | A30AA4-00300 Hil 423k Oil outlet connector 1

18 | GB/T5783 B2 FEM6 X 25 Bolt 8

19 | GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 8

20 | GB/T97.1 V446 Washer 8

21 | GIT-17-00 % I LSk Joint 1

22 | TGIBI-08180*G R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1

23 | TGIBI-08190*G R4 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1

24 | TG000-13150 IRERE & 13X 1500 Hose 1

25 | GIT-19-00 B4k Elbow 1 bRt
- GJT-70-00 EL#E#23k Nipple 1 KK b 2F
26 TGUBI-08021-H55h55*G| 5 & IR 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1

27 GIT-11-00 HAHL Elbow 1 P 1
- GIT-11-00 Bk Elbow 2 = F A

247




FD30,35-H3

W

Hydraulic pipeline

20,

19

0
—

248



W

Hydraulic pipeline FD30,35-H3

Fr 5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- GIT-11-00 HA#ESL Elbow 3 VY i H
- GIT-11-00 HM#E Elbow 4 T i H
28 GJT-12-00 F ¥k Elbow 2 PR 1
- GIT-12-00 B Ak Elbow 3 = F
- GIT-12-00 HMAHk Elbow 4 Y v i FH
- GJT-12-00 HM#E Elbow 5 i A
29 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
30 GJT-13-00 HM#L  Elbow 1

249




N7r— 7=\

/7 /

FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/YN2/W1/W2

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) /W5/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/JH3/R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S6/S17

s B (EX-A)

250



s B (EX-A)

FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/YN2/W1/W2
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) /W5/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/JH3/R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S6/S17

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TGLCII-08037-H40*J| 5 AR E 81X 370 (H I145) Hose H. P 1
2 TGICII-08040%] /5 R8I X 400 (3 %) Hose H. P 2
3 GB/T5783 BZ2FEM10X 25 Bolt 1
4 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 1
5 GB/T97.1 F4#510 Washer 1
6 A30BD4-00100 IRHELANE LB Steel pipe ass’y 1
7 TGLCII-08039-H40*J| 5 R 8IIX 390 (3 [1E) Hose H. P 1
8 GJT-229-00 HMESk  Elbow 4
9 GJT-18-00 Hi#E#k  Nipple 2
10 A30C4-00001 Z IR EHE  Hose 1 [BF/ = /00 ik
- A30C4-00002 Z I RE Hose 1 R %
11 GJT-230-00 HABL  Elbow 1
12 JB/T8870 %4 50X 32 Clip 4
13 TGICII-13122*G TR 1311X 1220 Hose H. P 1
14 | A30A4-00002 " Hose L. P. I e e
- A30D4-00001 W% Hose L. P. U [N aiarery RO
- A30G4-00001 Wi Hose L. P. 1 |FD3035-w2wsmimam3iH3
- A30S4-00002 W%  Hose L. P. 1 FY30,35-GQ1~3
15 GJT-08-00 Bk Nipple 1
16 GIT-322-00 WISk Elblow 1
17 | A30A4-20000 A Gear pump 1| RO XIOXIIXIY
- A30D4-20000 WM Gear pump 1 FD30-W1/Y 25
- | A30E4-20000 WM AE  Gear pump L e manisoan s sasi7
18 GJT-705-00 TSk Nipple 2 FRUEMF
- GJT-708-00 Hif 23k Nipple 2 B My
19 | TGIBI-08180*G i R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 FRUEMF
- A30C4-00004L FERE Hose H. P 1 BEIGE T
20 | TGIBI-08190*G R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 PR
- A30C4-00004R RS Hose H. P 1 PEIGE T
21 | TG000-13150 SRS & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1

251




N7r— 7=\

/7 /

FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/YN2/W1/W2

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) /W5/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/JH3/R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S6/S17

s B (EX-A)

252



s %Eﬁ(EX—A) FD/Y30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17/YN2/W1/W2
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) /W5/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5/D1/D2/D3/JH3/R5/R6/R4/GQ1~3/S6/S17

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 | GIT-232-00 Bk Elbow 1 ot 47
- GIT-429-00 HiB#%3k  Through joint 1 R b 7F 3% F
23 | TGUBCR08021-H55h55*G| = JIZ 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
24 | GJT-233-00 HM#L Elbow 1 P i P
- GJT-233-00 Bk Elbow 2 = I
- GIT-233-00 Bk Elbow 3 VY J i H
- GJT-233-00 Bk Elbow 4 v
25 | GJT-234-00 Bk Elbow 2 PR 1
- GJT-234-00 Bk Elbow 3 =i H
- GIT-234-00 HM#Hk Elbow 4 Y Jr i FH
- GJT-234-00 Bk Elbow 5 T i
26 | JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
27 | GIT-13-00 HA#PL Elbow 1

253




FD30,35-S2/S5/S14

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

WL E H(EX-A)

254



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FD30,35-S2/S5/S14

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLCI-08037-H40*J| = FE R 811X 370 (E [1%) Hose H. P 1

2 TGICII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T5783 B2FEM10X 25 Bolt 1

4 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 1

5 GB/T97.1 “F4410 Washer 1

6 A30AD4-00100 WIARHELANE SBL  Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 TGLCI-08039-H40*J | 1 5 IR & 811X 390 (HE[145) Hose H. P 1

8 GIT-709-00 HMEk Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Hi##3k Nipple 2

10 A30C4-00001 Z % [F1JH A Hose 1 P/ =/ i

- A30C4-00002 Z W 1R [0l Hose 1 T 1 ik
11 GIT-230-00 HAHk Elbow 1

12 JB/T8870 4 50X 32 Clip 6

13 TGICII-13147*G IR 1311X 1470 Hose H. P 1

14 A30BA4-00002 W2 Hose L. P. 1

15 GJT-705-00 Hmfl#k  Nipple 2 FRUEHT

- GJT-708-00 BBk Nipple 2 BEIE MR
16 TGICI-08180*G B R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 PRt

- A30C4-00003L LR Hose H. P 1 BEIGE T
17 TGICI-08190*G 1 R B 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 FRAETT

- A30C4-00003R H R Hose H. P 1 BEIEMr
18 A30BA4-00100 W M Pipe ass’y 1

19 GB/T3452.1 O%!E $25X3.55 Bolt 2

20 A30F4-20000 WHMAE  Gear pump 1 FD30-S2

- A30BA4-20000 WAL  Gear pump 1 FD30-S5
21 GJT-719-00 THZE i 1 $23% Pump oil outlet connector| 1

22 GJT-221-00 THEZE W 1423k Pump oil inlet connector 1

23 A30BA4-00001 W1 Hose L. P. 1

24 GIT-232-00 HA#ESL Elbow 1 P 14 42

- GJT-429-00 HiE#z3k  Through joint 1 B b5 45 1% P

255




FD30,35-S2/S5/S14

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

WL E H(EX-A)

256



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FD30,35-S2/S5/S14

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
25 TGUBCI-08021-H55h55*G 15 & IR ‘& 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
26 GIT-706-00 B4k Elbow 1 PR 1R
- GJT-706-00 HAPL Elbow 2 = A
- GIT-706-00 HM#Fk Elbow 3 VY Jr i
- GJT-706-00 HA#E:k Elbow 4 T i H
27 GIT-707-00 Bk Elbow 2 P 1
- GIT-707-00 HM#Hk Elbow 3 = H
- GIT-707-00 HM#Ek Elbow 4 VY v 1 FH
- GIT-707-00 HM#Ek Elbow 5 T i H
28 JB/T8870 I 4 25X 16 Clip 2
29 GIT-13-00 HA#EL Elbow 1
30 TG000-13015 E RS & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1
31 GB/T70.1 7S A B AR S B24TM10X 1.25X 30 Screw| 8

257




FY30,35-S7

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

WL E H(EX-A)

258



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) FY30,35-57

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLCII-08037-H40*J| =y FE R 811X 370 (M [1%) Hose H. P 1

2 TGICII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 25 Bolt 3

4 GB/T93 FF10 Washer,lock 4

5 GB/T97.1 SF4410 Washer 3

6 A30BD4-00100 RHEL N B B Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 TGLCII-08039-H40*J | 1 5 IR & 811X 390 (HE[145) Hose H. P 1

8 GIT-229-00 HMA#ESL  Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Ei##k  Nipple 2

10 A30C4-00001 Z IR EME  Hose 1 [ H/ =R/ DR R
- A30C4-00002 Z &R [E%  Hose 1 T 1
11 GJT-230-00 HAHL  Elbow 1

12 JB/T8870 R4 50X 32 Clip 4

13 TGICII-13190*G | &/ERE 131X 1900 Hose H. P 1

14 A30BD4-00005 W% Hose L. P. 1

15 GB/T5783 IZFEM10 X 16 Bolt 1

16 D30A1-11002 & Clamp 1

17 GB/T5786 BZFEM10X 1.25X25 Bolt 8

18 GJT-231-00 45° %  45° joint 2 FRUEMT

- GJT-507-00 HiE#k Nipple 2 g
19 TGICI-08180*G B R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 PR

- A30C4-00004L m R Hose H. P 1 HiE
20 TGICI-08190*G B E R8I X 1900 Hose H. P 1 FrUEHT

- A30C4-00004R I ERE Hose H. P 1 B
21 GJT-228-00 Wy H23%  Suction hose joint 1

22 GB/T3452.1 O%4[E 24X 3.55 Bolt 2

23 A30BD4-20000 W Gear pump 1

24 GJT-227-00 AR H v 1 #23k Pump oil outlet connector| 1

25 A30BD4-00001 Ji B4 2S  Universal coupling 1

26 A30BD4-00002 LA Connecting flange 1

259




FY30,35-S7

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

WL E H(EX-A)

260



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) FY30,35-57
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

27 | GB/T6170 B2 EEM10 X 1.25 Nut 3

28 | A30BD4-00003 Xk 424 Bolt 3

29 | GJT-232-00 HM#EEL  Elbow 1 b1 25 H
- | GIT-429-00 HMAHEk Elbow 1 Kb 4 3 FH
30 TGUBCI-08021-H55h55*G E [+ Hﬁ?%@SI X215 Hose H.P. 1

31 | GJT-233-00 Bk Elbow 1 P 1
- | GJT-233-00 HMAH#k Elbow 2 = H
- | GJT-233-00 HM#E Elbow 3 VY v 1 FH
- | GJT-233-00 BHM#ESk Elbow 4 T i H
32 | GIT-234-00 HAHL Elbow 2 P A 1
- GJT-234-00 HMA#EEL  Elbow 3 = F &M
- | GIT-234-00 HM#Ek Elbow 4 VY v 1 FH
- | GIT-234-00 Bk Elbow 5 T i H
33 | IB/T8870 K4 & 16- 425 Clip 2

34 | GIT-13-00 HAH Elbow 1

35 | TG000-13015 SR 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1

36 | GB/T5783 I2#M8 X 20 Bolt 4

37 | GB/T93 #E8 Washer,lock 4

261




FD30,35-KMS4

TR & S (EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

262



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) FD30,35-KM54
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TGLCII-08037-H40*J| 5 AR E 81X 370 (H I145) Hose H. P 1
2 TGICBII-08040%*] R E 8ITX 400 ik [17E) Hose H. P 2
3 GB/T5783 BZ2FEM10X 25 Bolt 1
4 GB/T93 3410 Washer,lock 5
5 GB/T97.1 “F4410 Washer 1
6 A30BD4-00100 URHEL AN B B Steel pipe ass’y 1
7 TGLCII-08039-H40*J| 5 R 8IIX 390 (3 [1E) Hose H. P 1
8 GJT-229-00 HMESk  Elbow 4
9 GJT-18-00 Hi#E#k  Nipple 2
10 A30C4-00001 Z IR EHE  Hose 1 M A/ =R /DY iR
- A30C4-00002 Z I RE Hose 1 T 1%
11 GJT-230-00 HABL  Elbow 1
12 JB/T8870 %4 50X 32 Clip 4
13 TGICII-13147*G IR 131X 1470 Hose H. P 1
14 A30BA4-00002 WM 2 Hose L. P. 1
15 GB/T5783 BEA4EM10X 20 Bolt 2
16 GB/T96 P10 Washer 1
17 A30BA4-00100 SR Pipe ass’y 1
18 GIT-231-00 TSk Nipple 2 b HEMF i H
- GJT-507-00 Hidfk Through joint 2 5 1 Mr ik
19 TGICI-08190*G R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 P HE M 1 H
- TGUCI-08200H2000h50*G 1 & JiE 7 81X 2000 Hose H. P 1 s ik
20 TGICI-08180*G = BB B 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 PrEMTIE H
- TGUCI08190H1900h50*G 15 FE JiE 47 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 B iE M ik A
21 A30D4-20000 WAL  Gear pump 1
22 GB/T5783 BEA4EM10X 30 Bolt 2
23 | GJT-322-00 M4k Elblow 1
24 | GJT-08-00 B %k Nipple 1
25 | GIT-232-00 HA#HL Elbow 1 b #E 7 H
- GJT-429-00 BBk  Through joint 1 B b5 45 1% P

263



FD30,35-KMS4

TR & S (EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

264



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) FD30,35-KM54

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
26 | A30BC4-00001 WA 1 Hose L. P. 1
27 | TGUBCI-08021-H55h55*G 1= B iR B 81X 210 Hose H.P. 1
28 | GJT-233-00 B ¥k Elbow 1 PR 1
- | GIT-233-00 HMHEk Elbow 2 =R
- | GIT-233-00 HMAEk Elbow 3 VY i F
- | GJT-233-00 Bk Elbow 4 Ea ol
29 | GIT-234-00 H Ak Elbow 2 P I
- GJT-234-00 Bk Elbow 3 = F & H
- | GIT-234-00 BHM#Ek Elbow 4 VY v i
- | GIT-234-00 Bk Elbow 5 T 1 H
30 | TG000-13150 B & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1
31 | JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
32 | GIT-13-00 HA#EL Elbow 1

265




WL E H(EX-A)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FD30,35-KL1

266



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) FD30,35-KL1
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR &= HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TGLCII-08037-H40*J| & & IR 811X 370 (3 1%4) Hose H. P 1
2 TGICII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2
3 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 25 Bolt 4
4 GB/T93 FF10 Washer,lock 6
5 GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 3
6 A30AD4-00100 RHELANE LB Steel pipe ass’y 1
7 TGLCII-08039-H40*J | 1 5 IR & 811X 390 (HE[145) Hose H. P 1
8 GIT-709-00 HMA#ESL  Elbow 4
9 GJT-18-00 Ei##k  Nipple 2
10 A30C4-00001 Z IR EME  Hose 1 [ SH/= /DR R
- A30C4-00002 Z &R [E%  Hose 1 T 1
11 GJT-230-00 HAHL  Elbow 1
12 JB/T8870 =47 48 X 40 Clip 6
13 TGICII-13117*G BRI 131X 1170 Hose H. P 1
14 GB/T5783 IZH:M10 X 16 Bolt 1
15 A30BN4-00010 WX Hose 1
16 A30BN4-00001 Wh T Hose 1
17 GJT-322-00 4% Pump oil joint 1
18 A30BN4-00004 tHifi#k Delivery connection 1
19 GB/T5783 2 M6 X 20 Bolt 3
20 GB/T93 6 Washer,lock 3
21 A30BN4-20000 WH M Gear pump 1
22 GIT-705-00 % MLk Joint 2 b ERr 18 H
- GJT-708-00 EL#E$2k  Through joint 2 i My ide
23 TGICI-08190*G = R E 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 b HEH 18 H
- A30C4-00004R m R Hose H. P 1 5 8 W i H
24 TGICI-08180*G B R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 b AE#r I8 H
- A30C4-00004L A ERE Hose H. P 1 B 1% M ik H
25 A30BN4-00003 HEMHEL Inlet adaptor 1
26 GJT-08-00 HiE#k  Nipple 1

267




WL E H(EX-A)
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FD30,35-KL1

268



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) FD30,35-KL1

75 5 T 44 R &= HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
27 | A30BN4-00002 WML Hose 1
28 | TG000-13015 RERSE 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1
29 | GIT-232-00 HA#ESL Elbow 1 bt 42
- | GIT-429-00 Bk Elbow 1 X b 4368 H
30 | TGUBCI08021-H55h55*G | 1o Jie ¥ 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
31 | GIT-706-00 Bk Elbow 1 PR 1
- GJT-706-00 Bk Elbow 2 = H
- GJIT-706-00 HM#E Elbow 3 VY 1 FH
- GJT-706-00 BHM#ESk Elbow 4 T i H
32 | GIT-707-00 HAHL Elbow 2 P 1
- GIT-707-00 HM#E Elbow 3 = H
- | GIT-707-00 B Ak Elbow 4 VY 1 FH
- GJIT-707-00 Bk Elbow 5 T H
33 | IB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
34 | GIT-13-00 HAH Elbow 1

269




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

270



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLCII-08037-H40*J | =M 8IIX 370 (i3 %) Hose H. P 1

2 TGICII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T93 #1210 Washer,lock 4

4 | GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 6

5 GB/T5783 IZHM10X 25 Bolt 3

6 | A30AD4-00100 WURHELEN S KB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 | TGLCII-08039-H40*] | =y IR 811X 390 (i [14) Hose H. P 1

8 GIT-709-00 HMEk Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Hi##3k Nipple 2

10 | A30C4-00001 % ¥ IR 1M Hose 1 [ H/ =R/ DR R
- A30C4-00002 Z & [0 Hose 1 T 1
11 | GIT-230-00 HfHk Elbow 1

12 | JB/T8870 %4 50X 32 Clip 6

13 | TGICII-13147*G IR 1311X 1470 Hose H. P 1

14 | A30D4-20000 WA ZE Gear pump 1

15 | A30AB4-00001 Wi Hose 1

16 | GIT-472-00 HMfHk Elbow 1

17 | GIT-08-00 HELi##3k Nipple 1

18 | GIT-705-00 A 32k Joint 1 PR
- GJT-708-00 HELi##3k Nipple 3 et
19 | TGICI-08180*G B R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 3 FRUEMT
- A30C4-00004L = R Hose H. P 1 BEIEMr
20 | TGICI-08190*G B R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 2 FRUERT
- | A30C4-00004R SRR Hose H. P 2 G E
21 | TG000-13150 RERE & 13X1500 Hose 1

22 | GIT-232-00 H AL Elbow 1 FrifE 4
- GJT-429-00 BBk Nipple 1 i kx4
23 | TGUBCLO8M21-H55h55*G | 1 e 581X 215 Hose H.P. 1

24 | GIT-706-00 HAHL Elbow 1 Wi 1
- | GIT-706-00 B APk Elbow 2 = F A

271




FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

272



WU E HH(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) P30:35-KMSI7/KMS9

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- GIT-706-00 B APk Elbow 3 VY i H
- GJT-706-00 HM#E Elbow 4 T i H
25 GJT-707-00 F ¥k Elbow 2 PR 1
- GIT-707-00 B Ak Elbow 3 = F
- GIT-707-00 HMAHk Elbow 4 Y v i FH
- GIT-707-00 HM#E Elbow 5 i A
26 JB/T8870 W4 25X 16 Clip 2
27 GJT-13-00 HM#L  Elbow 1

273




WU E HH(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) FD30,35-KB4/KB1

274



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FD30,35-KB4/KB1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLCII-08037-H40*J | =M 8IIX 370 (3 %) Hose H. P 1

2 TGICII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 25 Bolt 4

4 GB/T93 FF10 Washer,lock 6

5 GB/T97.1 P10 Washer 3

6 | A30AD4-00100 WURHELEN S KB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 | TGLCII-08039-H40*] | =y IR 811X 390 (i [14) Hose H. P 1

8 GIT-709-00 HM#Ek Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Hi##3k Nipple 2

10 | GIT-230-00 B Ak Elbow 1

11 | JB/T8870 I 4 50X 32 Clip 8

12 | A20PN4-00002 Z P& I [F19H % Hose 1

13 | TGICII-13122*G B ERE 1311X 1220 Hose H. P 1

14 | A22E4-00100 WX Hose 1

15 | A20PN4-00003 Wy Hose 1

16 | GIT-08-00 Hi#E Bk Nipple 1

17 | GJT-322-00 MMZE#23k Oil pump connector 1

18 | A30E4-20000 WAH W ZE Gear pump 1

19 | GIT-705-00 % ML HZ Sk Joint 2 FrUEMF

- GJT-708-00 Hi#E¥#k Nipple 2 et
20 | TGICI-08180*G B R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 PR

- | A30C4-00004L LK Hose H. P 1 BEIEMr
21 | TGICI-08190*G B R B 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 FRUERT

- | A30C4-00004R LK Hose H. P 1 G E
22 | A30BA4-00100 N i Hose 1

23 | A20PN4-00001 [E7H 5T Hose 1

24 | A20PN4-00004 WAL Hose 1

25 | TG000-13140 ERE & 13X 1400 Hose 1

26 | GJIT-232-00 HAA$EL Elbow 1 P4
- GJT-429-00 Hi#E¥#k Nipple 1 KR bR 2

275




WU E HH(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A) FD30,35-KB4/KB1

276



WL E H(EX-A)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-A)

FD30,35-KB4/KB1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
27 | TGUBCI-08021-H55h55%G | =[5 IR B 81X 215 Hose H.P. 1
28 | GIT-706-00 HA#EL  Elbow 1 PR 1
- GIT-706-00 HM#E Elbow 2 = A
- GIT-706-00 Bk Elbow 3 VY i FH
- | GIT-706-00 HAE) Elbow 4 T i
29 | GIT-707-00 H Ak Elbow 2 PR 1
- GIT-707-00 Bk Elbow 3 = AR
- GIT-707-00 HA#FK  Elbow 4 VY v 1 FH
- | GIT-707-00 HM#ESL Elbow 5 T i
30 | JB/T8870 4 25X 16 Clip 2
31 | GIT-13-00 Bk Elbow 1

277




It e e 1y e

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

278



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) e e e i
Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TGLBII-08037-H40*J| 5 LR 8IIX 370 (£ 1) Hose H. P 1
2 TGIBII-08040%*] R E 8ITX 400 ik [17E) Hose H. P 2
3 GB/T5783 BZ2FEM10X 25 Bolt 1
4 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 1
5 GB/T97.1 F4#510 Washer 1
6 A30C4-00100 IRHELANE LB Steel pipe ass’y 1
7 TGLBII-08039-H40*J| 5 R 8IIX 390 (3 /&) Hose H. P 1
8 GIT-05-00 HAMAPESL  Elbow 4
9 GJT-18-00 Hi#E#k  Nipple 2
10 A30C4-00001 Z IR EHE  Hose 1 [BF/ = /00 ik
- A30C4-00002 Z I RE Hose 1 R %
11 GJT-327-00 HABL  Elbow 1
12 JB/T8870 %4 50X 32 Clip 4
13 TGIBII-13122*G TR 1311X 1220 Hose H. P 1
14 | A30A4-00002 " Hose L. P. I e e
- A30D4-00001 W% Hose L. P. U [N aiarery RO
- A30G4-00001 Wi Hose L. P. 1 |FD3035-w2wsmimam3iH3
- A30S4-00002 W%  Hose L. P. 1 FY30,35-GQ1~3
15 GJT-08-00 Bk Nipple 1
16 GIT-09-00 WISk Elblow 1
17 | A30A4-20000 A Gear pump 1| RO XIOXIIXIY
- A30D4-20000 WM Gear pump 1 FD30-W1/Y £51/YN2
- | A30E4-20000 WM AE  Gear pump L e manisoan s sasi7
18 GJT-17-00 TSk Nipple 2 FRUEMF
- GJT-10-00 Hif 23k Nipple 2 B My
19 | TGIBI-08180*G i R 81X 1800 Hose H. P 1 FRUEMF
- A30C4-00003L FERE Hose H. P 1 BEIGE T
20 | TGIBI-08190*G R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 PR
- A30C4-00003R s &S Hose H. P 1 B
21 | TG000-13150 SRS & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1

279




It e e 1y e

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

W% B (EX-B)

280



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) e e e i

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 | GIT-19-00 HAk Elbow 1 b2 H
- GJT-70-00 HiE#k Through joint 1 MR bR 42 3%
23 TGUBI-06017-H30H45*G| 157 JE K 61X 170 Hose H.P. 1
24 | GIT-11-00 HAk Elbow 1 P I
- GJT-11-00 HM#Ek Elbow 2 =i H
- GJT-11-00 HA#E:k Elbow 3 VY F 1
- GIT-11-00 HM#ESk  Elbow 4 i
25 | GIT-12-00 HM#k Elbow 2 5 1 FH
- GJT-12-00 HM#Ek Elbow 3 =i H
- GJT-12-00 HAHk Elbow 4 VY 1 FH
- GJT-12-00 HMA#EEL  Elbow 5 T i A
26 | JB/T8870 Wi 25X 16 Clip 2
27 | GIT-13-00 HM#K Elbow 1
28 | GIT-173-00 Bk Elbow 1
29 | GIT-174-00 HfMHk  Elbow 1
30 | TGUBI-08030-H35h45*J| = X 81X 300 Hose H. P 1

281




FD30,35-S2/S5/S174Jt 5 1 17 1% FH

W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

282



W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

FD30,35-S2/S5/S174Jt 5 1 17 1% FH

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 TGLBII-08037-H40*J | = LB 8IIX 370 (£ H4) Hose H. P 1

2 TGIBII-08040%*] i R JRE 8T X 400 (i3F %) Hose H. P 2

3 GB/T5783 BZFEM10X 25 Bolt 1

4 GB/T93 FF10 Washer,lock 1

5 GB/T97.1 SF4410 Washer 1

6 | A30C4-00100 RHELANE LB Steel pipe ass’y 1

7 TGLBII-08039-H40*J | 1 KB 811X 390 (#E H4) Hose H. P 1

8 GJT-05-00 Bk  Elbow 4

9 GJT-18-00 Ei##k  Nipple 2

10 | A30C4-00001 Z IR EME  Hose 1 [BF/ = /00 ik

- A30C4-00002 Z &R [E%  Hose 1 L e ik
11 | GJIT-327-00 Bk Elbow 1

12 | JB/T8870 %450 X 32 Clip 6

13 | TGIBII-13147*G IR 1311X 1470 Hose H. P 1

14 | A30BA4-00002 W iME2 Hose L. P. 1

15 | GJT-17-00 Hmfil$k  Nipple 2 P VHE 5 38

- GJT-10-00 FLiE#3k  Through joint 2 5 5 W %k
16 | TGIBI-08190*G B R 81X 1900 Hose H. P 1 o HE M 1

- A30C4-00003R LR Hose H. P 1 B 1% M ke H
17 | TGIBI-08180*G R8I X 1800 Hose H. P 1 b AERT 8 H

- A30C4-00003L = EMRE Hose H. P 1 B 1 M ik
18 | A30BA4-00100 W S Pipe ass’y 1

19 | GB/T3452.1 O%4[E & 25X & 3.55 Bolt 2

20 | A30F4-20000 WE I Gear pump 1 FD30,35-S2

- A30BA4-20000 WA ZE  Gear pump 1 FD30,35-S5
21 GJT-178-00 THZE i 14235 Pump oil outlet connector| 1

22 GJT-221-00 THEZR W 1423k Pump oil inlet connector 1

23 A30BA4-00001 WM 1 Hose L. P. 1

24 GIT-19-00 HAHk Elbow 1

25 TGUBI-08030-H35h45*G| 151 & X 7 81X 300 Hose H.P. 1

283




FD30,35-S2/S5/S174Jt 5 1 17 1% FH

W% B (EX-B)

Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B)

284



Wk BH(EX-B) .
Hydraulic pipeline(EX-B) FD30,35-S2/85/S174L e s ML A

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
26 GIT-11-00 B AL Elbow 1 P I FH
- GIT-11-00 HMAHk Elbow 2 = H
- GJT-11-00 HAMA#H:L Elbow 3 VY F 1
- GIT-11-00 HAHk  Elbow 4 Eiwa i
27 GIT-12-00 Bk Elbow 2 Wi 1
- GJT-12-00 HMA#EEL Elbow 3 = i A
- GIT-12-00 HMA#k Elbow 4 VY v i FH
- GJT-12-00 HM#EEL Elbow 5 T 1
28 JB/T8870 M4 25X 16 Clip 2
29 GIT-13-00 HAHL Elbow 1
30 TG000-13015 RIERE & 13X 1500 Hose L.P. 1
31 GIT-174-00 B Ak Elbow 1
32 TGUBI-06017-H30045*G| 151 i 61X 170 Hose H.P. 1
33 GIT-173-00 B Ak Elbow 1

285




J\L EE RS

LIFTING SYSTEM

286



NTRE B RG (FEARD

Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM)

S

N V'

Front

EEHH
M22x1.5

“M22x1 5

287

15



T2 RS (AR
Hydraulic system mast(Normal mast KM)

Fre 5 FHRAE AR o #HIE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 TGIBII-13039*] SRR 1311X 390 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
~ | TGICI-13039*J R 1311X 390 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
2 | GIT-04-00 DIWriE  Valve,check 1 3tEX-B
- | GIT-77-00 DI Valve,check 1 3.5tEX-B
- GJT-391-00 PIWr i Valve,check 1 3tEX-A
- | GJT-491-00 PIWrH  Valve,check 1 3.5tEX-A
3 GJT-03-00C — i@ $Ek ) Three way connector ass’y 1 3tEX-B
- GJT-80-00 —J@$z3k B Y Three way connector ass’y | 1 3.5tEX-B
- GJT-390-00 — il $Ek K Three way connector ass’y 1 3tEX-A
- GJT-388-00 —IH$Z3k M Three way connector ass’y 1 3.5tEX-A
4 GJT-02-00-3 FR# [ Flow regulator 1 3tEX-B
- GJT-02-00-4 FREEK] Flow regulator 1 3.5tEX-B
- GJT-243-00-3 FREEK] Flow regulator 1 3tEX-A
- GJIT-411-00 FREE K] Flow regulator 1 3.5tEX-A
5 | TGIBI-13XXX-GS*J | i ERE 131X XXX Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- | TGICI-13XXX-GS*J | R 1311X XXX Hose H.P. 1 EX-A

288




TRER ARG (Z W2 EHD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

r[“j]
= %
§ I
1
2 =
S
N’
3
lt%l °
-}
6
7

2

289



TRER ARG (Z W2 EHD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GJT-26-00 HMA#EEL Elbow 1
2 Z30K3-70100-XXX | W& & i Steel Pipe ass’y 1
3 Z30K3-70001 E+  Clamp 1
4 GB/T5783 IEFEM8 X 20 Bolt 1
5 GB/T93 8 Washer,lock 1
6 TGLBII-13050-H45NL*J| 1= Hs i 1311 X 500 Hose H.P. 1
7 TGLBII-13075-H45GS*)| & JE K45 1311X 750 Hose H.P. 1 |EX-B¥i# % % I\
- TGLBII-13045-H45GS*)| & B J 7 1311X 450 Hose H.P. 1 |EX-BHL{ % KK
- TGLCI-13075-H45GS*)| = R B 1311X 750 Hose H.P. 1 |EX-A¥ 82 iR
- TGLCII-13045-H45GS*)| #5 JE K& 1311X 450 Hose H.P. 1 |EX-AH %L IR
8 GJT-02-00-2 FRIE Flow regulator 1 3tEX-B
- GJT-02-00-4 FRIEEK] Flow regulator 1 3.5tEX-B
- GJT-243-00-2 FRIE® Flow regulator 1 3tEX-A
- GJT-411-00 FRi#®  Flow regulator 1 3.5tEX-A
9 GJT-03-00C —IHFEL A Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-B
- GJT-390-00 — i $3k B Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-A
10 A30B4-10300-01 Blj# % Explosion-proof valve 1 3ty L H i
- A35B4-10300-01 Bfi 4% Explosion-proof valve 1 3.5t &L A
11 TGIBII-13039*] E R 131X 390 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGICII-13039%*]) R R 1311X 390 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
12 GJT-04-00 PIWTi  Valve,check 1 EX-B
- GJT-391-00 VWi Valve,check 1 EX-A

290




VARG (WA HD 5
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

B ARG EM M (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
AL T e B 2K B/
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Remark

2000 725
2500 975

3000 1225 i
3300 1375
3500 1475
3700 1575
4000 1775
4500 2025
5000 2275
5500 2575
6000 2825

291



TRE RS (A A D -
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

B ARG EM M (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
AL T e B 2K B/
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Remark

2000 725
2500 975

3000 1175 i
3200 1325
3300 1375
3500 1475
3700 1575
4000 1775
4500 2025
5000 2275
5500 2575
6000 2825

292



NIREM ARG (=WEEHD

Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

293

18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25

=

------




TRER ARG (=2 HD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GIT-04-00 DIWTIE  Valve,check 1 EX-B
- GIT-391-00 DI Valve,check 1 EX-A
2 TGIBII-13035%]) T B R & 1311X 350 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGICII-13035%] A 1311} 350 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
3 GJT-26-00 BBk  Nipple 1 EX-B
- GJT-242-00 FLiE#L Nipple 1 EX-A
4 GJT-03-00C —IHFEkL M Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-B
- GJT-390-00 — i@k B Three way connector ass’y | 1 EX-A
5 TGIBII-13054NL*J | 5 K 1311X 540 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGICI-13054NL*J | 5 R 1311X 540 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
6 | TGLBI-13075-H45GS*J| & L% 131X 750 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGLBCI-13075-H45GS*J| 1= JE K 1311X 750 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
7 GJT-02-00-2 FRIE I  Flow regulator 1 3tEX-B
- GJT-02-00-4 FRI&H Flow regulator 1 3.5tEX-B
- GJT-243-00-2 PRI Flow regulator 1 3tEX-A
- GJIT-411-00 FREEK] Flow regulator 1 3.5tEX-A
8 GJT-61-00 —H$k B B Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-B
- GJT-241-00 —IHFEk M Three way connector ass’y 1 EX-A
9 GB/T5783 IEFEMS X 50 Bolt 2
10 GB/T93 Y Washer,lock 8
11 | TGIBII-13043*] B K 1311X 430 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGICII-13043%*] 75 B R 1311X 430 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
12 | GB/T6173 HIZEEM22X 1.5 Nut 2
13 | S30J3-70004 Bk 48 Adapter bracket 1
14 | GB/T5783 IZFEMS8 X 20 Bolt 6
15 | GIT-179-00 FLiE#L  Nipple 1 EX-B
- GJT-237-00 BBk  Nipple 1 EX-A
16 | TGIBII-13XXX BB 131X XXX Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGICII-13XXX TR 131X XXX Hose H.P. 1 EX-A
17 | S30J3-70003 B Clip 1

294




NIREM ARG (=WEEHD

Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

295

18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25

=

------




TRER ARG (=2 HD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
18 | S30J3-70002 i Axle 1
19 | GB/T276 TRVE R #1174 6205 Bushing 1
20 | S30J3-70001 HE  Pulley 1
21 | GB/T893.1 FLB MR PE52  Ring 1
22 | GB/T894.1 sk $E 25 Ring 1
23 | GB/T5785 #2FEM16X1.5X55  Bolt 1
24 | GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 1
25 | GB/T97.1 “F-#416 Washer 1
26 | S30J3-70100 M S Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- S30J3-70100A N R Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
27 | GB/T97.1 P48 Washer 2
28 | TGLBII-13040-H40NL*J| = % i & 1311X 400 Hose H.P. 1 EX-B
- TGLBCII-13040-H40NL*J| 5 JE % 5 1311X 400 Hose H.P. 1 EX-A

296




TRER ARG (=2 HD
Hydraulic system mast(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

B ARG EM M (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
ATt 161 ik
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Remark

3700 2100
4000 2300
4350 2500

4500 2600 pRAE
4800 2800
5000 2900
5500 3300
6000 3600
6500 4100
7000 4400
7500 4900

297



JE B ARG (AR =HK
Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

ECOD[ _— D‘: 1
@ of | T | llo @ |1
‘ 4 x”
| |
| X
Il
m— U] T 14,15,16,17 [r" 8.9,10,11,12
|
‘ o gl )
h: N - - I {ﬂ%
| Il o 13 H 7
P o ‘H
|
|
: | Il
P T | \
|| o Il 556’7
‘\
—- - = ——HH |
( - sic J 0 | X _
I BEE A, EESRYE ‘
: | JE B A FBIAE ‘ M W - \@

1,2,3,4

298



B HRE B ARG (AR

= F K

Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5783 M8 X 25  Bolt 2
2 GB/T93 8 Washer,lock 2
3 M30K3-90010 % 3 [# %€ # Joint fixing plate 1
4 GJT-571-00 T f1 4% % Right angle joint 2 EX-B
GJT-578-00 L fi #:k Rightangle joint 2 EX-A
5 M30K3-90006 & J¢ Band 2
6 GB/T70.1 P 7S TR A Sk B ETM6X30 Screw 2
7 GB/T93 36 Washer,lock 2
8 GB/T5785 IZAEM16X1.5X75 Bolt 1
9 GB/T93 #1416 Washer,lock 1
10 GB/T97.1 V4416 Washer 1
11 SIM30A-0002 % Pulley 2
12 M30K3-90002 4% Bushing 1
13 TGIBI-08XXX-J | & /EMKESIXXXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX-J | & /EMKRESIXXXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
14 M30K3-90001 R B [ %€ # Support 1 =4k H
15 M30K3-90006 & % Band 2 =4KH
16 GB/T70.1 7S A R AE SK 2 £TM6 X 30 Screw 2 =4KH
17 GB/T93 #i#6 Washer,lock 2 =4KH

299




BEEHAG AR =/t 5
Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

B ARIEHM (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
B TT PR3 ik
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Remark

2000 2500

2500 3000

2700 3200

2800 3300 bRtk

3000 3500

3300 3800

3500 4000

3700 4200

4000 4500

4500 5000

5000 5500

5500 6000

6000 6500

300



BEEHAG AR =/t -
Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM) '

B ARIEHM (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
B TT PR3 ik
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Remark

2000 2600

2500 3100

2700 3300

3000 3600 bRtk

3300 3900

3500 4100

3700 4300

4000 4600

4500 5100

4800 5400

5000 5600

5500 6100

6000 6600

301



B HRER ARG (AR )y
Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

— - - - - 1
o T - 1T %
@ o o@ Ll
C B o {@} I
‘ X
| i
oﬁluj [ = 15,16,17,18 | E]: 8,9,10,11,12
! (1K) ] I
O — T | I
1 ‘\ ‘: o . |
! o 13 il
Il
: ‘ I
[l
- L s
i
T FH - — —{H Il
i Ciic o H SIG( -
=SNG I -
| :‘ W S/
A 5@ BL I

1,2,3,4

302



B HRE B ARG (AR

Va1

Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GB/T5783 I FEM8X25  Bolt 4
2 GB/T93 8 Washer,lock 4
3 M30K3-90010 k[ 7EMR Plate 2
4 GIT-571-00 H Ak Elbow 4 EX-B
GJT-578-00 HMA#:EL Elbow 4 EX-A
5 M30K3-90006 - Band 4
6 GB/T70.1 WS A AR S IBETM6 X 30 Screw 2
7 GB/T93 36 Washer,lock 4
8 GB/T5785 IZFEMI16X1.5X75 Bolt 4
9 GB/T93 #1316 Washer,lock 2
10 GB/T97.1 V4416 Washer 2
11 SIM30A-0002 W% Pulley 2
12 M30K3-90002 % Bushing 4
13 TGIBI-08XXX-J SRR & 8 X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX-J R & 8 X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
14 TGIBI-08XXX-]J FERE & 8 X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX-J TR & 8 X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
15 M30K3-90001 R EH Plate 2 =4k A
16 M30K3-90006 &3¢ Band 2 =4KH
17 GB/T70.1 WS A B AE SR BRETM6 X 30 Screw 2 =4KH
18 GB/T93 336 Washer,lock 4 =4k

303




JREE® ARG (AR
Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

Va1

3t

B ARIEHMH (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
[ava=is 13K 14K H/E
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark
2000 2500 2700
2500 3000 3200
2700 3200 3400
2800 3300 3500
3000 3500 3700 prifE
3300 3800 4000
3500 4000 4200
3700 4200 4400
4000 4500 4700
4500 5000 5200
5000 5500 5700
5500 6000 6200
6000 6500 6700

304




JREE® ARG (AR
Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

Va1

3.5t

B ARIEHMH (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
[ava=is 13K 14K H/E
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark
2000 2600 2800
2500 3100 3300
2700 3300 3500
3000 3600 3800
3300 3900 4100 prifE
3500 4100 4300
3700 4300 4500
4000 4600 4800
4500 5100 5300
5000 5600 5800
5500 6100 6300
6000 6600 6800

305




5,6,7,8,9

1,2,3,4

A1

19,20

21,22,23,24

Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

B HRE B ARG (AR

o0
o
— ol
|
W
|
I
=3 - !
o - _ / P
/O 1
\ o.“r | Lot
2 _\J!\\L\ "~ ﬂ, 3 Sl |
=W P
\ i
“““ ; L0
: e | W -
= | A '
— : §
= = : |
= / X \*
— /m i
— — 1o \N - x,ft,f
\\\\\\ 1
=33 T ! w\ﬂﬂlﬂ
1 U
o - \ [
SIS SR PN ] e
@% | R
(=) - .
- e
:
|
~ ”
— L,
...... =

306



B HRE B ARG (AR

A1

Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 SIM30A-0100L VUiE 3k 75 Four way connector left 1
2 M30K3-90100 J\id 23k Eight way joint 1
3 GB/T5783 12 FM8X25 Bolt 4
4 GB/T93 348 Washer,lock 4
5 M30K3-90011 EIE MR Plate 1
6 SHT X G1-215 %3¢ Band 2
7 M30K3-90006 &+ Band 2
8 GB/T70.1 WS A A SR BRETM6 X 30 Screw 2
9 GB/T93 #1346 Washer,lock 2
10 SIM30A-0002 % Pulley 6
11 M30K3-90003 4% Bushing 1
12 M30K3-90002 % Bushing 1
13 GB/T5785 BRAEM16X1.5X 150 Bolt 1
14 GB/T5785 BZHEM16X1.5X90 Bolt 1
15 GB/T93 #3416 Washer,lock 2
16 GB/T97.1 416 Washer 2
17 TGIBI-08XXX-J BRI & 8 X XXX Hose H.P 2
18 TGIBI-08XXX-]J B & 8 X XXX Hose H.P 4
19 M30K3-90012 Z5HT Plate 1 =4
20 SHT X G1-215 3 Band 2 =4K H
21 M30K3-90001 R E E R Plate 1 =4k H
22 M30K3-90006 &+ Band 2 =4K H
23 GB/T70.1 WS A B FE SR BRETM6 X 30 Screw 2 =4KH
24 GB/T93 F##46 Washer,lock 2 =4K H

307




JREE® ARG (AR
Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

A1

3t

B ARIEHMH (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
B TT GRVANE3 PR181C I
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark
2000 2700 2500
2500 3200 3000
2700 3400 3200
2800 3500 3300
3000 3700 3500 prifE
3300 4000 3800
3500 4200 4000
3700 4400 4200
4000 4700 4500
4500 5200 5000
5000 5700 5500
5500 6200 6000
6000 6700 6500

308




JREE® ARG (AR
Hydraulic system attachments(Normal mast KM)

A1

3.5t

B ARIEHMH (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
B TT RVANES PR181C I
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark
2000 2800 2600
2500 3300 3100
2700 3500 3300
3000 3800 3600 bR e
3300 4000 3800
3500 4200 4000
3700 4500 4300
4000 4800 4600
4500 5300 5100
5000 5800 5600
5500 6300 6100
6000 6800 6600

309




Fi 1

REEA=REED
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

_—

BRERRG (

TR, BHIRYE
JE BANA I AL

o))
A L
4

f
1

T
I

f
1

T
I

[ttt A
BT, R}
7

| IO |

IO |

‘. /
ST

18,4,9

310



JmAEHAS (& HE)

=H K

Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 S30J3-90009 VU4 k [l e A Plate 1
2 GIT-571-00 Bk Elbow 2 EX-B
- GJIT-578-00 HM#:EL Elbow 2 EX-A
3 GB/T5783 IZFEM8X35 Bolt 2
4 GB/T93 5348 Washer,lock 14
5 M30K3-90006 %k Band 2
6 GB/T70.1 S A B A Sk B2 £TM6X30  Screw 2
7 GB/T93 336 Washer,lock 2
8 Z30K3-90200R B M4 Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- Z30K3-90500R N SNAT  Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
9 GB/T5783 M2 FM8X 16  Bolt 6
10 TGIBI-08XXX i R 81X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX i B K 8T X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
11 S30K3-90200 W 4128 Pulley block ass'y 1
12 TGIBI-08XXX 5 B IR 81X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX 5 R 8T X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
13 Z30K3-90400R W B NA Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- Z30K3-90600R W A Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
14 GB/T70.1 7S A B A S B £TM6 X 12 Screw 2
15 Z30K3-90100R SMITSR ML Guide 1
16 TGIBI-08XXX i JE B B 8IX XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX 7 B K B 8IX XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
17 Z30K3-90300R W FHEL  Guide 1
18 GB/T5783 *F-#8 Washer 4
19 Z15C3-90002 4% Baffle 1

311




JmAEHAS (& HE)

Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

=H K

B ARGk H (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
B TT 10K 12K fR161 Ik
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark
2000 1300 1300 1100
2500 1550 1450 1200
3000 1800 1550 1350 it
3200 1950 1600 1400
3300 1950 1600 1400
3500 2050 1650 1450
3700 2150 1700 1500
4000 2350 1750 1600
4500 2600 1850 1700
5000 2850 1950 1850
5500 3150 2100 1950
6000 3400 2200 2100

312




R RER RS (ZWR2AH) K
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

i
T T
= AJA%AAAA e —— —
Y
; .
x*
\O
e

187 focbend Lobd,
) © '
10
12,13
—
14 AL
|
= TV NS 5,6,7
it Bk il
Ew il ; i
I i ﬁ A
N TN DS B el I Y
HET AR R 4 J
i ] 111 ) L | I
b |

313



JmAEHAS (& HE)

VU 1

Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 S30J3-90009 VY3 k [E E AR Plate 1
2 GIT-571-00 B ¥k Elbow 4
- GJT-578-00 HM#L Elbow 2
3 GB/T5783 2 M8 X35  Bolt 2
4 GB/T93 L 8 Washer,lock 18
5 M30K3-90006 & ¢ Band 4
6 GB/T70.1 P 7S A R AE S8 ETM6 X 30 Screw 4
7 GB/T93 #F 6 Washer,lock 4
8 Z30K3-90200R WE A Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- Z30K3-90500R W& A Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
9 GB/T5783 M8 X 16  Bolt 12
10 TGIBI-08XXX T B K B 8T X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX & R 8T X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
11 TGIBI-08XXX 5 R IR 81X XXX Hose H.P 4 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX = B IR B 8IX XXX Hose H.P 4 EX-A
12 Z30K3-90400R W A Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- Z30K3-90600R W A Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
13 GB/T70.1 PN TR RE SR ETM6X 12 Screw 4
14 Z30K3-90100R SMIBEZHEL Guide 1
15 TGIBI-08XXX 5 B IR &8I X XXX Hose H.P 4 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX R 8T X XXX Hose H.P 4 EX-A
16 Z30K3-90300R WITZESHREL Guide 1
17 Z30K3-90200L W S RE  Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- Z30K3-90500L B A Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
18 Z30K3-90100L AR FAE L Guide 1
19 S30K3-90500 JEH 4128 Pulley block ass'y 1
20 TGIBI-08XXX R IR &8I X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX 5 R 8T X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
21 Z30K3-90400L N L Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- Z30K3-90600L W B E  Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A

314




R RER RS (ZWR2AH) K
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

i
T T
= AJA%AAAA e —— —
Y
; .
x*
\O
e

187 focbend Lobd,
) © '
10
12,13
—
14 AL
|
= TV NS 5,6,7
it Bk il
Ew il ; i
I i ﬁ A
N TN DS B el I Y
HET AR R 4 J
i ] 111 ) L | I
b |

315



R RER RS (ZWR2AH) K
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o H/E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
22 Z30K3-90300L WITEEFHEL  Guide 1
23 GB/T5783 “F- 248 Washer 4
24 Z15C3-90002 41 Baffle 1

316




R RER RS (ZWR2AH) K
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

B ARGk H (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
Tt FFIOKE | fRIKE RIS | 20K E V¥
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark
2000 1300 1300 1100 1400
2500 1550 1450 1200 1650
3000 1800 1550 1350 1900 i
3200 1950 1600 1400 2050
3300 1950 1600 1400 2050
3500 2050 1650 1450 2150
3700 2150 1700 1500 2250
4000 2350 1750 1600 2450
4500 2600 1850 1700 2700
5000 2850 1950 1850 2950
5500 3150 2100 1950 3250
6000 3400 2200 2100 3500

317



mEERAS (=ZW2AH)  =HK
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

2,3,4,5,6,7,8
9,10,11

12 242526 —

318



JREER ARG (=TEHH)

=H K

Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 $30J3-90001 XiE#e Double pulley 1
2 GB/T5785 BZAEM16X1.5X60 Bolt 1
3 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 1
4 GB/T97.1 “F-#416 Washer 1
5 GB/T276 RV ERE0 76205 Bearing 1
6 GB/T893.1 LA MERI 52 Ring 1
7 GB/T894.1 FhaPE R4 E25 Ring 1
8 $30J3-90002 B Axis 1
9 $30J3-90003 3% Band 2
10 | GB/T70.1 WS IR SR BB ETM8 X 50 Screw 2
11 | GB/T93 i 8 Washer,lock 20
12 | GIT-180-00 HLiE+2:k Nipple 2
- GJT-236-00 Hi##k Nipple 2
13 | GB/T6171 2 HRE M16X1.5 Nut 4
- GB/T6171 B2 HE M14X1.5 Nut 4
14 | S30J3-90006 KL HE Bracket 1
15 | GB/T5783 IZFEMS8 X 20  Bolt 12
16 | TGIBI-08095*] BB 81X 950 Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- | TGICI-08095*] R 81X 950 Hose H.P 2 EX-A
17 | TGIBI-08XXX EE IR 8IX XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX B 8I X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
18 S30J3-90100 M L Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- S30J3-90100A B B Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
19 | GIT-571-00 Bk Elbow 2 EX-B
- GJT-578-00 Bk Elbow 2 EX-A
20 | S30J3-90009 U4k [ E AR Plate 1
21 | TGIBI-08XXX B AR 8I X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX EEBE 8T X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
22 | TGIBI-08045*] 1 ER & 81X 450 Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08045*] T JE B 81X 450 Hose H.P 2 EX-A

319




mEERAS (=ZW2AH)  =HK
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

2,3,4,5,6,7,8
9,10,11

12 242526 —

320



mEERAS (=ZW2AH)  =HK
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
23 | S30K3-90300 N K Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B
- S30K3-90300A N M Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
24 | S30K3-90200 JHH 2028 Pulley block ass'y 1
25 | GB/T5783 IEFM8X 16  Bolt 4
26 | GB/T5783 7448 Washer 8
27 | S15C3-90001 44 Baffle 1

321




mEERAS (=ZW2AH)  =HK
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

B ARIEHMH (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
B TT RVANES P21 I
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark
3700 2100 1300
4000 2300 1400
4350 2500 1550
4500 2600 1600 bR e
4800 2800 1700
5000 2900 1750
5500 3300 1900
6000 3600 2100
6500 4100 2250
7000 4400 2400
7500 4900 2550

322



R BEK ARG (=W EEaH) R

Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

2,3,4,5,6,7,8
9,10,11

272820— |\

323

31,32,33,34,
35,36,37,38

39,40,41



EBEERKRSE (=2 EH) VWK
Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 $30J3-90001 X F¢ Double pulley 1
2 GB/T5785 #2FEM16X1.5X60 Bolt 1
3 GB/T93 316 Washer,lock 1
4 GB/T97.1 “F-#16 Washer 1
5 | GB/T276 RVAER 7K 6205 Bearing 1
6 GB/T893.1 FLER PRS2 Ring 1
7 | GB/T89%4.1 HhpatER 25 Ring 1
8 $30J3-90002 B Axis 1
9 | S3013-90003 &I Band 2
10 | GB/T70.1 7S A IR S BB ETM8 X 50 Screw 2
11 GB/T93 Y Washer,lock 28
12 | GIT-180-00 Bk Nipple 2 EX-B
- GJT-236-00 Hid#Ek Nipple 2 EX-A
13 | GB/T6171 B2 M16X1.5 Nut 4 EX-B
- GB/T6171 B2 HE M14X1.5 Nut 4 EX-A
14 | S30J3-90006 KA G Bracket 1
15 | GB/T5783 IZFEM8 X 20  Bolt 10
16 | TGIBI-08095*] T B IR 81X 950 Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- | TGICI-08095*] R 81X 950 Hose H.P 2 EX-A
17 | TGIBI-08XXX T JE R 81 X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX B 8T X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
18 | TGIBI-08XXX BRI 8T X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX EEBE 81X XXX Hose H.P 2 EX-A
19 | TGIBI-08040%*] = BB 81X 400 Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08040*] 7 B 81X 400 Hose H.P 2 EX-A
20 | TGIBI-08045*] T B 81X 450 Hose H.P 2 EX-B
- TGICI-08045%] B 81X 450 Hose H.P 2 EX-A
21 S30J3-90300 VUiE+z3k  Four way joint 1 EX-B
- S30J3-90300A ViE+#2k  Four way joint 1 EX-A
22 | S30J3-90100 M L Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-B

324




R BEK ARG (=W EEaH) R

Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

2,3,4,5,6,7,8
9,10,11

272820— |\

325

31,32,33,34,
35,36,37,38

39,40,41



JREER ARG (=TEHH)

VU 1

Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- S30J3-90100A B MY Steel Pipe ass’y 1 EX-A
23 | GIT-571-00 HM#Ek Elbow 4 EX-B
- GJT-578-00 B MA#EEL Elbow 4 EX-A

24 | S30J3-90009 U4k [E e . Plate 1
25 | TGIBI-08XXX R B 8IX XXX Hose H.P 4 EX-B
- TGICI-08XXX B 8T X XXX Hose H.P 4 EX-A
26 | S30K3-90300 BN MK Steel Pipe ass’y 2 EX-B
- S30K3-90300A N M Steel Pipe ass’y 2 EX-A
27 | S30K3-90500 WHZH2ZE Pulley block ass'y 1
28 | GB/T5783 IEFEMS8 X 16  Bolt 4
29 | GB/T5783 F- 448 Washer 12
30 | S30J3-90400 THHE S8 Bracket 1
31 | S30K3-90001 %5 Pulley 1
32 | GB/T5783 IEFEM10X20 Bolt 2
33 | GB/T93 F#10 Washer,lock 2
34 GB/T5783 *F-3410 Washer 2
35 | S$30J3-90005 B Axis 1
36 | GB/T276 TRVE BR 176003 Bearing 1
37 | GB/T894.1 o S4E 17 Ring 1
38 | GB/T893.1 FLERPESYE35 Ring 1
39 | M30K3-90006 3% Band 2
40 | GB/T70.1 P 7S F B A LB ETM6 X 30 Screw 2
41 | GB/T93 ##6 Washer,lock 2
42 | S15C3-90001 4% Baffle 1

326




JREER ARG (=TEHH)

Hydraulic system attachments(Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

VU 1

B ARGk H (Mast Piping Optional Parts)
B TT RVANES PR18K S PR251 ik
Lifting Height Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Hose(mm) Remark
3700 2100 3100 1300
4000 2300 3300 1400
4350 2500 3500 1550
4500 2600 3600 1600
4800 2800 3800 1700
5000 2900 3900 1750
5500 3300 4300 1900
6000 3600 4600 2100
6500 4100 5100 2250
7000 4400 5400 2400
7500 4900 5900 2550

327




i

Fork

328



1

J'_i
Fork
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30A3-90000 B2 XS Fork ass’y 2 3t
- A35A3-90000 B8 X Fork ass’y 2 3.5t
2 A30A3-90001 % Spring 2 3t
- A35A3-90001 J%  Spring 2 3.5t
3 A30A3-90002 B Pin 2 3t
- A35A3-90002 B Pin 2 3.5t
4 A30A3-90003 1EZ)E5F  Pin, stopper 2 3t
- A35A3-90003 1EZ)84F  Pin, stopper 2 3.5t

329




Lift Bracket Normal Mast

PR X (AT

330



20 (HEARA)
Lift Bracket Normal Mast

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 M30K3-50000 TR XA Lifting fork ass’y 1 3t
- M35J3-50000 TR XM Lifting fork ass’y 1 3.5t
2 M30K3-60000 PATR A Backrest ass’y 1
3 M30A3-40301 F¥%  End Roller 6
4 M30A3-40202-1 M4 Side roller 2
5 M30A3-30005-1 RHCH  Shaft roller 2
6 M30A3-40203-1 1E#8 A Loose slice 2
7 M30A3-40302-1 WTTERET  Screw 2
8 GB/T894.1 # T4 SS  Snap,ring 6
9 M30A3-40205-1 Fi42/ Dust-Proof ring 2
10 GB/T5783 B2FEM14 X 25 Bolt 4
11 GB/T93 #E14  Washer, lock 4
12 M30K3-40200 &% Side roller 2
13 GB/T894.1 #PEF4 25 Snap,ring 2
14 M30K3-40001 BRI S Shaft roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZFEM16X 1.25X45 Bolt 4
16 GB/T93 #I16  Washer, lock 4
17 M30K3-40006 # A Shim 8
18 M30K3-40007 YL Spacer 4
19 GB/T70.1 PN AR A SR 85 TM12 X 25 Screw 1
20 M30K3-40100 %20 Side roller 2
21 GB/T5786 BZFEM12X 1.25X 40 Bolt 4
22 GB/T93 FE12  Washer, lock 4
23 M30K3-40004 P Shim 8
24 M30K3-40005 # KA Shim 8
25 M30K3-40002 I Spacer 4

331




XS (ZH4AEEED

Lift Bracket Full Free 2-Stage Mast

332



R (e EHED
Lift Bracket Full Free 2-Stage Mast

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 Z30K3-50000 He X HRIA Y, Lifting fork ass’y 1 3t
- Z357J3-50000 TR XM Lifting fork ass’y 1 3.5t
2 M30K3-60000 PUER R Backrest ass’y 1
3 M30A3-40301 F¥%  End Roller 6
4 M30A3-40202-1 M4 Side roller 2
5 M30A3-30005-1 RHCH  Shaft roller 2
6 M30A3-40203-1 1IEFA B Loose slice 2
7 M30A3-40302-1 WTTERET  Screw 2
8 GB/T894.1 9%%% P55 Snap,ring 6
9 M30A3-40205-1 Ji7Fr Dust-Proof ring 2
10 GB/T5783 iﬁ%ifiMm X 25 Bolt 4
11 GB/T93 #E14  Washer, lock 4
12 M30K3-40200 &% Side roller 2
13 GB/T894.1 #PEF4 25 Snap,ring 2
14 M30K3-40001 BRI S Shaft roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZFEM16X 1.25X45 Bolt 4
16 GB/T93 #I16  Washer, lock 4
17 M30K3-40006 # A Shim 8
18 M30K3-40007 YL Spacer 4
19 GB/T70.1 PN AR A SR 85 TM12 X 25 Screw 1
20 M30K3-40100 %20 Side roller 2
21 GB/T5786 BZFEM12X 1.25X 40 Bolt 4
22 GB/T93 FE12  Washer, lock 4
23 M30K3-40004 P Shim 8
24 M30K3-40005 # KA Shim 8
25 M30K3-40002 I Spacer 4

333




XS (= EHE)
Lift Bracket Full Free 3-Stage Mast

334



XS (= EHE)
Lift Bracket Full Free 3-Stage Mast

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 S30J3-50000 TR XA Lifting fork ass’y 1 3t
- S35J3-50000 TR XM Lifting fork ass’y 1 3.5t
2 M30K3-60000 PATR A Backrest ass’y 1
3 M30A3-40301 F¥%  End Roller 6
4 M30A3-40202-1 M4 Side roller 2
5 M30A3-30005-1 RHCH  Shaft roller 2
6 M30A3-40203-1 1E#8 A Loose slice 2
7 M30A3-40302-1 WTTERET  Screw 2
8 GB/T894.1 # T4 SS  Snap,ring 6
9 M30A3-40205-1 Fi42/ Dust-Proof ring 2
10 GB/T5783 B2FEM14 X 25 Bolt 4
11 GB/T93 #E14  Washer, lock 4
12 M30K3-40200 &% Side roller 2
13 GB/T894.1 #PEF4 25 Snap,ring 2
14 M30K3-40001 BRI S Shaft roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZFEM16X 1.25X45 Bolt 4
16 GB/T93 #I16  Washer, lock 4
17 M30K3-40006 # A Shim 8
18 M30K3-40007 YL Spacer 4
19 GB/T70.1 PN AR A SR 85 TM12 X 25 Screw 1
20 M30K3-40100 %20 Side roller 2
21 GB/T5786 BZFEM12X 1.25X 40 Bolt 4
22 GB/T93 FE12  Washer, lock 4
23 M30K3-40004 P Shim 8
24 M30K3-40005 # KA Shim 8
25 M30K3-40002 I Spacer 4

335




3t

1% (G A1)
Mast (Normal mast KM)

20

336



12 (FEA)

Mast (Normal mast KM) 3t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 M30K3-10000 ANTTZE Mast,outer 1
2 M30A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M30A3-00001 Y e Cap 2
4 GB/T5785 B2 FEM16 X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 EE AR FEMAS  Oil cup 2
7 M30A3-00100 AL G5 Pin axle 4
8 GB/T5786 BZAEM10X 1.25X 20 Bolt 4
9 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 4
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 2
11 M30A3-40002/3 WE L Shim 24
12 M30A3-40201 F¥%  End Roller 2
13 GB/T894.1 F RS S5  Snap,ring 4
14 M30K3-40300 R F4H  Side roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZAEM12 X 1.25 X 40 Bolt 4
16 GB/T93 14412 Washer,lock 4
17 M30K3-40004 # K Shim 12
18 M30K3-40005 # ) Shim 8
19 M30K3-40002 P Spacer 4
20 M30K3-30000 P1122  Mast,inner 1
21 M30A3-30005-1 R Shaftroller 2
22 M30A3-40301 F¥R%  End Roller 2
23 M30A3-40202-1 MRE 20 Side roller 2
24 M30A3-40203-1 1EFA A Loose slice 2
25 M30A3-40302-1 WATIZ%]  Screw 2
26 M30A3-40205-1 B2 F Dust-Proof ring 2

337




3.5t

1% (G A1)
Mast (Normal mast KM)

338



12 (FEA)

Mast (Normal mast KM) 3.5t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 M35J3-10000 ANTTZE Mast,outer 1
2 M30A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M30A3-00001 Y e Cap 2
4 GB/T5785 BEAEM16X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 EE AR FEMAS  Oil cup 2
7 M30A3-00100 AL G5 Pin axle 4
8 GB/T5786 BZAEM10X 1.25X 20 Bolt 4
9 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 4
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 2
11 M30A3-40002/3 WE L Shim 24
12 M30A3-40201 F¥%  End Roller 2
13 GB/T894.1 F RS S5  Snap,ring 4
14 M30K3-40300 R F4H  Side roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZAEM12 X 1.25 X 40 Bolt 8
16 GB/T93 314412 Washer,lock 8
17 M30K3-40004 # K Shim 12
18 M30K3-40005 # ) Shim 12
19 M30K3-40002 #HHL Spacer 8
20 M35J3-30000 P1122  Mast,inner 1
21 M30K3-40100 7% Side roller 2
22 M30A3-40301 F¥R%  End Roller 2

339




3t

TaH )

Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM)

_—

X

o0 —F

340

9‘..% &
i LR &S
CRSIT\
g

== |

20

7

4\

\L




R CHeEH)

Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM) 3t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 Z30K3-10000 ANTTZE Mast,outer 1
2 M30A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M30A3-00001 Y e Cap 2
4 GB/T5785 B2 FEM16 X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 EE AR FEMAS  Oil cup 2
7 M30A3-00100 AL G5 Pin axle 4
8 GB/T5786 BZAEM10X 1.25X 20 Bolt 4
9 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 4
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 2
11 M30A3-40002/3 WE L Shim 24
12 M30A3-40201 F¥%  End Roller 2
13 GB/T894.1 F RS S5  Snap,ring 4
14 M30K3-40300 R F4H  Side roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZAEM12 X 1.25 X 40 Bolt 4
16 GB/T93 14412 Washer,lock 4
17 M30K3-40004 # K Shim 12
18 M30K3-40005 # ) Shim 8
19 M30K3-40002 P Spacer 4
20 Z30K3-30000 P1122  Mast,inner 1
21 M30A3-30005-1 R Shaftroller 2
22 M30A3-40301 F¥R%  End Roller 2
23 M30A3-40202-1 MRE 20 Side roller 2
24 M30A3-40203-1 1EFA A Loose slice 2
25 M30A3-40302-1 WATIZ%]  Screw 2
26 M30A3-40205-1 B2 F Dust-Proof ring 2

341




MR (A2 EH)
Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM)

3.5t

20

Y

<

!

o/
=
/\z

342



R CHeEH)

Mast (Full free 2-stage mast KZM) 3.5t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 Z35J3-10000 ANTTZE Mast,outer 1
2 M30A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M30A3-00001 Y e Cap 2
4 GB/T5785 BEAEM16X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 EE AR FEMAS  Oil cup 2
7 M30A3-00100 AL G5 Pin axle 4
8 GB/T5786 BZAEM10X 1.25X 20 Bolt 4
9 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 4
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 2
11 M30A3-40002/3 WE L Shim 24
12 M30A3-40201 F¥%  End Roller 2
13 GB/T894.1 F RS S5  Snap,ring 4
14 M30K3-40300 R F4H  Side roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZAEM12 X 1.25 X 40 Bolt 8
16 GB/T93 14412 Washer,lock 8
17 M30K3-40004 # K Shim 12
18 M30K3-40005 # ) Shim 12
19 M30K3-40002 #HHL Spacer 8
20 735J3-30000 P1122  Mast,inner 1
21 M30K3-40100 7% Side roller 2
22 M30A3-40301 F¥R%  End Roller 4

343




MR (=4 EHh)
Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM)

3t

344



R (ET2EH)

Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM) 3t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 $30J3-10000 ANTTZE Mast,outer 1
2 M30A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M30A3-00001 Y e Cap 2
4 GB/T5785 B2 FEM16 X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 EE AR FEMAS  Oil cup 2
7 M30A3-00100 AL G5 Pin axle 4
8 GB/T5786 BZAEM10X 1.25X 20 Bolt 4
9 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 4
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 4
11 M30A3-40002/3 WE L Shim 42
12 M30A3-40201 F¥%  End Roller 4
13 GB/T894.1 F RS S5  Snap,ring 8
14 M30K3-40300 R F4H  Side roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZAEM12 X 1.25 X 40 Bolt 4
16 GB/T93 14412 Washer,lock 4
17 M30K3-40004 # K Shim 12
18 M30K3-40005 # - Shim 8
19 M30K3-40002 P Spacer 4
20 S30J3-20000 Fi148  Medium Master 1
21 M30A3-30005-1 R Shaftroller 4
22 M30A3-40301 F¥R%  End Roller 4
23 M30A3-40202-1 MRE 20 Side roller 6
24 M30A3-40203-1 1E#AF Loose slice 6
25 M30A3-40302-1 WATIZ%]  Screw 6
26 M30A3-40205-1 B2 F Dust-Proof ring 6
27 $30J13-30000 WIT2% Mast,inner 1
28 M30K3-10003 AHHh  Shaft roller 2
29 M30A3-10002-1 WEH  Shaft roller 2

345




3.5t

TaH )

Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM)

X

¢
B o i)

346



R (ET2EH)

Mast (Full free 3-stage mast KZM) 3.5t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 $35J3-10000 ANTTZE Mast,outer 1
2 M30A3-00002 44t Bushing 2
3 M30A3-00001 Y e Cap 2
4 GB/T5785 B2 FEM16 X 1.5X 70 Bolt 4
5 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 4
6 JB/T7940.1 EE AR FEMAS  Oil cup 2
7 M30A3-00100 AL G5 Pin axle 4
8 GB/T5786 BZAEM10X 1.25X 20 Bolt 4
9 GB/T93 10 Washer,lock 4
10 M30A3-40001 FRAZIFEL  Slipper 4
11 M30A3-40002/3 WE L Shim 42
12 M30A3-40201 F¥%  End Roller 4
13 GB/T894.1 F RS S5  Snap,ring 8
14 M30K3-40300 R F4H  Side roller 2
15 GB/T5786 BZAEM12 X 1.25 X 40 Bolt 16
16 GB/T93 14412 Washer,lock 16
17 M30K3-40004 # K Shim 24
18 M30K3-40005 # ) Shim 24
19 M30K3-40002 #HHL Spacer 16
20 S35J3-20000 Fi148  Medium Master 1
21 M30K3-40100 7% Side roller 4
22 M30A3-40301 F¥R%  End Roller 4
23 S35J3-30000 MNTT14  Mast,inner 1

347




TG (AR

Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

3t

Sl (

|
l
|
|
| ~_ |
32

348



TG (AR

Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM) 3t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30D4-10100L/R E T BT S B Lift cylinder ass,y 1
1 A30A4-10101 [ 22 145X 57X 7/10 Dust ring 2
2 A30A4-10102 % 145X 55X 6 Ring 2
3 A30A4-10103 N5 574530 Guide bushing 2
4 GB/T1235 O3 5} fEl68 X 3. 1 O-ring 2
5 GB/T80 PE4TM8X 8  Screw 4
6 A30A4-10104 T Plug 4
7 A30A4-10105 AR FR56X20X 2.5 Wearing 2
8 A30A4-10106 P4 H56X45X3  Ring, back up 2
9 A30A4-10107 UZY %% 3§ fEl56 X 45X 7 U-ring 2
10 A30A4-10108 W22 4% Snap ring 2
11 A30A4-10109 S M%E  Guide,Sleeve 2
12 A30A4-10110 &  Sleeve 2
13 A30B4-10101 §I4&  Cylinder 2
14 A30B4-10102 WG JEAF  Piston rod 2
15 A30A4-10113 7 %€ Piston 2
16 A30A4-10114 % Spacer 2
17 GB/T5786 M2F M16X 1.5X 45 Bolt 2
18 GB/T93 P16 Washer,lock 2
19 M30A3-80100 HE%e Sheave 2
20 GB/T894.1 F#PEFSE40 Snap ring 2
21 LH1623 XN W4 M Chain ass’y 2
22 GB/T119.1 F5D10X 26 Pin 2
23 S30F3-80004 e Block rubber 2
24 S30F3-80003 £ Casing 2
25 GB/T5786 BEAEM12 X 1.25 X 70 Bolt 2
26 GB/T93 #4412 Washer,lock 4
27 D30C1-10002 K16 Washer 2
28 S30F3-80001 %4 Adjustable pad 4
29 S30F3-80002 K4 Clip 2

349




TG (AR

Lift Cylinder(Normal Mast KM)

3t

Sl (

|
l
|
|
| ~_ |
32

350



TG (AR

) i 3t
Lift Cylinder(Normal mast KM)
75 E5 E A 4 R = &E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 GB/T97.1 SE4412 Washer 2
31 GB/T6171 PEREM12 X 1.25 Nut 2
32 GB/T5786 BEAEMI12 X 1.25X 30 Bolt 2

351




T Gk A AY)

Lift Cylinder(Normal mast KM)

10— o\
15—@ |22/u 3\‘;3
7—© |
g€ |
9—§§ |
; |
‘\‘\i

3.5t

352

)
o
g,




T Gk A AY)

Lift Cylinder(Normal mast KM) 3.5t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A35D4-10100L/R TGS R Lift cylinder ass,y 2
1 A35A4-10103 Blj 42 FE[50X 62X 7/10  Dust ring 2
2 A35A4-10104 P50 X 60X 6 Ring 2
3 A35A4-10105 W15 75040 Guide bushing 2
4 GB/T1235 O % 5 75X 3. 1 O-ring 2
5 GB/T80 BZETM8 X 8  Screw 4
6 A35A4-10106 FET6X3 Plug 4
7 A35A4-10107 FEI60X 20X 2.5 Wearing 2
8 A35A4-10108 4 H63X53X3  Ring, back up 2
9 A35A4-10109 FLH % £ 63X 53X 6 Ring 2
10 A35A4-10110 W2 $518  Snap ring 2
11 A35A4-10111 fil#E Cap, lift cylinder 2
12 A35A4-10112 £  Sleeve 2
13 A35B4-10101 HL{A  Cylinder 2
14 A35B4-10102 G JEAT  Piston rod 2
15 A35A4-10113 1% Piston 2
16 A35A4-10114 ¥ £ Spacer 2
17 GB/T5786 B2 M20X 1.5X 50 Bolt 2
18 GB/T93 D0 Washer,lock 2
19 M35A3-80100 5% Sheave 2
20 GB/T894.1 #PEP4 845 Snap ring 2
21 LH1634XN W4 U8 Chain ass’y 2
22 GB/T119.1 #D10X 26 Pin 2
23 S30A3-80001 B Adjustable pad 2
24 M35K3-80100 VG4 Oil cylinder hoop 2
25 M30A3-80002 PHEHL Spacer 2
26 M30A3-80003 MEL B Support 2
27 GB/T5786 BZAEM12 X 1.25X 50 Bolt 2
28 GB/T6171 IZHREM 12X 1.25 Nut 2
29 GB/T6170 EEEMI10 Nut 4

353




T Gk A AY)

Lift Cylinder(Normal mast KM)

10— o\
15—@ |22/u 3\‘;3
7—© |
g€ |
9—§§ |
; |
‘\‘\i

3.5t

354

)
o
g,




T Gk A AY)

. : 3.5t
Lift Cylinder(Normal mast KM)
JF5 B =] ZHBA 4 Fr = HiE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 4
31 GB/T97.1 2410 Washer 4
32 GB/T5786 B2FEM12 X 1.25X 35 Bolt 2
33 GB/T93 12 Washer,lock 2

355




AT S TR L (= 4 )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

2 1

11 / 8

35
l'\34

356



HIJ S TR L (5 4 5 )

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30B4-10300 AU A FFyH GLE B Front lift cylinder ass’y| 1 3t
- A35B4-10300 AT AR TF M LS % Front lift cylinder ass’y| 1 3.5t
1 S30K3-80100 5T L M R Sheave  Seat 1 3t
- S35K3-80100 ISk P SRS, Sheave  Seat 1 3.5t
2 S30K3-80200 % %4 Stopper chain 1 3t
- S35K3-80200 e F4H%  Stopper chain 1 3.5t

GB/T93 3 8 Washer,lock 2
4 GB/T5783 12k M8X 16 Bolt 2
5 M30A3-80100 % Sheave 2 2-3t
- M35A3-80100 B4 Sheave 2 3.5t
6 GB/T894.1 #PEP4BE40 Snap ring 2
7 LH1623 XN B4 H%  Chain ass’y 2 2-3t
- LH1634 XN B2 M Chain ass’y 2 3.5t
8 S35K3-80001 AU EL[A 2 # Support 1 3t
- Z35K3-80001 HUSL[E EM Support 1 3.5t
9 GB/T5783 I 4 M14X35 Bolt 2
10 GB/T93 #3414 Washer,lock 2
11 A30B4-10301 TG ZEATEU Piston rod ass’y 1 3t
- A35B4-10301 I ZENMF LK Piston rod ass’y 1 3.5t
12 A30B4-10302 BIEL4K  Cylinder 1 3t
- A35B4-10302 AIFL4K  Cylinder 1 3.5t
13 GB/T6190 WS AL A SLIZETM6 X5 Screw 1
14 A30B4-10303 A Gasket 1
15 A30B4-10304 [ 2 FE[70 X 80X 6/8 Dust ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10303 B 22 Bl 75X 85X 6/8 Dust ring 1 3.5t
16 A30B4-10305 480X 70X3  Snapring 1 3t
- A35B4-10304 F41E85X75X3  Snap ring 1 3.5t
17 A30B4-10306 Tl % 35 P81 705X 80 X 6 Ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10305 i FH %5 B4 B 75X 85X 6 Ring 1 3.5t
18 GB/T1235 O 2 54 fEl90 X 3.1  O-ring 1 3t

357




AT S TR L (= 4 )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

2 1

11 / 8

35
l'\34

358



il L (25 4 E )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- GB/T1235 OM % £ fE100X3.1  O-ring 1 3.5t
19 A30B4-10307 511 %E  Guide sleeve 1 3t
- A35B4-10306 S 1% Guide sleeve 1 3.5t
20 GB/T1235 OM % 4} 185X 3.1  O-ring 1 3t
- GB/T1235 O %5 54 B95X 3.1  O-ring 1 3.5t
21 A30B4-10308 W Hh A& Guide bushing 1 3t
- A35B4-10307 Ny fi7K Guide bushing 1 3.5t
22 A30B4-10309 W22 54k Snap ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10308 W22 1450 Snap ring 1 3.5t
23 A30B4-10310 75 %€ Piston 1 3t
- A35B4-10309 i & Piston 1 3.5t
24 A30B4-10311 F K IF85X20X2.5 Backup ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10310 K FR95X 20X 2.5 Backup ring 1 3.5t
25 A30B4-10312 F4EI85X 75X 3 Stopper 1 3t
- A35B4-10311 F4F95X85X3  Stopper 1 3.5t
26 A30B4-10313 FLE85SX 75X 6  Sear ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10312 FLE95X80X9  Sear ring 1 3.5t
27 A30B4-10313 % Spool 1

28 GB/T1235 O 1 fE20X2.4 O-ring 1

29 A30A4-10314 % Spring 1

30 A30B4-10315 i@t Spool 1

31 A30B4-10316 i/ Catch 1

32 A30B4-10317 148  Stopper 1

33 A30B4-10300-01 Fjjf# & Explosion-proof valve 1 3t
- A35B4-10300-01 B 1% Explosion-proof valve 1 3.5t
34 GB/T5786 BEAEM12 X 1.25X 35 Bolt 1

35 GB/T93 FE]12 Washer,lock 1

36 GB/T5786 IZFEM16X 55 Bolt 1

37 GB/T93 16 Washer,lock 1

359




AT S THH L (=7 4 H )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

2 1

11 / 8

35
l'\34

360



HIJ S TR L (=71 4 H )

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30B4-10500 AU A FFyH GLE B Front lift cylinder ass’y| 1 3t
- A35B4-10500 AT AR TF M LS % Front lift cylinder ass’y| 1 3.5t
1 S30K3-80100 5T L M R Sheave  Seat 1 3t
- S35K3-80100 ISk P SRS, Sheave  Seat 1 3.5t
2 S30K3-80200 % %4 Stopper chain 1 3t
- S35K3-80200 e F4H%  Stopper chain 1 3.5t

GB/T93 448 Washer,lock 2
4 GB/T5783 12k M8X 16 Bolt 2
5 M30A3-80100 % Sheave 2 3t
- M35A3-80100 B4 Sheave 2 3.5t
6 GB/T894.1 #PEP4BE40 Snap ring 2
7 LH1623 XN BEZ K Chainass’y 2 3t
- LH1634 XN B2 M Chain ass’y 2 3.5t
8 S35K3-80001 RUELIE 2R Support 1
9 GB/T5783 B2 4 M14X35 Bolt 2
10 GB/T93 5314 Washer,lock 2
11 A30B4-10501 T FEAF S Piston rod ass’y 1 3t
- A35B4-10501 I ZEFF R Piston rod ass’y 1 3.5t
12 A30B4-10502 RI§I4&  Cylinder 1 3t
- A35B4-10502 BIEL4K  Cylinder 1 3.5t
13 GB/T6190 WS AL R A Sk BRETM6 X5 Screw 1
14 A30B4-10303 A Gasket 1
15 A30B4-10304 [l7 42 FEl70 X 80X 6/8 Dust ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10303 Bjj 22 [l 75X 85X 6/8 Dust ring 1 3.5t
16 A30B4-10305 4 F80X70X3  Snap ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10304 F41E[85X75X3  Snap ring 1 3.5t
17 A30B4-10306 Hih 2% £+ 181705 X 80X 6 Ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10305 A FH %5 54 B 75 X 85X 6 Ring 1 3.5t
18 GB/T1235 O % 54 [Bl90 X 3.1  O-ring 1 3t
- GB/T1235 OB % £} E[100X3.1  O-ring 1 3.5t

361




AT S THH L (=7 4 H )
Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

2 1

11 / 8

35
l'\34

362



HIJ S TR L (=71 4 H )

Front Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
19 A30B4-10307 S %E  Guide sleeve 1 3t
- A35B4-10306 FE  Guidesleeve 1 3.5t
20 GB/T1235 O 2 4} ]85 X 3.1  O-ring 1 3t
- GB/T1235 O %5 54 595X 3.1  O-ring 1 3.5t
21 A30B4-10308 WIS # 7K Guide bushing 1 3t
- A35B4-10307 Nig4h& Guide bushing 1 3.5t
22 A30B4-10309 W2z 1P Snap ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10308 W22 54k Snap ring 1 3.5t
23 A30B4-10310 7% JE Piston 1 3t
- A35B4-10309 75 %€ Piston 1 3.5t
24 A30B4-10311 F K IF85X20X2.5 Backup ring 1 3t
- A35B4-10310 A FR95X20X 2.5 Backup ring 1 3.5t
25 A30B4-10312 T4 BI85 X 75X 3  Stopper 1 3t
- A35B4-10311 495X 85X3  Stopper 1 3.5t
26 A30B4-10313 FLES8SX 75X 6  Searring 1 3t
- A35B4-10312 FLE95X80X9  Sear ring 1 3.5t
27 | A30B4-10313 £  Spool 1
28 GB/T1235 O %5 £+ fE20X 2.4 O-ring 1
29 A30A4-10314 #F  Spring 1
30 A30B4-10315 s Spool 1
31 A30B4-10316 A Catch 1
32 A30B4-10317 e Stopper 1
33 A30B4-10500-01 Fjj## i Explosion-proof valve 1 3t
- A35B4-10500-01 Fjjf# & Explosion-proof valve 1 3.5t
34 GB/T5786 BEAEM12 X 1.25X 35 Bolt 1
35 GB/T93 #4412 Washer,lock 1
36 GB/T5786 BEAEM16 X 55 Bolt 1
37 GB/T93 #4416 Washer,lock 1

363




Je R TG (s 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

364



Je R TG (s 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
A A30B4-10400L/R | JG#ZFHiH &L S B Rear lift cylinderass’y| 2 3t
- A35B4-10400L/R | J& & FHil Gl & % Rear lift cylinder ass’y| 2 3.5t
1 GB/T5786 B2Fe M16X 1. 5X 45 Bolt 2
2 GB/T93 #3816 Washer,lock 2
3 S30A3-80001 PR Spacer 2
4 A30B4-10401 HEHFT Spacer 2 3t
- A35B4-10401 HEHAT  Spacer 2 3.5t
5 GB/T1235 O %5 5§ fE|25 X 2.65 O-ring 1 3-3. 5t
6 A30B4-10402 [ 22 140X 52X 7/10  Dust ring 2 3t
- A35B4-10402 [ 22 [El45X 57X 7/10 Dust ring 2 3.5t
7 A30B4-10403 4 F40X50X2  Ring, back up 2 3t
- A35B4-10403 4 F45X55X2  Ring, back up 2 3.5t
8 A30B4-10404 % B4 BBl40X 50X 6  Ring 2 3t
- A35B4-10404 i FH % 5 Bl45 X 55X 6 Rring 2 3.5t
9 A30B4-10405 FL#% Cap, lift cylinder 2 3t
- A35B4-10405 §L35  Cap, lift cylinder 2 3.5t
10 GB/T80 BZETM6X 8 Screw 4
11 A30B4-10406 JEF  Plug 4
12 A30B4-10407 N 74030  Guide bushing 2 3t
- A35B4-10406 W B 7K4530  Guide bushing 2 3.5t
13 A30B4-10408 #f%#  Bushing 2 3t
- A35B4-10407 #f%  Bushing 2 3.5t
14 GB/T1235 OFY % 4 fEl49. 1X3.1 O-ring 4 3t
- GB/T1235 O35 45} [B]54. 4X 3.1 O-ring 4 3.5t
15 GB/T119 HD10X 26 Pin 2
16 A30B4-10409 i FERT Piston rod L.H. 1 3t
- A35B4-10408 A5 FEFT Piston rod L.H. 1 3.5t
17 A30B4-10410 A HIAR  Cylinder L.H. 1 3t
- A35B4-10409 JEEI4A  Cylinder L.H. 1 3.5t
18 A30B4-10411 F i %EFF  Piston rod R.H. 1 3t

365




Je R TG (s 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

366



Je R TG (s 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 2-Stage Mast KZM)

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- A35B4-10410 i35 % Piston rod R.H. 1 3.5t
19 A30B4-10412 A &R  Cylinder R.H. 1 3t
- A35B4-10411 A &R Cylinder R.H. 1 3.5t
20 A30B4-10413 WHEE Spacer 2 3t
- A35B4-10412 WHEE  Spacer 2 3.5t
21 A30B4-10414 Y A& FIR45X 50X 15 Backup ring 2 3t
- A35B4-10413 S AKFR56X51X20 Backup ring 2 3.5t
22 A30B4-10415 5 % Piston 1 3t
- A35B4-10414 5 %€ Piston 1 3.5t
23 GB/T80 B24TM5X 6 Screw 2
24 A30B4-10416 Wi 22740820  Stopper 1
25 A30B4-10417 H%  Spacer 2
26 A30B4-10418 #E  Spring 2
27 A30B4-10419 P2k Bumper stud 2
28 GB/T5786 I2A4 M12X 1.25X35 Bolt 2
29 GB/T93 314412 Washer,lock 2
30 S30F3-80002 K4 Clamp 2
31 S30F3-80004 B H Rubber block 2

32 M20F3-80001 I Rubber pad 2 3t
33 GB/T5786 B4 M12 X 1.25X70 Bolt 2
34 GB/T93 FEL12 Washer,lock 2
35 S30F3-80005 A Bolster 2
36 S30F3-80003 £ Casing 2
37 GB/T6171 B2 REM12 X 1.25 Nut 2

367




JE T T (=5 4 A 1) 5
Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

2 g 3

14\“0 303132 @ 28
12 ==

368



Je R T G (=5 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) 3t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A A30D4-10600L/R | JoiE MGl % Rear lift cylinderass’y | 2
1 GB/T5786 B2 M16X 1.5X 45 Bolt 2
2 GB/T93 #E16 Washer,lock 2
3 S30A3-80001 PR Spacer 2
4 A35B4-10402 B2 FEl45X 57X 7/10 Dust ring 2
5 A35B4-10404 ly ) %5 5 FEl45 X 55X 6 U-ring 2
6 A30B4-10601 SL#%  Cap, lift cylinder 2
7 GB/T80 IZ4TM8 X8 Screw 2
8 A30B4-10603 JE . #6X3  Nylon pad 2
9 A35B4-10406 W75 % 7%4530 Guide bushing 2
10 GB/T1235 O % &4 168 X 3.1 O-ring 2
11 A30B4-10604 #f%  Bushing 2
12 A30B4-10605 35 FEFT  Piston rod L.H. 1
13 A30B4-10606 JEEL4A  Cylinder L.H. 1
14 A30B4-10607 i35 % Piston rod R.H. 1
15 A30B4-10608 A EL4A  Cylinder R.H. 1
16 A30B4-10609 W# £ Spacer 2
17 A30B4-10610 W22 4124 X2 Stopper 1
18 A30B4-10611 CAKFIR56X 14.7X2.5 Backup ring 2
19 A30B4-10612 5 %€ Piston 1
20 A30B4-10613 4 F45X56X3  Ring, back up 2
21 A30B4-10614 FLH % & 856 X45X7  Ring 2
22 A30B4-10615 £1 Spacer 2
23 A30B4-10616 425 B26 X2 Stopper 2
24 A30B4-10617 £2 Spacer 2
25 GB/T119 fHD10X26 Pin 2
26 GB/T5786 B2 M12X1.25X 35 Bolt 2
27 GB/T93 #3412 Washer,lock 2
28 S30F3-80002 K45 Clamp 2
29 S30F3-80004 i Ht Rubber block 2

369




JE T T (=5 4 A 1) 5
Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

2 g 3

14\“0 303132 @ 28
12 ==

370



Je R T G (=5 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) 3t
Fr 5 5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 GB/T5786 BZFE M12X 1.25X 70 Bolt 2
31 GB/T93 #4412 Washer,lock 2
32 D30C1-10002 K#H W Washer 2
33 S30F3-80003 £ Casing 2
34 GB/T6171 B2 REM12 X 1.25 Nut 2
35 M30A3-80100 HE%: Sheave 2
36 GB/T894.1 # V£ P4 P840 Snap ring 2
37 LHI1623 XN BEZ K Chain ass’y 2

371




Je R T G (=5 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

3.5t

372



Je R T G (=5 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) 3.5t
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

A A35D4-10600L/R | J& A2 LA Rear lift cylinder ass’y 2
1 GB/T5786 B2 M20X 1.5X 40 Bolt 2
2 GB/T93 FE20 Washer,lock 2
3 S30A3-80001 PR Spacer 2
4 A35B4-10601 B2 FE[50X 62X 7/10 Dust ring 2
5 A35B4-10602 % B BB50X 60X 6  Ring 2
6 A35B4-10603 BL#%  Cap, lift cylinder 2
7 GB/T80 IZ4TM8 X8 Screw 2
8 A30B4-10602 JE . #6X3  Nylon pad 2
9 A35B4-10604 W 745027  Guide bushing 2
10 GB/T1235 ORI % &4 170X 3.5 O-ring 2
11 A35B4-10605 #t%  Bushing 2
12 A35B4-10606 3G FEFT  Piston rod L.H. 1
13 A35B4-10607 JEEL4A  Cylinder L.H. 1
14 A35B4-10608 i35 %R Piston rod R.H. 1
15 A35B4-10609 A &R  Cylinder R.H. 1
16 A35B4-10610 ¥ £ Spacer 2
17 A30B4-10416 W22 424 X2 Stopper 1
18 A35B4-10611 K FR60X20%X2.5 Backup ring 2
19 A35B4-10612 5 %€ Piston 1
20 A35B4-10613 4 H50X60X3  Ring, back up 2
21 A35B4-10614 FLH % & FBl60X 50 X6  Ring 2
22 A30B4-10615 £1 Spacer 2
23 A30B4-10616 425 B26 X2 Stopper 2
24 A30B4-10617 £2 Spacer 2
25 GB/T119 HD10X26 Pin 2
26 GB/T5786 B2 M12X1.25X35 Bolt 2
27 GB/T93 #3412 Washer,lock 2
28 M35K3-80100 MELHLE Oil cylinder hoop 2
29 M30A3-80002 WHE Spacer 2

373




Je R T G (=5 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM)

3.5t

374



Je R T G (=5 4 EH )

Rear Lift Cylinder (Full Free 3-Stage Mast KZM) 3.5t

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o #E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 M30A3-80003 MELS YL Support 2

31 GB/T5786 BEFEM12 X 1.25X 45 Bolt 2

32 GB/T6171 BE2EFM 12X 1.25 Nut 2

33 GB/T6170 BREIM10 Nut 4

34 GB/T93 FE10 Washer,lock 4

35 GB/T97.1 “F-#410 Washer 4

36 M30A3-80100 %2 Sheave 2

37 GB/T894.1 3 $4 840 Snap ring 2

38 LHI1623 XN W2 M Chain ass’y 2

375




(BEEREAN
Tilt cylinder

376



(BEEREAN
Tilt cylinder

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C4-10200 W ARHMEL S AL Tilt cylinder ass’y 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10200 RN EL A B Tilt cylinder ass’y 2 3.5t

2 JB/T7940.1 Tl M AAM10X 1 Nipple grease | 2

3 GB/T304.5 5%l %30 Bushing 2

4 GB/T893.1 FLH$4E47 Ring,snap 2

5 A30C4-10201 H3L Earring 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10201 H.I¥&  Earring 2 3.5t
6 GB/T5785 BZFEM 14X 1.5X55 Bolt 2

7 GB/T6171 BZRIM14X 1.5 Nut 2

8 GB/T93 314414 Washer,lock 2

9 A30C4-10202 [ 2k FE32 X 52 X 8/10 Seal,dust 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10202 B2k B35 X 47 X 7/10 Seal,dust 2 3.5t
10 A30C4-10203 §Li%  Cap, lift cylinder 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10203 BL#%  Cap, lift cylinder 2 3.5t
11 GB/T893.1 FLAH #4852 Ring,snap 2 2-3t
12 A30C4-10204 9/ Ring,snap 2 2-3t
13 A30C4-10205 432X 48 X3 Ring,snap 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10204 P4 PE35X 45X 3 Ring,snap 2 3.5t
14 A30C4-10206 il %% £ 32X 48 X 10 Ring 2 2-3t
- A30C4-10205 Tl %% B B35 X 45X 6 Ring 2 3.5t
15 GB/T1235 O %5 &4 |75 X 3.1 O-ring 2 2-3t
- GB/T1235 O%Y % 4} B85 X 3.1 O-ring 2 3.5t
16 A30C4-10207 4 /l65.2X70X 1.5 Ring,snap 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10206 F4875.2X80X 1.5 Ring,snap 2 3.5t
17 GB/T1235 O % 4 B 70 X 3.1 O-ring 2 2-3t
- GB/T1235 O 2 &4 fE80 X 3.1 O-ring 2 3.5t
18 A30C4-10208 B 743225 Bushing 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10207 X715 %l 7K3530 Bushing 2 3.5t
19 A30C4-10209 HL{A  Tube,cylinder 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10208 HL{A  Tube,cylinder 2 3.5t

377




(BEEREAN
Tilt cylinder

378



(BEEREAN
Tilt cylinder

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
20 A30C4-10210 7% ZE1K piston body 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10209 TG ZE{AR piston body 2 3.5t
21 A30C4-10211 FLHAZEEE70X60X 6 Ring 4 2-3t
- A35A4-10210 FLH % 41 FB[80X 70X 6 Ring 4 3.5t
22 A30C4-10212 4 PBl60X70X1.5 Ring,snap 4 2-3t
- A35A4-10211 470X 80X 3 Ring,snap 4 3.5t
23 A30C4-10213 TAIRTOX 15.7X2.5 Wearing 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10212 FIKIB0X 14.7X2.5 Wearing 2 3.5t
24 A30C4-10214 N1 4 &3040 Bushing 2 2-3t
- A35A4-10213 FX 1Y 4l %3432  Bushing 2 3.5t
25 M30A3-00100 WAL MET A 5l Pin 2
26 GB/T5786 BEAEM10X 1.25X 20 Bolt 2
27 GB/T93 FAE10 Washer,lock 2

379




L. B RS

ELECTRIC SYSTEM

380



W1 AR B

Instrument assembly(Hydraulic transmission)

 ® © @ 6w O

-!EES
500570\

WATER TEMP OIL TEMP
FUEL H
(a} ‘ >0 V@ V@ HOUR METER
\NH
N VACVARVAS

4 )
- /
S (Item) 2 FR(Name)
1 H7K 43 B 38 7R (Oil-water separation instructions)

¥ #3457 (Preheat instructions)

A FE B $E7R(Not charging instructions)

H;A3IREEFE 7R (Oil alarm instructions)

1R ;38 7~ (Feul instructions)

7K B 3R (Water temperature table)

;HE 32(0il temperature table)
B 18] %2 (Schedule)

||| n B [wW D

381



W1 AR B

Instrument assembly(Hydraulic transmission)

© @ ®@®@®@®6G @©® 0 @ @

5= (Item) 2 FR(Name)
1 1A ;38 7~ (Feul instructions)

7K iR 3R (Water temperature table)

#4385 7 ( Neutral instructions)

;H7K 43 B545 7R (Oil-water separation instructions)

¥ #3457 (Preheat instructions)
[ #35 FF % (Seat switch)

HIR R Z$E 7R (0il temperature alarm instructions)

H ;AR EEFE 7R (Oil alarm instructions)

O ([0 [ I[N |n ]| B ] W]

N FEE 38 7R (Not charging instructions)
& T #IFE$E 7R (Engine failure instructions)

/INBF T (Hour meter)

p—
()

[S—
—_

382



AL AR e il

Instrument assembly(Mechanical transmission)

® & © @ 6 @

; 0® & 0 “

4 )
- /
S (Item) 2 FR(Name)
1 H7K 43 B 38 7R (Oil-water separation instructions)

¥ #3457 (Preheat instructions)
A FE B $E7R(Not charging instructions)
H;A3IREEFE 7R (Oil alarm instructions)

1R ;38 7~ (Feul instructions)

7K B 3R (Water temperature table)

A [B) R (Schedule)

N | SN | n B wWN

383



HARG

: FD30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17
Electric system

d

18t R
wn ighifight waring light
’ AT head lamp ‘

oo

2 |O—0O
oo
VE QI HT KD GR
00000

|

il i N
water temperature fuel temperature hour meter
HF%
m m direction switch
|
- ‘ o o

il
ol emperature
R (S
anotion m‘.wmm.‘gmi e \_\
8 B é H
1

IR AT Foiutin i gy
fow ol pressure. oil wair seperaion charging instrution preheat nstuction neutal i
|
t

rggggj

O1—0|01010
Oo—O| |00
v va

FL 2 i TR

Electrical circuit diagram

384



HARG

Electric system

FD30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17

75 ZH5 Z AR W= E

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 ZHi  Battery 1
2 A30C2-10200 N AR5 Panel 1
3 GB/T823 BZETMS X6 Screw 4
4 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEXT  Head lamp ass’y 2
5 DT04G-12ZQX AI/NT Side lamp ass’y 2
6 DT04G-12XHS JaHET  Rear combination lamp 1
7 DT04G-LTD152 #R]  Caution light 1 %
8 A30C2-00400 FEAFTIZEL R Left head guard harness 1
9 A30C2-00500 FPTHEELE R Right head guard harness 1
10 A30C2-00700 IEfR AR 51 2 Cable 1
11 A30C2-00800 bk 5128 Cable 1
12 A30B2-00900 ¥4k Fused link wire 1
13| A30C2-80300 HALEH Vehicle harness || XIZXAXITXIIXI14
- | A30C2-80400 ALK Vehicle harness || XXX
- A30C2-81000 AL Vehicle harness 1| XXX ITXLIX1
- A30C2-81100 AL Vehicle harness 1| XIZaXIX1X14
- A30C2-80500 BA LR Vehicle harness 1| XA
- A30C2-80600 AL H Vehicle harness 1| XK XIS
- | A30C2-80700 AL Vehicle harness 1| XA
- A30B2-80100 A2 Vehicle harness 1 X3/X10H UK
- A30B2-80200 A28 Vehicle harness 1 X3/X10F
- A30B2-80300 A28 Vehicle harness 1 X3/X10 HERE A 4
- A30B2-80400 B2 Vehicle harness 1 X3/X10 U 2
- A30B2-80700 A28 Vehicle harness 1 | X3/X10 KRk
- A30B2-80600 B2 Vehicle harness 1 | X3X10TR Gk
- A30B2-80500 A28 Vehicle harness 1 | X3/X10H kA SOk
14 18074 #HFLF  Binding 15
15 DTO05G-JK205A JHIHIZh % Brake switch 1
16 DT09G-DJB12B f#] 2 gnS 2% Back buzzer 1
17 DT09G-DLI124ED | H8|W\ Horn 1

385




HARG

: FD30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17
Electric system

d

18t R
wn ighifight waring light
’ AT head lamp ‘

oo

2 |O—0O
oo
VE QI HT KD GR
00000

|

il i N
water temperature fuel temperature hour meter
HF%
m m direction switch
|
- ‘ o o

il
ol emperature
R (S
anotion m‘.wmm.‘gmi e \_\
8 B é H
1

IR AT Foiutin i gy
fow ol pressure. oil wair seperaion charging instrution preheat nstuction neutal i
|
t

rggggj

O1—0|01010
Oo—O| |00
v va

FL 2 i TR

Electrical circuit diagram

386



HARG

Electric system

FD30,35-X3/X4/X10/X12/X13/X14/X17

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
18 DT02G-Jk802 HAEFFK  Integral switch 1 BB T
- DT02G-Jk804 HAEFFK  Integral switch 1 LK
19 DT01G-ZC108 14143k Combination 1 IR
- DT01G-ZC108W | #A&{XF Combination 1 [P/ R E N
- A30AE2-70100 A& Combination 1 HL R 2
20 GB/T5783 IZFEM6 X 35 Bolt 4
21 GB/T93 ##6 Washer, lock 4
22 GB/T97.1 “F-#46 Washer 4
23 DT03G-R1/2SY RS Oil temp sending unit 1 W%
24 DT03G-YG262SY | #KHRE(12V) Flameout magnetic valvel 1
25 DT07G-RF12 PR AL J%#S  Fuel sensor 1 LK K i
26 DT06G-JD1914 R4k L #S Intermediate relay 1 FEL AR ik

387




EE /_:(4 N é}E FD/Y30,35-D1/GQ1/2/3/W1/W2/W5/JH3/S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
Electric system /R5/R6/KMS4

==

48t AR
by wamiog bt
’ HIKAT head lamp ‘

oo

or—10
oo

o o]

i K Wi PN
il emperaure watertomperatwe fucltemperatre ot meer
HFF%
e dietion swich
anackiign /. Vo o o @
e . - } % } P
\é 1
1] I I . —
| I

[

I A S Bl i
ow oilpresure ol walr sepertion charging insiruction prebeat insircton aeural nseucion
|
' I
T
T

oHolofoto
a2 ]OHO[ [ofo

orr| O]
—

FL 2 i TR

Electrical circuit diagram

388



HARG

Electric system

FD/Y30,35-D1/GQ1/2/3/W1/W2/W5/JH3/S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
/RS5/R6/KMS4

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o HE

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 ZHh Battery 1
2 A30C2-10300 N AR5 Panel 1
3 GB/T823 BZETMS X6 Screw 4
4 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEXT  Head lamp ass’y 2
5 DT04G-12ZQX HIZ/MT  Side lamp ass’y 2
6 DT04G-12XHS8 JaHET  Rear combination lamp 1
7 DT04G-LTD152 #R]  Caution light 1 % F
8 A30C2-00400 FEAFTIZEL R Left head guard harness 1
9 A30C2-00500 FPTHEELE R Right head guard harness 1
10 A30C2-00700 IEMR G4 Cable 1 | FD30,35-D1/GQ1/2/3
— | A30G2-00700 EMHEI 4 Cable 1 |sosssiavgalmsms
11 A30C2-00800 itk B 51 2 Cable 1 A
12 A30B2-00900 S84  Fused link wire 1
13| A30C2-80100 (AR A Cabinet harness L ey oA
~ | A30E2-80100 ({4 Cabinet harness N A S
14 A30D2-80500 AW Vehicle harness 1 FD30-W 1HLh
- A30D2-80200 LN Vehicle harness 1 FD30-W1 T
- A30D2-80300 A2 Vehicle harness 1 FD30-W1 i
- A30G2-80700 LB Vehicle harness 1 | FD30,35-W2/ W5k
- A30G2-80200 A LEW Vehicle harness 1 |FD30,35-W2/WsFi
- A30G2-80300 AL Vehicle harness 1 | FD30,35-W2/W5H1#
- A30M2-00200 RENPLLH  Engine harness 1 FD30-JH3

A30H2-81000
A30H2-80110
A30H2-80600
A30H2-80900
A30H2-80700
A30H2-80120
A30H2-80800
A30H2-80130

LRSS
BELR
LEXBZ YN
BRLR
BELR
BN
LRSS
BN

Vehicle harness
Vehicle harness
Vehicle harness
Vehicle harness
Vehicle harness
Vehicle harness
Vehicle harness

Vehicle harness

FD30,35-Y2/Y 4K
FD30,35-Y3/Y 5HLI
FD30,35-Y2/Y4 T
FD30,35-Y3/Y5F
FD30,35-Y2/Y4HLi
FD30,35-Y3/Y5HL
FD30,35-Y2/Y4 Hilis M

FD30,35-Y3/Y5 H oM

389



EE /_:(4 N é}E FD/Y30,35-D1/GQ1/2/3/W1/W2/W5/JH3/S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
Electric system /R5/R6/KMS4

==

48t AR
by wamiog bt
’ HIKAT head lamp ‘

oo

or—10
oo

o o]

i K Wi PN
il emperaure watertomperatwe fucltemperatre ot meer
HFF%
e dietion swich
anackiign /. Vo o o @
e . - } % } P
\é 1
1] I I . —
| I

[

I A S Bl i
ow oilpresure ol walr sepertion charging insiruction prebeat insircton aeural nseucion
|
' I
T
T

oHolofoto
a2 ]OHO[ [ofo

orr| O]
—

FL 2 i TR

Electrical circuit diagram

390



HARG

Electric system

FD/Y30,35-D1/GQ1/2/3/W1/W2/W5/JH3/S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
/RS5/R6/KMS4

Fr 5 5 T A A4 PR o #E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
- A30K2-00200 RENHLLIL  Engine harness 1 FD30,35-D1
- A30S2-00200 REWLZLIHR  Engine harness 1 FY30-GQ1/2/3
- A30E2-80600 AL Vehicle harness 1 FY30,35-R5/R6 -1k
- A30E2-80700 LW Vehicle harness 1 | FY3035-RS/R6HI
- A30BA2-80200 BIEZE N Vehicle harness 1 | FD30-S2/S5/S14 Ui
- A30BA2-80300 AL Vehicle harness 1 FD30-S2/S5/S14F-¥f{
- A30BA2-80400 A Vehicle harness 1 FD30-S2/S5/S14
- A30BA2-80500 AL Vehicle harness 1 |FD30-S2/S5/S14 Haifis M
- A30BC2-80800 AL Vehicle harness 1 FD30,35-KMS4 4L
- A30BC2-80900 BALEW Vehicle harness 1 | FD3035-KMS4Fi
- A30BC2-80400 BAELEH Vehicle harness 1 FD30,35-KMS4 1
15 18074 HRFL7F  Binding 15
16 DTO05G-JK205A JHIHZh % Brake switch 1
17 DT09G-DJB12B B89 3% Back buzzer 1
18 DT09G-DLI124ED | HiW|W\ Horn 1
19 DT02G-Jk802 HAEFFL  Integral switch 1 HUb. T
- DT02G-Jk804 HAEIFR  Integral switch 1 FH
20 DT01G-ZC108 &1 Combination 1 P4
- DTO01G-ZC108W | #H&4EK  Combination 1 P/ B E N
- DT04G-ZB909 HE1LEK  Combination 1 CEM T M
21 GB/T5783 M6 X 35 Bolt 4
22 GB/T93 #iE6 Washer, lock 4
23 GB/T97.1 “F-#6 Washer 4
24 DT03G-R1/2SY TIEALIREE  Oil temp sending unit 1 W%
25 DT03G-YG262SY | #AMALIEKES  Fuel sensor 1
26 DT03G-WG409SY | /KiffE/E#% Water temp sending unit 1 ?ﬁgfj&gﬁg&%
- DT03G-WG430 KA Ss  Water temp sending unit 1 FD/Y30,35-Y 7%
27 DT07G-RF12 K A I(12V) Flameout magnetic valve| 1 FD30,35-D1i%H
28 DT06G-JD1914 HilE 4% LR Intermediate relay 1 | FY3035-RS/R6/GQ1/2/3
29 DT06G-6S HAIN#IEL  Heating plug 1 FD30-KMS4

391



EE /_:(4 N é}E FD/Y30,35-D1/GQ1/2/3/W1/W2/W5/JH3/S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5
Electric system /R5/R6/KMS4

==

48t AR
by wamiog bt
’ HIKAT head lamp ‘

oo

or—10
oo

o o]

i K Wi PN
il emperaure watertomperatwe fucltemperatre ot meer
HFF%
e dietion swich
anackiign /. Vo o o @
e . - } % } P
\é 1
1] I I . —
| I

[

I A S Bl i
ow oilpresure ol walr sepertion charging insiruction prebeat insircton aeural nseucion
|
' I
T
T

oHolofoto
a2 ]OHO[ [ofo

orr| O]
—

FL 2 i TR

Electrical circuit diagram

392



HARG

Electric system

FD/Y30,35-D1/GQ1/2/3/W1/W2/W5/JH3/S2/S5/S14/Y2/Y3/Y4/Y5

/RS5/R6/KMS4

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR &= #E

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 DJ7021 A KA K545k Sensor plug 1 FD30-KMS4
31 61890442 R EMATEL Generator plug 1 FD30-KMS4

393




—
I
N

R R | ®

EpbEd

Lipzig

I
1

[
%

ACL/HVY08

s
|M-E :m FHLLS

FD30,35-D2/D3

Electric system

ARG

H+
%
f 2
J B
25,2
¥ L |
i
(V09) Hg& — _ T
 uem :
[ 3
+a °
v
[Spm
a=
T T BEYCHRY
T =]
P
P o2l
T Vil
X aX 1H ro 4A Of=—+0O |240 (0] Ele
.®| .®.x®| ofo = ; ofo| ool ]us= Sfolr 7 AMWYAMWY AMWY ;
7 LYl Wy yEw ; Oofo s N ofofo oo ooz | mae wmax P
S o - e
O+ LA el
o] %
L w7 e -
ot0 EEle]
ofo|_[ofo] [mifes=
ofofo[ofo] [wr
ALK

394



HARG

Electric system

FD30,35-D2/D3

Fr 5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 Z i Battery 1
2 A30P2-01200 Ja ¥ 28 )R Rear lamp adapter harness 1
3 DT04G-LTD152 o] Caution light 1 &
4 DT05G-JK205A [ FF < Brake switch 1
5 A30C2-60500 {5l 4= 0n5 28 Back buzzer 1
6 GB/T5783 24 M6 X 20 Bolt 1
7 GB/T96.1 KHPE6 Washer 2
8 GB/T93 #IE Washer, lock 1
9 GB/T6170 IZ-REM6 Nut 1
10 A30PW2-10100 Y ZEFRHEIRE  Panel 1
11 GB/T823 B2ATMS5 X 12 Screw 4
12 DT09G-DL124ED | FEMIW\ Electric horn 2
13 GB/T5783 24 M8 X 20 Bolt 4
14 GB/T97.1 “F-[&[8 Washer 4
15 GB/T93 F8 Washer, lock 4
16 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEXT  Head lamp ass’y 2
17 DT04G-12ZQX HI/NT  Side lamp ass’y 2
18 A30C2-00400 FEATIZELL R Left head guard harness 1
19 DT02G-JK802 &IPSR Integral switch 1 M. T
- DT02G-JK804 HEIFK  Integral switch 1 HHL R
20 A30PP2-70100 Y141%3K  Combination 1
21 GB/T5783 #24M6 X 35 Bolt 4
22 A30A6-00008 % Bushing 4
23 GB/T96.1 K#[E6 Washer 4
24 A30C2-00500 FPTHEELE R Right head guard harness 1
25 A30PI2-50100 WA %S Fuel sensor 1
26 GB/T823 B2ATMS5 X 12 Screw 5
27 A30B2-00900 21528 Fused link wire 1
28 A30C2-00700 IEMR G4 Cable 1
29 A30C2-00800 Atk i 51 2k Cable 1

395




—
I
N

R R | ®

EpbEd

Lipzig

I
1

[
%

ACL/HVY08

s
|M-E :m FHLLS

FD30,35-D2/D3

Electric system

ARG

H+
%
f 2
J B
25,2
¥ L |
i
(V09) Hg& — _ T
 uem :
[ 3
+a °
v
[Spm
a=
T T BEYCHRY
T =]
P
P o2l
T Vil
X aX 1H ro 4A Of=—+0O |240 (0] Ele
.®| .®.x®| ofo = ; ofo| ool ]us= Sfolr 7 AMWYAMWY AMWY ;
7 LYl Wy yEw ; Oofo s N ofofo oo ooz | mae wmax P
S o - e
O+ LA el
o] %
L w7 e -
ot0 EEle]
ofo|_[ofo] [mifes=
ofofo[ofo] [wr
ALK

396



HARG

Electric system

FD30,35-D2/D3

Fr 5 TS T HB AT 44 R o #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
30 A30PW2-80100 B Vehicle harness 1 B
- A30PW2-80200 LR Vehicle harness 1 SR
- A30PW2-80300 BAELEH Vehicle harness 1 HLYR
31 18071 HFLHF  Binding 15
32 A30PW2-50100 MLy & J74% J8&45 oil pressure sensor 1 K ENHLHT T
33 A30PW2-60100 IS Accelerator 1 KENHLB e
34 A30P2-00800 = {0 & )] Tricolor tail lamp 1
35 A30P2-00900 =t T Tricolor tail lamp 1
36 DT03G-R1/2SY MRS Oil temperature sensor 1

397




gt

LR

FY30,35-R4

EEE

N 0L-¢
6-€
_ ) o6
T avo 85 ¥ avo S9  ¥E et
(CEREII TR B SRELOT SBHELOT SEWUY T SBEW G€
— €
@ ¥a3d/O4NI DIA £ mﬂm
Hmd g 598 [RLE TETE L€
(Hvo8)AZ) 10V ey mEr ST YR oz
O H ? g
- €T
— H21C
2 [
e 87
0 el |
79¢ =
e g W
&
He 2
BE it
2 (o
e REY TR g
NEEFEEEE 0l-b
i 1 \
=l " _
1 ]
e : "
— -
YOI =
= FH g
BAGY
1 [
T
ol 4
55488
A PA_ZA_ZA 27 N
ol o110 0|
st [ e i o 6 2 s 12 € Oo10| [O1—TO T |®F®l 71®|
= = = OO0 |O+—0 I ]
T¥IE ¢ B e ¢ % w o o M BEY LY
5 B B 8 B 5 B 2 @ = %
& E:l i i # 3 2 ] B 3 P oro
¥ L B = B e 12 A4 L x W, O1O1
1)
O10]

Electric system

QURIP
o[o]o

398




HARG

Electric system FY30,35-R4

Fr 5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30C2-20002 Z b  Battery 1

2 A30AE2-10100 X #R & Panel 1

3 GB/T823 PEETMS5 X 12 Screw 4

4 DT04G-12WD2 i8] Head lamp ass’y 2

5 DT04G-12ZQX HI/MT Side lamp ass’y 2

6 DT04G-12XHS JaHET  Rear combination lamp 1

7 DT04G-LTD152 #RYT  Caution light 1 ¥ A
8 A30C2-00400 FEAFTIZEL R Left head guard harness 1

9 A30C2-00500 FPTEELE K Right head guard harness 1

10 A30C2-00801 SUFIFRERL Cable 1 KX b
- A30C2-00800 AR R 5] 28 Cable 1 74k
11 A30C2-00802 SUEIF R EHLE Cable 1

12 A30C2-80900 5528 Fused link wire 1

13 A30AE2-80100 {ERHEL IR Wiring harness of instrument frame| 1

14 1807%! HHFL77 Binding 15

15 DTO05G-JK205A JEIHIZ)HF 5% Brake switch 1

16 A30C2-60500 5l 4= N5 48 Back buzzer 1

17 GB/T5783 M6 X 20 Bolt 1

18 GB/T96.1 KKl 6 Washer 2

19 GB/T93 #E6 Washer, lock 1

20 GB/T6170 IZREM6 Nut 1

21 DT09G-DLI124ED | HiW|W\ Horn 1

22 GB/T5783 M8 X 20 Bolt 1

23 GB/T97.1 P-4 8 Washer 1

24 GB/T93 ##% 8 Washer, lock 1

25 A30C2-60400 HAETFR  Integral switch 1

26 A30AE2-70100 4 Combination 1 N
- A30AE2-70200 “1451%3K  Combination 1 I
27 GB/T5783 BZFM6 X 35 Bolt 4

28 GB/T96.1 K& 6 Washer 4

399




gt

LR

FY30,35-R4

EEE

N 0L-¢
6-€
_ ) o6
T avo 85 ¥ avo S9  ¥E et
(CEREII TR B SRELOT SBHELOT SEWUY T SBEW G€
— €
@ ¥a3d/O4NI DIA £ mﬂm
Hmd g 598 [RLE TETE L€
(Hvo8)AZ) 10V ey mEr ST YR oz
O H ? g
- €T
— H21C
2 [
e 87
0 el |
79¢ =
e g W
&
He 2
BE it
2 (o
e REY TR g
NEEFEEEE 0l-b
i 1 \
=l " _
1 ]
e : "
— -
YOI =
= FH g
BAGY
1 [
T
ol 4
55488
A PA_ZA_ZA 27 N
ol o110 0|
st [ e i o 6 2 s 12 € Oo10| [O1—TO T |®F®l 71®|
= = = OO0 |O+—0 I ]
T¥IE ¢ B e ¢ % w o o M BEY LY
5 B B 8 B 5 B 2 @ = %
& E:l i i # 3 2 ] B 3 P oro
¥ L B = B e 12 A4 L x W, O1O1
1)
O10]

Electric system

QURIP
o[o]o

400




HARG

Electric system FY30,35-R4
Fr 5 F5 T A A4 PR o #E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
29 A30A6-00008 % Bushing 4
30 DT03G-R1/2SY THIRAE RS Oil temperature sensor 1
31 A30AE2-00204 Ini# 4% Accelerator 1
32 A70S2-00900 X2 W H 2% Emergency power off switch| 1 R R
33 A30G2-80900 IEMHLI G124 Cable 1
34 A30AE2-50100 JKIEAL B 4S Water temperature sensor 1
35 A30AE2-80200 WIEK 25K B2 Cable 1
36 DT06G-ID1914 Ha gk HL %S Intermediate relay 1
37 A15G2-00210 fRE 228 fuse box 1

401




EE a0

NCL/HVY08

WHE

)

,35-YN2

FD30

Electric system

ARG

| waEy

Lo o—
2

FHLRLFE

— EFE
-8

EEHYd

L 6 o—

FHDEE

(V09) &

al

]

[ET

LT

Emommu

[mEascl

- R

_{

BERER

N
1

EWYLHWY

FHR

AGIEE]

N
1

o<z -T

ENENG

O+—1O Jz<0! O '
olo]_[ofFo e ofol 1] | v® 1®|
OFOTO | OF—O [14¥] tO10 i 53 Ly
430
ofo [t frters
O101 4]
o0 EEls}
o10 O10 135
OO0 OT0| [
FH KL

402



HARG

Electric system FD30,35-YN2

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o T

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 Z i Battery 1
2 DT04G-12XHS8 Ja#EXT  Rear combination lamp 1
3 DT04G-LTD152 #InYT  Caution light 1 % F
4 DT05G-JK205A JEIH B 5¢  Brake switch 1
5 A30C2-60500 Bl 41509 28 Back buzzer 1
6 GB/T5783 B2F:M6 X 20 Bolt 1
7 GB/T96.1 KM 6 Washer 2
8 GB/T93 #E6 Washer, lock 1
9 GB/T6170 IZEEM6 Nut 1
10 A30PP2-10100 X #5&  Panel 1
11 GB/T823 B2ATMS5 X 12 Screw 4
12 DT09G-DLI124ED| HWW\ Horn 1
13 GB/T5783 IZFEM8 X 20 Bolt 1
14 GB/T97.1 4% 8 Washer 1
15 GB/T93 8 Washer, lock 1
16 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEAT  Head lamp ass’y 2
17 DT04G-12ZQX HI/NT  Side lamp ass’y 2
18 A30C2-00400 FEATIZELL R Left head guard harness 1
19 DT02G-JK804 HAETFR  Integral switch 1
20 A30PP2-70100 HA1ER Combination 1
21 GB/T5783 BEFEM6 X 35 Bolt 4
22 GB/T96.1 KEJE 6 Washer 4
23 A30A6-00008 £% Bushing 4
24 A30C2-00500 AP TSR Right head guard harness 1
25 DT03G-YG262SY | BRI AL K #S Fuel sensor 1
26 GB/T823 BZETMS X 12 Screw 5
27 A30C2-80900 ¥4k Fused link wire 1
28 A30C2-80800 IEMR U 51 2k Cable 1
29 A30C2-00800 B F R 51 2 Cable 1
30 A30PP2-80100 A2 Vehicle harness 1

403




EE a0

NCL/HVY08

WHE

)

,35-YN2

FD30

Electric system

ARG

| waEy

Lo o—
2

FHLRLFE

— EFE
-8

EEHYd

L 6 o—

FHDEE

(V09) &

al

]

[ET

LT

Emommu

[mEascl

- R

_{

BERER

N
1

EWYLHWY

FHR

AGIEE]

N
1

o<z -T

ENENG

O+—1O Jz<0! O '
olo]_[ofFo e ofol 1] | v® 1®|
OFOTO | OF—O [14¥] tO10 i 53 Ly
430
ofo [t frters
O101 4]
o0 EEls}
o10 O10 135
OO0 OT0| [
FH KL

404



HARG

: FD30,35-YN2
Electric system ’
55 TS TR 24 PR = HiE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 18071 HHFL A7 Binding 1
32 A30PP2-50100 LI & J14& %28 Oil pressure sensor 1
33 A30PP2-60100 I 28 Accelerator 1
34 DT03G-R1/2SY AL & ES Oil temperature sensor 1

405




FD30,35-KL1

Electric system

HA R4

T s T BorLH

= mwv 5 JiE)
va 118 st
mwv i i
M@ Bg (e
oo
wites | ||
AZLHYOZ ) T
- <_
5 WHE R
s
- @
= @
e &
H
= o
ﬂ*
a5E
- (09 =
Y a
. d
._ulwmﬁ 5
THESE
wEgEs
...... §
222299 229
D [ 198 R o OI.O&Q O& ;— B
S 5wy - ofo] [ofHo[ ] == Sfo[ ] @ |
R LRI AR ofofoloffol ototol | yFe & W
W n o nelba eles ] SHE AL QE yyEER EREE 0 FaE]
PES Y738 Y78 ofofo i
806 Slol =
O10]| |O10! so] w2
OO10| 010! =~
YHEHL

406



HARG

Electric system FD30,35-KL1

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T

Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30BN2-20100 & Hith  Battery 1
2 A30BN2-10100 NZEFRHEIRE  Panel 1
3 A30BN2-10200 OPS#= il & OPS control box 1
4 GB/T823 BZATMS X 12 Screw 10
5 DT04G-12WD2 AIE4T  Head lamp ass’y 2
6 DT04G-12ZQX A/ Side lamp ass’y 2
7 DT04G-12XH8 JaHEXT Rear combination lamp 1
8 DT04G-LTD152 R Caution light 1 &
9 A30C2-00500 FPTEELE K Right head guard harness 1
10 A30C2-00400 FEFTIZRLE R Left head guard harness 1
11 A30BN2-80200 IEMR UG 28 Cable 1
12 A30BN2-80300 A LR 5] 28 Cable 1
13 A30C2-80900 S84  Fused link wire 1
14 A20X2-80100 A28 Vehicle harness 1
15 1807%! L7 Binding 15
16 DTO05G-JK205A JHIH T o¢  Brake switch 1
17 A30C2-60500 B 44%n5 2% Back buzzer 1
18 GB/T5783 12 M6 X 20 Bolt 1
19 GB/T96.1 K#E 6 Washer 2
20 GB/T93 ##6 Washer, lock 1
21 GB/T6170 BXEEM6 Nut 1
22 DT09G-DLI124ED | H "W\ Horn 1
23 GB/T5783 24 M8 X 20 Bolt 1
24 GB/T97.1 “F-#% 8 Washer 1
25 GB/T93 F# 8 Washer, lock 1
26 A30C2-60400 HAEFFK  Integral switch 1
27 A30BN2-70100 45143 Combination 1
28 GB/T5783 IZHM6 X 35 Bolt 4
29 GB/T96.1 KHPE 6 Washer 4
30 A30A6-00008 % Bushing 4

407




FD30,35-KL1

Electric system

HA R4

T s T BorLH

= mwv 5 JiE)
va 118 st
mwv i i
M@ Bg (e
oo
wites | ||
AZLHYOZ ) T
- <_
5 WHE R
s
- @
= @
e &
H
= o
ﬂ*
a5E
- (09 =
Y a
. d
._ulwmﬁ 5
THESE
wEgEs
...... §
222299 229
D [ 198 R o OI.O&Q O& ;— B
S 5wy - ofo] [ofHo[ ] == Sfo[ ] @ |
R LRI AR ofofoloffol ototol | yFe & W
W n o nelba eles ] SHE AL QE yyEER EREE 0 FaE]
PES Y738 Y78 ofofo i
806 Slol =
O10]| |O10! so] w2
OO10| 010! =~
YHEHL

408



HARG

. FD30,35-KL1
Electric system ’
55 TS TR 24 PR = HVE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 DT03G-WG430 MHIRAL S Oil temperature sensor 1
32 DTO03G-YG262SY | PRiiAL /K25 Fuel sensor 1
33 GB/T823 BZ25TM5X 12 Screw 5
34 A30BN2-60100 Ik 28 Accelerator 1
35 A30BN2-80103 FL R IR 4 B2 48 Solenoid valve adapter 2 L LR [

409




-S6/S17/S7

FY30,35

Electric system

ARG

T s
B

410

= [LF e [500 900 A% _
IEEAC] 610
TR
o
%
FHFOH G
920
€
10 - £
- <
AZL/HY08 :
- €
- s.mm_ == = = .
HEHE SR frcestat
00 [s00
wine
- FaEy 1 ™
100 . 20 %
750 ! =
|
610 =g 810 L
o EAE LI
(V0O)F& &
[VE0 —
WD
¥ [580 220 wELreE|
[0 -
HE =
3
o0
o0
EZ:al0)
R 755 )
H 00 ot 00 eoolso0
Q000 feffeReReNoNe] (o elle)
010 HO O¥ LH ro dA o 10 Eaopiofzdeeo 250 960 o e d QA_sA_PA_ZA ZA ZZ HYIS NO 8 _
wo_fo | ofo = s v o e o 6 5 Lo 8 e TEELEELEEEEEE IRELEELLCEECERE o JoF9 o i ST
Rt GaIT sl ookl [lsiel] | &
oY e o0l i owowdy i e i O1O10101 Ohw OroT0]2 | | UEx iy LYl
XHEL 5Y s BB nnossniny Easss H 85 3 H s
EE 2 3OVAHALNI L 30VAHALNI Or0 AT it
806 H3A H3A [e}fe} e} (L4
ool F9
Oo10] 1010
OFOF0|OF0] ¥
A LI



HARG

Electric system

FY30,35-S6/S17/S7

Fr 5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

1 A30C2-20002 ZHh Battery 1

2 A30C2-10400 X #RE  Panel 1

3 GB/T823 PEETMS5 X 12 Screw 4

4 DT04G-12WD2 HIHEXT  Head lamp ass’y 2

5 DT04G-12ZQX AI/NT Side lamp ass’y 2

6 DT04G-12XHS JaHET  Rear combination lamp 1

7 DT04G-LTD152 #ORYT Caution light 1 ¥ A
8 A30BJ2-80300 LA TRZELEH  Right head guard harness 1

9 A30BJ2-80200 FEPTHEELE R Left head guard harness 1

10 A30C2-80800 IEMR G4 Cable 1 KK b

- A30G2-80900 IEMR G2 Cable 1 74 H B
11 A30C2-00801 SUFIFRIEHZE Cable 1 €7

- A30C2-00800 AR Hf 51 26 Cable 1 74 H
12 A30C2-00802 SMEFF RE L Cable 1

13 A30C2-80900 D% Fused link wire 1

14 A30BJ2-80200 AL Vehicle harness 1 FY30,35-S6/S17
- A30BL2-80200 AL Vehicle harness 1 FY30,35-S7
15 18071 L7 Binding 15

16 DT05G-JK205A JEIHZhHF5¢  Brake switch 1

17 F30B2-60200 ZATHUM TS Alarm light rocker switch 1

18 A30BJ2-60100 WREMI#TF5C Fuel switch 1

19 A30C2-60500 F E NS48 Back buzzer 1

20 GB/T5783 B2HM6 X 20 Bolt 1

21 GB/T96.1 KHPE 6 Washer 2

22 GB/T93 J#6 Washer, lock 1

23 GB/T6170 IZEIM6 Nut 1

24 DT09G-DLI124ED| HW|W\ Horn 1

25 GB/T5783 B2FMS8 X 20 Bolt 1

26 GB/T97.1 P44 8 Washer 1

27 GB/T93 FE 8 Washer, lock 1

411




-S6/S17/S7

FY30,35

Electric system

ARG

T s
B

412

= [LF e [500 900 A% _
IEEAC] 610
TR
o
%
FHFOH G
920
€
10 - £
- <
AZL/HY08 :
- €
- s.mm_ == = = .
HEHE SR frcestat
00 [s00
wine
- FaEy 1 ™
100 . 20 %
750 ! =
|
610 =g 810 L
o EAE LI
(V0O)F& &
[VE0 —
WD
¥ [580 220 wELreE|
[0 -
HE =
3
o0
o0
EZ:al0)
R 755 )
H 00 ot 00 eoolso0
Q000 feffeReReNoNe] (o elle)
010 HO O¥ LH ro dA o 10 Eaopiofzdeeo 250 960 o e d QA_sA_PA_ZA ZA ZZ HYIS NO 8 _
wo_fo | ofo = s v o e o 6 5 Lo 8 e TEELEELEEEEEE IRELEELLCEECERE o JoF9 o i ST
Rt GaIT sl ookl [lsiel] | &
oY e o0l i owowdy i e i O1O10101 Ohw OroT0]2 | | UEx iy LYl
XHEL 5Y s BB nnossniny Easss H 85 3 H s
EE 2 3OVAHALNI L 30VAHALNI Or0 AT it
806 H3A H3A [e}fe} e} (L4
ool F9
Oo10] 1010
OFOF0|OF0] ¥
A LI



HARG

Electric system

FY30,35-S6/S17/S7

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
28 A30C2-60400 HAETFR  Integral switch 1

29 A30BJ2-70100 414K Combination 1

30 GB/T5783 IZ2FM6 X 35 Bolt 4

31 GB/T96.1 K#E 6 Washer 4

32 A30A6-00008 £% bushing 4

33 DT03G-R1/2SY WIEAZEES  Oil temp sending unit 1

34 DT03G-YG262SY | #Lif%/E&#s Fuel sensor 1

35 GB/T823 BZATMS X 12 Screw 5

36 A30BJ2-60200 /R A 164Lidk Plug 1

37 A30BJ2-60300 /R AR165L16 )% Plug 1

38 A70S2-00900 KW IF X Emergency power off switch | 1 WK b

413




AWAD

(B3 ¥HAE,
g

BB,

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

= - i
M A mu g & 296 2RQ w
e OO0 O] r "
b b dih i Wlel el 9l el ™ [ aatemeiie| pesifigicoh
Cro I\ F %m B %m =N+ ofotolo ol Slofol7]! & &= |
YHEL, g N\ Sy T LERS  BNEE LHEY LHBY PRl 30 XHlag
FHYEHH Ea\l oo | s
ofoto Iy
XHEHK % Sl EY
oo [ofO] [ |es=
ototolofo]

ARG
Electric system

414



HARG

Electric system

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

Fr 5 5 T AT 44 FR o T
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30BN2-20100 & Hith  Battery 1
- A30C2-20100 & Hb  Battery 1 XA /47 KA
2 A30C2-80800 IEAR L G128 Cable 1
3 A30BN2-80300 fbl LM 51 26 Cable 1
- A30C2-00800 BB L 51 25 Cable 1 XA/ 05 XA
4 A30C2-80900 S 52  Fused link wire 1
5 DT03G-YG262SY | KA {4 /&A% Fuel sensor 1
6 GB/T823 BZETMS X 12 Screw 5
7 DT04G-12WD2 AIHELT  Head lamp ass’y 2
8 DT04G-12ZQX AU/ Side lamp ass’y 5
9 A30C2-00400 TP TIZELE R Left head guard harness 1
10 A30C2-00500 AP TRZELEH  Right head guard harness 1
11 A30AB2-70100 HEAR  Combination 1
- A30AB2-70300 HEALFE  Combination 1 XIS/ A7 XA
12 GB/T5783 IZ2FM6 X 35 Bolt 4
13 GB/T96.1 KM 6 Washer 4
14 A30A6-00008 £ Bushing 4
15 A30C2-60400 A FF%  Integral switch 1
16 DT09G-DLI124ED| HiW|W\ Horn 1
17 GB/T5783 I2FM8 X 20 Bolt 1
18 GB/T97.1 P34 8 Washer 1
19 GB/T93 # 8 Washer, lock 1
20 A45P2-10100 XZEFRHEIRE  Panel 1
21 GB/T823 B2ATMS5 X 12 Screw 4
22 DT04G-12XHS8 JaHEfT  Rear combination lamp 1
23 A30C2-60500 B 428928 Back buzzer 1
24 GB/T5783 IZFEM6 X 20 Bolt 1
25 GB/T96.1 KHEPE 6 Washer 2
26 GB/T93 6 Washer, lock 1
27 GB/T6170 IZEEM6 Nut 1

415




AWAD

(B3 ¥HAE,
g

BB,

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

= - i
M A mu g & 296 2RQ w
e OO0 O] r "
b b dih i Wlel el 9l el ™ [ aatemeiie| pesifigicoh
Cro I\ F %m B %m =N+ ofotolo ol Slofol7]! & &= |
YHEL, g N\ Sy T LERS  BNEE LHEY LHBY PRl 30 XHlag
FHYEHH Ea\l oo | s
ofoto Iy
XHEHK % Sl EY
oo [ofO] [ |es=
ototolofo]

ARG
Electric system

416



HARG
Electric system

FD30,35-KMS17/KMS9

Fr 5 5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

28 DT04G-LTD152 %In4]  Caution light 1 % H

29 DT05G-JK205A [ E 9% Brake switch 1

30 A30AD2-80100 LB Vehicle harness 1

- A30AB2-80100 AL Vehicle harness 1 XA/ XA

31 1807 HHFL77 Binding 15

32 A30AB2-60100 hniE 2% Accelerator 1

33 A30AB2-60200 TR Ak B 2% Preheating relay 1

34 A50N2-80300 554k Fused link wire 1

35 DT03G-R1/2SY MEAEEES Oil temperature sensor 1

- DT03G-WG430 JKIRAL K ES Water temperature sensor 1 XA /4 XA

417




FD30,35-H3

ARG

Electric system

g

fpEEL
g

i
1

418

PN

SR

E=

@ ] e
@ =] =
@ i i
mw e T R ] oy
PR H\
T |1 8 ¢
DEBgasn FEA Loe
NCL/HVYO0CL ~
S WHE *
¥iE
® 2 2
=
AHEE KMWW
THES FEER
L e
~ x
(voo)5%
N i
Doosw i omew
*
¥
K = K =
u = H
4 % Pufl @ R 590299 2 _
01010 WSO e neis Lge) C LR EE Treer O OF—O| =
m MW MW MW m ot ool Too =] mim}mv LMT m
\_IE_____ NEL_ eFr | 010 S Né,o Si= = L BYE__J
Of O10 L)
OO0
(o] O10
OO0 OO0 (33
O1010[010
FHOHKL



HARG

FD30,35-H3
Electric system
Fr 5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30BN2-20100 & Hith  Battery 1
2 A45N2-80400 IEAR HLI 5 28 Cable 1
3 A30C2-00802 SFIFRIERLZL Cable 1
4 A30C2-00801 SUFIFRERLL Cable 1
5 A30C2-80900 21528  Fused link wire 1
6 DT03G-YG262SY | #Aiif%/&4% Fuel sensor 1
7 GB/T823 BZATMS X 12 Screw 5
8 A15G2-40200 A4 44T (LED) Head lamp ass’y 2
9 A30C2-00400 FEPTHEELE R Left head guard harness 1
10 A30C2-00500 FHITIZELE R Right head guard harness 1
11 A30AA2-70200 414K Combination 1
12 GB/T5783 BEHM6 X 35 Bolt 4
13 GB/T96.1 K#JE 6 Washer 4
14 A30A6-00008 £ % Bushing 4
15 A30C2-60400 HAETFK  Integral switch 1
16 DT09G-DLI124ED | HiMJW\ Horn 1
17 GB/T5783 B2 FM8 X 20 Bolt 1
18 GB/T97.1 P8 8 Washer 1
19 GB/T93 F % 8 Washer, lock 1
20 Y35A2-10100 N ZEFRHEIRE  Panel 1
21 GB/T823 BZETMS X 12 Screw 4
22 Y30A2-80200 Ja dT 28 )R Rear lamp adapter harness 1
23 A35K2-40200 — {6 4] (LED) Tricolor tail lamp 2
24 A30C2-60500 BI85 2% Back buzzer 1
25 GB/T5783 IEFEM6 X 20 Bolt 1
26 GB/T96.1 KHPE 6 Washer 2
27 GB/T93 6 Washer, lock 1
28 GB/T6170 IZEEM6 Nut 1
29 DT04G-LTD152 #R]  Caution light 1 % F
30 DTO05G-JK205A fHIf s 9% Brake switch 1

419




FD30,35-H3

ARG

Electric system

g

fpEEL
g

i
1

420

SR

E=

@ ] e
@ =] =
@ i i
mw e T R ] oy
PR H\
T |1 8 ¢
DEBgasn FEA Loe
NCL/HVYO0CL ~
S WHE *
¥iE
® 2 2
=
AHEE KMWW
THES FEER
L e
~ x
(voo)5%
N i
Doosw i omew
*
¥
K = K =
u = H
4 % Pufl @ R 590299 2 _
01010 WSO e neis Lge) C LR EE Treer O OF—O| =
m MW MW MW m ot ool Too =] mim}mv LMT m
\_IE_____ NEL_ eFr | 010 S Né,o Si= = L BYE__J
Of O10 L)
OO0
(o] O10
OO0 OO0 (33
O1010[010
FHOHKL



HARG

FD30,35-H3
Electric system
Fr 5 TS T HB AT 44 R & #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 A30AA2-80100 LR Vehicle harness 1
32 18071 HHFL A7 Binding 15
33 DT03G-R1/2SY THIRAL A Oil temperature sensor 1
34 A70S2-00900 K2 W I Emergency power off switch| 1
35 A30C2-90100 USB7¢ H,#% 11 USB charging interface 1
36 A15R2-60300 F M It X Handbrake switch 1
37 A30C2-61300 N1 ik as JF ok Switch 1
38 A30C2-30300 N HLAL Wiper motor 1

421




35-KB1/KB4

FD30,

Electric system

ARG

EoEE

) -
= @ QME@
vy
m L
bmm@ L
[EEr =4
(o] 35 7] KGO
ACHHV08
WHEHE =l ..
@y
5 B
. waEy %
i
8 3
BRHY
AN
-
BEN
fovo s
v s
oo v
loov ¢
s 2
oo 1
2 _o
4
FHLE
2o Ve
Hoooo Q22299 000
HO OM 1H ro dA JA_SA_PA _ZA _ZA IVISNO & _
_ [e3 %) = T su dnmawrHod3aoay|[su e nw awrHeiaa0ay OO -0 O
i
ool ; to| [or o [ les= ofolr % IAMWY
'R | HeE et e Bledlole ) N ool ool ol |- )
LR B By = ; E HEE [0 v = =
B —y o2
e 2 3OV4HILNI 1 30V4HIINI O10 (LA [t
ENHE HA HIA ofofo [
OO 40
ofo]_[ofo][uw]es
ofofolofo] i,
FHEHHLE

422



HARG

Electric system

FD30,35-KB1/KB4

JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o HE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 A30C2-20002 ZHh Battery 1
2 A22E2-10100 NZEFRHEIRE  Panel 1
3 GB/T823 PEETMS5 X 12 Screw 4
4 DR04G-12WD2 HI 8] Headlamp 2
5 DT04G-LTD152 #R] Caution light 1
6 A30C2-00400 FEAFTIZELE R Left head guard harness 1
7 A30C2-00500 FHITIEELE R Right head guard harness 1
8 A30AF2-80200 IEMR U G122 Cable 1
9 A30C2-00800 b B 5] 28 Cable 1
10 T20G2-20100 5 226 Fuse box 1
11 A30AF2-80100 A28 Vehicle harness 1
12 180%! #HFLH Binding 15
13 DTO05G-JK205A fIHZhHo%  Brake switch 1
14 A30C2-60500 {8 g5 38 Back buzzer 1
15 GB/T5783 B2HM6 X 20 Bolt 1
16 GB/T96.1 KHEPE 6 Washer 2
17 GB/T93 6 Washer, lock 1
18 GB/T6170 I EEM6 Nut 1
19 DT09G-DL124ED| MU\ Horn 1
20 GB/T5783 M8 X 20 Bolt 1
21 GB/T97.1 P-4 8 Washer 1
22 GB/T93 8 Washer, lock 1
23 A30C2-60400 HAETFFK  Integral switch 1
24 A30BJ2-70300 145143 Combination 1
25 GB/T5783 IEFEM6 X 35 Bolt 4
26 GB/T96.1 KHPE 6 Washer 4
27 A30A6-00008 2% Bushing 4
28 DT03G-R1/2SY THIRAE RS Oil temperature sensor 1
29 GB/T823 BZETMS5X 12 Screw 5
30 A30BN2-60100 ik 2% Accelerator 1

423




35-KB1/KB4

FD30,

Electric system

ARG

EoEE

) -
= @ QME@
vy
m L
bmm@ L
[EEr =4
(o] 35 7] KGO
ACHHV08
WHEHE =l ..
@y
5 B
. waEy %
i
8 3
BRHY
AN
-
BEN
fovo s
v s
oo v
loov ¢
s 2
oo 1
2 _o
4
FHLE
2o Ve
Hoooo Q22299 000
HO OM 1H ro dA JA_SA_PA _ZA _ZA IVISNO & _
_ [e3 %) = T su dnmawrHod3aoay|[su e nw awrHeiaa0ay OO -0 O
i
ool ; to| [or o [ les= ofolr % IAMWY
'R | HeE et e Bledlole ) N ool ool ol |- )
LR B By = ; E HEE [0 v = =
B —y o2
e 2 3OV4HILNI 1 30V4HIINI O10 (LA [t
ENHE HA HIA ofofo [
OO 40
ofo]_[ofo][uw]es
ofofolofo] i,
FHEHHLE

424



HARG

Electric system

FD30,35-KB1/KB4

Fre 5 FHRAE AR o #HIE
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
31 DT04G-12ZQX HI /T Front lamp 2

32 DT04G-12XHS8 Ji 84T Rear lamp 1

425




+. bR

SCUTCHEON

426



N

Decal

427



N

Decal
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o #E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark
1 GCI0170 “EHEZEMN” FHE Decal 2 A Fihomeland
- GCI0040 “GOODSENSE” (H1)  Decal 2 4k Flgo abroad
2 GCI0001 GhabrEbRE Decal, safety 2 M fiihomeland
- GCIY053 ZAbREE Decal, safety 2 4hFgo abroad
GCI10022 CE##iH  Decal 2 4kl go abroad

4 GCI0014 EMAREE  Decal,sling 2 % Ffhomeland
- GCIY066 EMAr I Decal,sling 2 [# 4} Fl go abroad
5 GCI0006 X HERSHR Decal,model 2

6 GCI10030 “30” F#f Decal 2 3t

- GCI0031 “35” Fff  Decal 2 3.5t

7 GCI0041 “GOODSENSE” (/M) Decal 2

8 GCI0005 JABN AT A 240 Decal,caution 1 W Fhomeland
- GCIY057 JA B AT RS & E 4 Decal,caution 1 [ 4} Fl go abroad
9 GCI0008 INSEMARE  Decal,fuel 1 | EA2EHH homeland
- GCI0091 BRI Decal,fuel 1 | EAFHIH homeland
- GCI0092 JMLPGH5 .  Decal,fuel 1 | A LPGHhomeland
- GCIY060 InsetrE  Decal,fuel 1 [El~7MEH go abroad
- GCIY095 IR AR Decal, fuel 1 [N go abroad
- GCIY096 JMLPGHRAE  Decal,fuel 1 | E4LPGHgo abroad
10 GCI0418 B B U 44 Name plate 1 P Flhomeland
- GCIY419 PRSP i B S 2B Name plate 1 [ 41 FHlgo abroad
11 GCI0016 25 BN T125 25 (] Decal, padlod mast space| 1 P Hihomeland
- GCIY068 281 B3N 1285 75(A] Decal, padlod mast space| 1 4k Hgo abroad
12 GCI0017 & AGF Decal,notice thumb hand 1 " Ahomeland
- GCIY069 VEEAGF  Decal,notice thumb hand 1 4 FHgo abroad
13 GCI0013 Bt Decal,tyre safety 1 P Fhomeland
- GCIY065 % b Decal,tyre safety 1 [ 4} Fgo abroad
14 GCI0010 B & 98 F5 % Decal,adding hydraulic oil 1 M Filhomeland
- GCIY062 T & 98 F i Decal,adding hydraulic oil 1 4hF go abroad
15 GCIY273 Bel e T FRE Read instructions warning 1

428




N

Decal

429



N

Decal
JF5 F5 T A A4 PR o #E
Item Part No Description Q’ty Remark

16 GCIY272 RIS R RN Fasten seat belts warning logo| 1

17 GCI0048 14 1 ZE 47 B3t Decal,Tubrication chart 1| 3t fihomeland
- GCIY080 7t HH 28 FR 3t Decal,Iubrication chart 1 3t[E 4hH go abroad
- GCI0050 A Bl 28 FR j83.5t Decal,Iubrication charf 1 |3.5t[H 4 FHhomeland
- GCIY082 B qnf 26 bR F93.5t Decal, Iubrication charf 1 |3.5tE4MHgo abroad
18 GCI0407 N %43 % FM Decal Parking brake adjustment| 1 M Fhomeland
- GCIY275 N %A EF A Decal,Parking brake adjustment| 1 4hH go abroad
19 GCl10412 FRIFRH Decal 1 P Filhomeland
- GCIY411 FAPFRIN Decal 1 [ 4} H go abroad
20 GCI0003 THIE & St bR iE Decal,Iubrication chart 1 M Flhomeland
- GCIYO055 1 24 K bR Decal,lubrication chart 1 41 go abroad
21 GCI0004 i I AURIBR . Decal 1 1 Flhomeland
- GCIY056 i I AUAIFR . Decal 1 [ 41 Ffl go abroad

22 GCI0012 Kb % 4=k ff Decal,fan safety 1 M Ffhomeland
- GCIY064 KU 2 4=k 8 Decal,fan safety 1 [ 4} FH go abroad
23 GCI0009 B %Wk iE Decal,antifreeze liquid 1 P Flhomeland
- GCIY061 NG W kR E Decal,antifreeze liquid 1 [ 4} H go abroad

24 GCI0098 Logo (1) #5h# Decal 1

25 GCI0103 “THREFENAE” T Decal 1 P Filhomeland

26 GCI0122 BN Warning logo 1 M Hhomeland
- GCIY 124 EFRIN Warning logo 1 41 Hlgo abroad

27 GCI0121 H 25 b Electrical warning logo 1 P Hhomeland
- GCIY125 HS 25 b Electrical warning logo 1 4hF go abroad
28 GCI0409 2% E3 bR Ban manned sign 1 W filhomeland
- GCIY410 25 1 E# PR Ban manned sign 1 4hF go abroad

29 GCIY408 Bt BB PR R Weight lifting logo 2

430




STARKE MATERIAL HANDLING GROUP ‘
402 Allanburg Road « Thorold, ON L2V 1A4 . Canada ‘* \

° : N\ |
TOLL FREE 877—435—4352. . ECOMA X X
www.starkeforklift.com « info@starkeforklift.com

| —






